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Gainesville Regional Utilities (GRU) is hereby submitting proposed tariff sheet revisions 
for approval by the Florida Public Service Commission (PSC). GRU is submitting one 
copy of the proposed tariff revisions in legislative format and three (3) copies of the 
proposed tariff sheets in final form. The new rates would become effective as of 
October 1, 2015 upon first and second ordinance readings and approval by the 
Gainesville City Commission in September 2015. 

Attached is supporting documentation for PSC review. 

The following existing tariff sheet will be affected by the proposed revisions and the 
corresponding revised tariff sheet is provided below. 

Proposed Sheet 

Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 1.0 
Ninth Revised Sheet No. 4.7 
Sixth Revised Sheet No. 4. 71 
Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 6.5 
Eleventh Revised Sheet No. 6.5.1 
Fifth Revised Sheet No. 6.16.1 

Current Sheet 

Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 1.0 
Eighth Revised Sheet No. 4.7 
Fifth Revised Sheet No. 4.71 
Fourteenth Revised Sheet No. 6.5 
Tenth Revised Sheet No. 6.5.1 
Fourth Revised Sheet No. 6.16.1 

Please feel free to contact me at (352) 393-1282 if you have any questions, comments 
or require additional information. 

COM 
Respectfully submitted" AFD 

tJ7J~ APA 

@ 
Diane Wilson ENG 
Rates and Economic Analysis Manager 

GCL 
Enclosures IOM 

TEL 
CLK 

P.O. Box 147117, Station A 105, Gainesville, Fl 32614-7117 Telephone: (352) 334-3400 x 1282 
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March 30, 2015 

Mr. Scott Schlossman 
Gainesville Regional Utilities 
PO Box 147051 Station A110 
Gainesville, FL 32614-7051 

Dear Mr. Schlossman: 

Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP 
Ten Terrace Ct. PO Box 7398 
Madison, WI 53707-7398 
tel 608 249 6622 
fax 608 249 8532 
baken illy.com 

Enclosed is the draft electric rate study prepared for Gainesviije Regional Utilities (GRU) for the test year 
ending September 30, 2016. 

Based on this study, revenue from present electric rates i~10, 1 1'4,611 less than utility costs for fiscal year 
2016. This difference represents 3.6% of revenue 9.t.present ra es. Baker Tilly calculated the revenue required 
using the utility basis with a 4.43% return on utili m investme t rate base. 

As detailed on page 15, the 4.43% rate of return corres~nds'to a 1.93% return on equity. A lower return for 
GRUis equivalent to a higher return fo n inV-estor~wned utility because GRU does not pay income tax. Baker 
Tilly estimates that income tax reduces her twrn on rate base by one third for an investor owned utility. 

Baker Tilly finds that overall revenue,t.,wesent-mte~ is reasonably close to the calculated cost of service. 
However, small differences exist betw1 n revenue at present rates and the calculated cost of service for 
individual customer classes . .-ldeall~. GR should perform a number of rate studies over time while making small 
rate changes in the direction of the cost of s~r:vice. 

Please call me at 608.240.2361 or em~il russ.hissom@bakertilly.com to discuss anything contained in the 
study. Thank you for the opportunity to work with you on this project. We appreciate the effort GRU staff put into 
making information available for this study. 

Sincerely, 

BAKER TILLY VIRCHOW KRAUSE, LLP 

Russell A. Hissom, CPA, Partner 

Enclosures 
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ACCOUNTANTS' COMPILATION REPORT 

Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Gainesville, Florida 

We have compiled the accompanying forecasted schedules as identified in the table of contents 
of the Gainesville Regional Utilities for the years ending September 30, 2015 and September 30, 
2016, in accordance with applicable guidelines for a compilation of a financial forecast 
established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants attestation standards. 

The accompanying schedules present, to the best of management's knowledge and belief, the 
results of electric operations of the Gainesville Regional Utilities for the forecast period. This 
report was prepared to help GRU establish electric rates and should not be used for any other 
purposes. It is not intended to be a forecast of financial position, changes in net assets , or cash 
flows in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 

As disclosed in the Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, in some instances, these 
forecasted schedules include departures from generally accepted accounting principles. The 
effect of those departures has not been determined. 

A compilation is limited to presenting, in the form of a forecast, information that is the 
representation of management and does not include eva luation of the support for the 
assumptions underlying the forecast. We have not examined the forecast and, accordingly, do 
not express an opinion or any other form of assurance on the accompanying statements or 
assumptions. Furthermore, there will usually be differences between the forecast and actual 
results since some assumptions inevitably will not materialize and unanticipated events and 
circumstances may occur, and the variations may be material. We have no responsibility to 
update this report for events and circumstances occurring after the date of this report. 

We have also compiled the summarized historical financial information presented with the 
forecast for comparative purposes which was taken from the audited financial statements for the 
years ended September 30, 2016. We have not audited these financial statements. 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the historical information 
and for designing, implementing, and maintaining internal control relevant to the preparation and 
fair presentation of the historical financial information. 

Our responsibility is to conduct the compilation in accordance with Statements on Standards for 
Accounting and Review Services issued by the American Institute of Certified Public 
Accountants. The objective of a compilation is to assist management in presenting financial 
information in the form of historical information without undertaking to obtain or provide any 
assurance that there are no material modifications that should be made to the financial 
information. 

This report is intended so lely for the information and use of Gainesville Regional Utility 
management and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than the 
specified parties . 

Madison, Wisconsin 
March 30, 2015 

Page 1 



GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES RATE STUDY 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

INTRODUCTION 

The Gainesville Regional Utilities retained Baker Tilly Virchow Krause, LLP (Baker Tilly) to prepare rate 
studies for fiscal year 2016 for the electric, water, wastewater, and natural gas services provided by GRU. 

Baker Tilly used the utility basis to develop the revenue requirement and used the average embedded 
cost of service approach to analyze the cost of service. The utility basis differs from the method GRU 
used in the past to calculate revenue requirement, but it produces a revenue requirement relatively close 
to revenue at present rates. The major steps in this analysis are summarized below. 

REVENUE R EQUIREMENT 

Baker Tilly forecasted costs, sales, and revenues for fiscal year 2016. Baker Tilly based the forecast on 
GRU's budget for fiscal year 2016 and historical trends. 

Revenues 
Revenue from Rates 
Sales for Resale - Base Rate 
Fuel Adjustment (incl Embedded) 
Sales for Resale - Fuel 
Fuel Differential 
Non-Fuei/PP Fixed Revenues 
Transfer from Rate Stabilization 

Total Revenues 

Expenses 
Non Fuel Operation and Maintenance 
Fuel Operations and Maintenance 
Depreciation 
General Fund Transfer 
Return on Rate Base 
Less Other Revenues 

Total Expenses 

Rate Increase Required 

$ 

$ 

111 ,983,219 
4,008,046 

146,657,067 
11 ,830,452 

1,968,184 
1,350,000 
1,737,708 

279,534,676 

61 ,904,639 
167,018,000 
36,280,202 
19,799,381 
29,402,497 

(24,755,432) 

289,649,287 

10,114,611 

The general fund transfer has a direct effect of increasing the rate change required as illustrated in the 
following figure. 

Please See Summary of Significant Assumptions and 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES RATE STUDY 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

R EVENUE R EQUIREMENT (CONT.) 
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Please See Summary of Significant Assumptions and 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (cont.) 

COST OF SERVICE 

After identifying the revenue needed, Baker Tilly allocated responsibility for the revenue to the customer 
classes. This process is called a cost of service study. Descriptions of the allocators used in the cost of 
service study can be found in the Summary of Significant Assumptions below. The following table 
presents the cost of service by class and compares it to present rates. Customer classes showing a 
negative percentage change are those with revenue at present rates in excess of allocated costs. 

r-orecastea 

FY 2016 Cost of Revenues at Current Percent Change 

Customer Class Service Rates Required 

Residential $ 119,510,932 $ 113,328,201 5.46% 
General Non Demand $ 28,833,355 32,774,431 -12.02% 
General Demand $ 85,265,645 84,895,578 0.44% 
Large Power $ 19,613,589 20,534,810 -4.49% 
Street Lighting $ 5,808,099 7,107,266 -18.28% 
Alachua Wholesale $ 14.490,002 11,126,104 30.23% 
Seminole Wholesale $ 2,100,335 313,560 569.84% 
Winter Park Wholesale $ 8,971,460 4,398,834 103.95% 

Total $ 284,593.417 $ 274,478,784 ~ 

GRU's current wholesale rate and wheeling service1o its wholesale customers, Alachua, Seminole, and 
Winter Park are based on an incremental cost approach, which contrasts with Baker Tilly's average 
embedded cost approach. While overall GRU must recover its average embedded cost, incremental cost 
ratemaking is appropriate for customers in a competitive environment. As long as the rate is greater than 
the customer's incremental cost, all ratepayers will benefit from bringing the incremental cost customer 
onto the system. 

Please See Summary of Significant Assumptions and 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (cont.) 

R ATE D ESIGN 

The cost of service analysis indicates that forecasted revenues are less than forecasted costs. GRU can 

adjust rates for specific classes to match costs to revenues for individual classes. We designed rates to 

match the cost of service results as much as possible. In changing rates, GRU should seek to avoid rate 

shock and honor contractual obligations while moving rates toward the cost of service. Instituting a cap of 

5% increase/decrease in rates will help mitigate rate shock. The rate design results are summarized 

below. Because Alachua, Seminole, and Winter Park rates are fixed by contract, the increase required for 

these customers were absorbed by the other classes. 1 

Percent Change 

Cost of Service from Current 

Customer Class Change Adjusted Change Rates 

Residential $ 6,182,731 $ 5,667,240 5.00% 

General Non Demand (3,941 ,076) 231.497 0.71% 
General Demand 370,067 3,474,666 4.09% 

Large Power (921 ,221) 668,977 3.26% 

Street Lighting (1 299,167) 72,000 1.01% 
Alachua Wholesale 3,363,898 0.00% 

Seminole Wholesale 1,786Jr5 0.00% 
Winter Park Wholesale 4,572,626 0.00% 

Overall Change $ 10,1141633 $ 10,114,380 3.68% 

The chart below shows the calculated moRthly customer charges unbundled by system component. Large 

Power, Alachua. and Winter Park, which are much higher, are excluded to preserve the scale of the chart. 
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Calculated customer charges are significantly higher than present rates. Baker Tilly recommends a 

gradual implementation over time. The complete rate design can be found on page 53. 

1 
The FY2016 rate increase for Street Lighting reflects an increase in the fuel adjustment charge only. 

Please See Summary of Significant Assumptions and 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (cont.) 

RATE D ESIGN (CONT.) 

The chart below shows the calculated energy charges unbundled by system component. GRU recovers 
these costs through the base energy rates and the fuel adjustment. Demand related generation costs are 
included for residential and general non-demand because these classes do not have a separate demand 
charge to recover these costs. Power Supply Energy costs are principally the cost of fuel. 
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The complete rate design can be found on page 53. Tiered rates for residential and general non-demand 
are described under the following heading Tiered Rates. 

To account for the increased cost of service of the wholesale customers (i.e. , Alachua, Seminole, and 
Winter Park Wholesale) desp1te their wholesale contracts, Baker Tilly recommended allocating the 
wholesale cost of service to other customer rate classes. The impact of this cost allocation shift is a 
significant increase to proposed rates over present rates for the Residential and General Service Demand 
customer rate classes. The following chart depicts the overall proposed changes in both cost of service 
and proposed revenues for FY2016 versus revenue at present rates. 

Please See Summary of Significant Assumptions and 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (cont.) 

RATE D ESIGN (CONT.) 

Proposed Changes from Revenue at Present Rates 
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TIERED R ATES 

GRU currently has tiered energy rates for Residential and General Non-Demand customers. Tiered rates 
are defined by the size of the block~and the rat~differences between the blocks. A variety of tiered 
structures are possible depending on e u "lity's goals. 

The charts below presents< an a1temative rate structure using just two rate blocks instead of three rate 
blocks pertaining to residential energy consumption. The structures shown are summarized below. 

Present Rates Alternative 1 
151 Blo k First 250 kWh First 750 kWh 

Rate $0.0310 $0.0411 

2"d Block Next 500 kWh 0 kWh 
Rate $0.0420 

3rd Block Over 750 kWh Over 750 kWh 
Rate $0.0840 $0.0827 

The following chart shows the effect of these alternatives on customer bills at varying levels of 
consumption. 

Please See Summary of Significant Assumptions and 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (cont.) 

TIERED R ATES (CONT.) 

Residential Bill Impacts at 250, 500, 750, 1,000, 1,500, 
and 2,000 kWh per Month 
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Please See Summary of Significant Assumptions and 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS 

INTRODUCTION 

This section discusses the procedures and assumptions used to prepare this electric rate study report for 
Gainesville. 

The financial forecast presents, to the best of the Gainesville management's knowledge and belief, the 
expected results of electric utility operations for the forecast period. Accordingly, the forecast reflects its 
judgment as of March 30, 2015, the date of this forecast, of the expected conditions and its expected 
course of action. The assumptions disclosed herein are those that management believes are significant to 
the forecast. There will usually be differences between the forecasted and actual results because events 
and circumstances frequently do not occur as expected, and those differences may be material. 

This rate study does not account for changes to costs or revenues which occur outside of fiscal year 
2016. GRU management should consider changes expected beyond the test year before revising rates. 
Ideally, GRU should review a number of rate studies over time and revise rates in light of patterns 
repeated consistently over time. 

F ORECASTED OPERATIONS AND M AINTENANCE E XPENSES 

Forecasted operations and maintenance expenses are based on Gainesville's revised electric budget for 
fiscal year 2016 and recent trends. Management indicated that there are no significant expenses 
expected in fiscal year 2016 that require normalization. 

Operations and maintenance expenses for fiscal year 2016 are forecasted to increase from the 2014 
through 2015 average expenses to reflect inflation of utility costs. 

F ORECASTED R EVENUES 

Energy and demand recorded in the Gainesville's billing system from October 2013 through September 
2014 were multiplied by current Gainesville electric rates to recalculate revenues. The recalculated 
revenue was within three percent of the revenue reported by GRU. 

Baker Tilly's used GRU management's forecasts for energy sales and customer counts in fiscal year 
2016. Compared to the actual values from fiscal year 2014, GRUis forecasted to have more customers 
but sell less electricity. This is reasonable in light of trends toward energy efficiency. Baker Tilly assumes 
that sales are inelastic and do not respond to increases or decreases in rates. 

Please See Summary of Significant Assumptions and 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS (cont.) 

F ORECASTED PLANT A DDITIONS AND R ETIREMENTS 

Baker Tilly forecasted additions to plant in service for fiscal years 2015 and 2016 based on the revised six 
year capital budget prepared by GRU management. To forecast retirements, Baker Tilly averaged 2014 
and 2015 retirements. Baker Tilly removed from these averages large retirements associated with major 
capital additions that are not forecasted for the test year. 

A LLOCATORS 

Assets and expenses are allocated to the customer classes based on customer class characteristics. The 
following table describes the relevant characteristics used to allocate costs. 

CP-12 Coincident peak 12 is the sum of the demand of each customer class that 
coincides with the peak system demand for each of the twelve months of 
the year. 

NCP-Input Non-coincident peak - input is the highest demand of each customer class 
at any time of the year, not necessarily coinciding with peak system 
demand. NCP-Input is adjusted for system losses. 

Retaii-NCP-Input The same as the NCP-Input allocator, except excluding wholesale. 

Cust-Wgt Weighted number of customers is the customer count of each class 
multiplied by a weighting factor. Weighting factors reflect differences in 
distribution system requirements and customer service time for each class. 

Retaii-Cust-Wgt The same as the Cust-Wgt allocator, except excluding wholesale. 

ROR Rate of return is the net book value of plant plus working capital. Because 
net book value is allocated by account, the ROR allocator blends together 
other allocators. 

Meters-Wgt Weighted number of meters is the customer count of each class multiplied 
by a weighting factor. Weighting factors reflect differences in the average 
cost of meters for each class. 

Retaii-Meters-Wgt The same as the Meters-Wgt allocator, except excluding wholesale. 

Energy Energy is the number of kWh used by each class during the forecasted test 
year. 

Direct.SL Direct street lighting allocates street lighting related costs directly to the 
street lighting class. 

NBV Net book value is the value of non-general plant in service less 
accumulated depreciation allocated to each class. Net book value blends 
together all the allocators used to allocate plant in service. 

Please See Summary of Significant Assumptions and 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS (cont.) 

A LLOCATORS (CONT.) 

Customer 

Purch-Power 

Expense 

Customer count is the number of customers in each class. 

Purchased power is the total of other power supply expenses used to 
allocate fuel related working capital. 

Expense is the value of non-administrative and general expenses, 
excluding purchased power and fuel expenses, allocated to each customer 
class. It blends together all the allocators used on operation and 
maintenance expenses. 

Please See Summary of Significant Assumptions and 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The statements below are required by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants for the 
preparation of a financial forecast in this report. 

R EVENUE R ECOGNITION 

Electric revenues are recorded for service rendered based on meter readings, with billings made to 
customers monthly. 

E XPENSES 

Historical operation and maintenance expenses and the forecasted fiscal year 2016 expenses are 
reported on an accrual basis. 

PLANT 

Additions to and replacement of utility plant are recorded at original cost, which includes material, labor, 
overhead, and an allowance for the cost of funds used during construction when significant. The cost of 
property replaced, retired, or otherwise disposed of is deducted from plant accounts. 

D EPRECIATION 

Depreciation is computed using straight-line rates applied to the average plant investment balances. 
Depreciation rates used for this study were determined by the Comprehensive Depreciation Study 
performed by Burns & McDonnell in October 2011 . 

Please See Summary of Significant Assumptions and 
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
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Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Forec.sted Revenue Requirement Summary 

Revenues 
Revenue from Rates 
Fuel Adjustment (incl Embedded) 
Sales for Resale - Fuel 
Sales lor Resale - Base Rate 

Fuel Differential 
Non-FueVPP Fixed Revenues 

Discounts 
Other Revenue - South Energy Center and Innovation Square 

Other Revenue - Electric Surcharge 
Other Revenue • Interest Income 
Other Revenue • Forfeited Discounts 
Other Revenue • Rent from Property 

Other Revenue • BABs Subsidy 
Other Revenue - Miscellaneous 
Transfer from Rate Stabilization 

Total Revenues 

Expenses 
Steam Generation Expenses 
Nuclear GeneratJon Expenses 
Other Generation Expenses 

Other Power Supply Expenses 
T ransmtSSlon Expenses 
O.Stnbution Expenses 

Customer Accounts Expenses 
Sales Expenses 

AdministratJVe and General Expenses 

Operations 11nd Maintenance • Non-Fuel 

Operations and Maintenance· Fuel 
Steam Generation Fuel 
Nuclear Generation Fuel 
Other Generation Fuel 
Purchased Power 

Operations and *lntenance. Fuel 

Depreciation 
Steam Production Plant 
Nuclear Production Plant 
Photovonaic Production Plant 
Gas Production Plant 
Transmission Ptant 
Dostnbution Plant 
General Plant 

Depreciation 

Transfer to the General Flnl 

Total Expenses 

Nel Income 

Hal Investment Rate Base 

Ptant 11 SeMce 
Materals and Supplies 

Wori<ing Cap1tal 
Aca.mutated Oepreoabon 

Total Rate Base 

Forecasted Return on Rate Base (Net lnoorne above) 

Target Retum on Rate Base 

Rate Increase Required 

Forecasted 2016 

$ 111,983.219 
146,657,067 
11,830.452 
4,008,046 

1,968.184 
1,350.000 

13.314,506 
3,357,960 

810.613 

1,151 .033 
686,600 

3,192.206 
2,242,514 

1,737,708 

304,290,108 

27,180,315 

340,959 

1,186,045 
1,743.660 

10,284,205 
3,790.097 

98,999 
17,280.300 

61.904.639 

53,325,000 

7.254.000 
106,439,000 

167.018,000 

13,214,752 

2,559 

5,316,571 

484,866 
11.620,751 

5.640.703 

36,280.202 

19,799,381 

285,002.221 

19,287,886 

1,096.445.353 
7,344,455 

18.542.831 
(458.011,180) 

684,321,459 

19,287.886 

29.402,497 

10,114,611 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Signfflcant Accounting Policies Page 13 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Forecasted Cash Flow 

Sources of Cash 

Revenue from Rates 

Fuel Adjustment (incl Embedded) 

Sales for Resale - Fuel 

Fuel Differential 

Non-Fuel/PP Fixed Revenues 

Sales for Resale - Base Rate 

Discounts 

Other Revenue - South Energy Center and Innovation Square 
Other Revenue - Electric Surcharge 

Other Revenue - Interest Income 

Other Revenue - Forfeited Discounts 

Other Revenue - Rent from Property 

Other Revenue - BASs Subsidy 

Other Revenue - Miscellaneous 

Rate Stabilization Transfer 

Total Sources of Cash 

Uses of Cash 

Expenses 

Operations and Maintenance - Fuel 

Debt Service 

Utility Plant Improvement Fund 

CR3 Decommissioning Fund 

Transfer to the General Fund 

Transfer to Rate Stabilization 

Working Capital Reserve 

Total Uses of Cash 

Net Cash Flow 

Forecasted 2016 at Forecasted 2016 with 
Present Rates Rate Increase 

$ 111 ,983,219 $ 116,885,302 
146,657,067 151 ,869,364 

11 ,830,452 11,830,452 

1,968,184 1,968,184 

1,350,000 1,350,000 
4,008,046 4,008,046 

13,314,506 13,314,506 
3,357,960 3,357,960 

810,613 810,613 

1,151 ,033 1,151 ,033 

686,600 686,600 
3,192,206 3,192,206 
2,242,514 2,242,514 
1,737,708 1,737,708 

304,290,108 314,404,488 

61 ,904,639 61 ,904,639 
167,018,000 167,018,000 
38,227,559 38,227,559 

26,455,140 26,455,140 

19,799,381 19,799,381 

1,000,000 1,000,000 

314,404,719 314,404,719 

$ p0,114,611 ) $ ~231 ) 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 14 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Rate of Return Calculation and Capital Structure 

Forecasted 2016 Cash Forecasted 2016 Utility 

Debt Service 
Utility Plant Improvement Fund 
Working Capital Reserve 
CR3 Decommissioning 
Depreciation 

Required Return on Rate Base 

Total Capital Costs 

Rate Base 

Basis Capital Costs 

$ 38,227,559 
26,455,140 

1,000,000 

65,682,699 

65,682,699 

Rate of Return Required for Return of $29,402,497 

Amount 

Long-term debt $ 522,253,037 
Equity 343,072,306 

Total $ 865,325,343 

Basis Capital Costs 

$ 

36,280,202 

36,280,202 

29,402,497 

65,682,699 

664,321,459 

4.43% 

Percent of Capital 

Structure 

60.35% 
39.65% 

100.00% 

Weighted 

Return Return 

4.15% 2.50% 
4.86% 1.93% 

4.43% 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 15 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Forecasted Operations and Maintenance Expenses 

Steam Generation ExQenses 

500 Steam Op-Supv & Eng 
501 Steam Op-Fuel 
502 Steam Op-Expenses 
505 Steam Op-Eiectric Expense 
506 Steam Op-Misc Expense 
509 Steam Op-AIIowances 
510 Steam Mt-Supv & Eng 
511 Steam Mt-Structures 
512 Steam Mt-Boiler Plant 
513 Steam Mt-Eiectric Plant 
514 Steam Mt-Misc Steam Plant 

Total Steam Generation Expenses 

Nuclear Generation ExQenses 
517 Nuc Op-Supv & Eng 
518 Nuc Op-Fuel Expense 
519 Nuc Op-Coolants & Water 
520 Nuc Op-Steam Expense 
523 Nuc Electric Expense 
524 Nuc Op-Miscellaneous 
525 Nuc Op-Rents 
528 Nuc Mt-Supv & Eng 
529 Nuc Mt-Structures 
530 Nuc Mt-Reactor Plant Eqpm 
531 Nuc Mt-Eiectric Plant 
532 Nuc Mt-Miscellaneous 

Total Nuclear Generation Expenses 

Other Generation ExQenses 
546 Other Pwr Op-Supv & Eng 
547 Other Pwr Op-Fuel 
548 Other Pwr Op-Gen Exp 
549 Other Pwr Op-Misc 
551 Other Pwr Mt-Supv & Eng 
553 Other Pwr Mt-Gen & Elec PI 
554 Other Pwr Mt-Miscellaneous 

Total Other Generation Expenses 

Other Power SuQQI~ ExQenses 
555 Purch Pwr-Purchased Power 
556 Purch Pwr-System Ctri&Loa 
557 System Control Allocation 
558 System Control Allocation 

Total Other Power Supply Expenses 

2015 Bud9et 2016 Budget 

$ 2,799,079 $ 2,810,338 
$ 52,775,000 $ 53,325,000 
$ 2,912,290 $ 3,147,700 
$ 3,153,026 $ 3,229,799 
$ 11 ,884,991 $ 12,685,661 
$ - $ 
$ 27,572 $ 28,201 
$ 348,000 $ 354,960 
$ 4,052,981 $ 4,120,693 
$ 769,915 $ 783,711 
$ 18,936 $ 19,252 
$ 78,741 ,790 $ 80,505,315 

$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 
$ - $ 

$ 44,080 $ 44,952 
$ 6,188,000 $ 7,254,000 
$ - $ 
$ 214,616 $ 122,057 
$ 13,786 $ 14,100 
$ 158,356 $ 159,850 
$ - $ 

$ 6,618,838 $ 7,594,959 

$ 111 ,676,898 $ 103,120,816 
$ 1,093,500 $ 1,130,735 
$ 55,000 $ 55,310 
$ - $ 
$ 112,825,398 $ 104,306,861 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 16 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Operations and Maintenance Expenses 

Transmission ExQenses 
560 Trans Op-Supv & Eng $ 69,267 $ 70,543 

561 Trans Op-Load Dispatching $ 821 ,395 $ 914,920 

562 Trans Op-Station Expense $ 247,231 $ 251 ,963 

566 Trans Op-Other Trans Expense $ 14,901 $ 15,176 

567 Trans Op-Rents $ - $ 

569 Trans Mt-Structures $ - $ 

570 Trans Mt-Station Equipment $ 388,534 $ 390,679 

571 Trans Mt-Overhead Lines $ 98,693 $ 100,378 

Total Transmission Expenses $ 1,640,020 $ 1,743,660 

Distribution ExQenses 2015 Bud9et 2016 Bud~et 

580 Dist Op-Supv & Eng $ 1,725,496 $ 1,761 ,137 

581 Dist Op-Load Dispatching $ 1,258,848 $ 1,308,863 

582 Dist Op-Station Expense $ 382,964 $ 390,416 

583 Dist Op-Overhead Lines $ 91 ,724 $ 93,399 
584 Dist Op-Underground Lines $ 217,379 $ 223,964 

585 Dist Op-Street Lights & Signal System $ 13,698 $ 13,891 

586 Dist Op-Meter Expense $ 15,900 $ 16,218 
587 Dist Op-Customer Installation $ 225,341 $ 232,425 

588 Dist Op-Other Dist Expense $ 861 ,611 $ 874,167 
589 Dist Op-Rents $ - $ 
590 Dist Mt-Supv & Eng $ 221 ,446 $ 225,416 
591 Dist Mt-Structures $ 5,000 $ 5,100 
592 Dist Mt-Station Equipment $ 86,704 $ 88,366 

593 Dist Mt-Overhead Lines $ 2,806,440 $ 2,856,681 
594 Dist Mt-Underground ~ines $ 630,640 $ 639,767 
595 Dist Mt-Transformers $ 99,528 $ 101,452 
596 Dist Mt-Street Lights & Signal System $ 261,428 $ 265,827 
597 Dist Mt-Meters $ 431 ,826 $ 446,441 
598 Dist Mt-Misc Dist Plant $ 724,963 $ 740,675 

Total Distribution Expenses $ 10,060,935 $ 10,284,205 

Customer Accounts ExQenses 
901 Cust Service & Accts-Sup $ 78,728 $ 80,050 
902 Meter Reading $ 387,487 $ 397,525 
903 Cust Records & Collect Ex $ 2,876,816 $ 2,694,212 
904 Uncollectible Accounts $ - $ 
908 Customer Assistance Exp $ 500,200 $ 410,600 
909 lnform&lnstruct Adverti $ 172,293 $ 155,136 
910 Mise Customer Svc&lnfo Ex $ 54,833 $ 52,574 

Total Customer Accounts Expenses $ 4,070,357 $ 3,790,097 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 17 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Operations and Maintenance Expenses 

Sales Expenses 
912 Demo & Selling Expense $ 4,130 $ 3,630 
913 A&G Advertising Expense $ - $ 
914 Customer Marketing $ 85,333 $ 89,670 
916 Mise Sales Expense $ 5,907 $ 5,699 

Total Sales Expenses $ 95,370 $ 98,999 

Administrative and General 
920 Admin & Gen Salaries $ 8,023,286 $ 8,152,080 
921 Admin&General Exp $ 1,590,355 $ 1,605,778 
922 Admin&General Exp Transfer $ (756,335) $ (768,517) 
923 Outside Services Employed $ 2,964,443 $ 3,031,856 
924 Property Insurance $ 2,784,510 $ 2,902,749 
925 Injuries & Damages $ 1,107,953 $ 1,141 ,121 
926 Employee Pension & Benefit $ (544,881) $ (459,849) 
930 General Advertising Expense $ 376,207 $ 405,094 
931 Rents $ (583,006) $ (582,776) 
935 Maintenance of General PI $ 1,645,897 $ 1,852,823 

Total Administrative and General 
Exp enses 

$ 16,608,429 $ 17,280,360 

Total Operations and Maintenance $ 230,661 ,138 $ 225,604,455 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 18 
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Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Forecasted Utility Plant In Service 

t-orecasteo t-orecasteo 
Account Actual Balance FY 2015 Forecasteo Balance FY 2016 Forecasted Balance Test Year Average 
Number Account Descri12t1on 9130/2014 Add1tions Retirements 913012015 Addibons Retirements 9130/2016 Balance 

S!~i!!D ~[QQI.!!:O!iQn Plant 
310 Land and Land Rights $ 3,153,124 $ 95,933 $ (168.510) $ 3 ,080,548 $ 119,026 $ (168,510) $ 3,031,065 $ 3,055,806 
311 Structures and Improvements $ 84,163,293 $ 2,038,886 $ (521 ,255) $ 85,680,925 $ 2,529,683 $ (521 ,255) $ 87,689,353 $ 86,685,139 
312 Boiler Plant Equipment $ 261,990,864 $ 6 ,116,766 $ (5,608,914) $ 262,498,717 $ 7,589,182 $ (5,608,914) $ 264,478,985 $ 263,488,851 
314 Turbogenerator Units $ 84,498,461 $ 1,730,843 $ (3,346,883) $ 82,882,421 s 2,147,487 $ (3.346.883) $ 81 ,683,025 $ 82 282,723 
315 Accessory Electrical EqUJpment $ 34,346,446 $ 783,752 $ (485.274) $ 34,644,924 s 972.416 s (485,274) $ 35 132,065 s 34 888,494 
316 Miscellaneous Equipment s 10,181,771 s s (242.653) s 9,939.118 s $ (242,653) s 9,696,465 s 9 817,791 

Total Steam Production Plant 478,333,959 10,766,181 (10,373,489) 478,726.652 13,357,794 (10,373,489) 481 ,710,957 480,218,804 

Nl.!!:<l~i!r ~rQ.QI,!!<\iQ!l Plif!n! 
320 Land and Land Rights $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
321 Structures and Improvements $ $ $ $ $ $ $ 
322 Reactor Plant Equipment $ $ $ s $ $ $ 
323 Turbogenerator Units $ $ $ s $ $ $ 
324 Accessory Electrical Equipment s $ $ s $ s s 
325 Miscellaneous Equipment s s $ s s s s 

Total Nuclear Production Plant 

PhQIQVQI!i!l!< Produ!<lion Plant 
331 Structures and Improvements $ 70,127 $ $ 70, 127 $ $ $ 70,127 $ 70,127 
332 Photovoltaic Electronics $ 6,724 $ $ 6 ,724 $ $ $ 6,724 $ 6,724 

Total Photovoltalc Production Plant 76,851 76,851 

Gi!S PrOOuctiQn Plif!nt 
341 Structures and Improvements s 32,115,330 $ 5,633,264 s (9,223) s 37,739,372 s 2,555,901 s {9,223) $ 40,286,051 s 39,012,711 
342 Fuel Holders. Prooucers, and Accessones s 2.218,622 s 458,701 $ (47,030) s 2.630,293 s 208,120 $ (47,030) $ 2,791,384 s 2,710,839 
343 Pnme Movers $ 58,041 ,197 $ 12,158,393 $ (2,210,053) $ 67,989,538 s 5,516,455 $ (2,21 0 ,053) $ 71,295,941 $ 69,642,739 
344 Generators $ 31,758,511 $ 6 ,138,571 $ (437,510) $ 37,459,572 $ 2,785,167 $ (437,510) $ 39,807,229 $ 38,633,401 
345 Accessory Electrical Equipment $ 3,730,542 $ 619,918 $ (7,883) $ 4,342,577 $ 281,267 $ (7,883) $ 4,615,960 $ 4,479,269 
346 Miscellaneous Equipment $ 6,028,656 $ 963,050 $ (3,659) $ 6,988,048 $ 436,951 $ (3,659) $ 7,421 ,340 $ 7,204,694 

Total Gas Production Plant 133,892,858 25,971 ,899 (2,715,357) 157,149,400 11 ,783,862 (2,715,357) 166,217,905 161 ,683,653 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary or Significant Accounting Policies Page 22 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Forecasted utility Plant In Service 

t-orecaste<l t-orecasteCI 

Account Actual Balance FY 2015 Forecasted Balance FY 2016 Forecasted Balance Test Year Average 

Number Account Descrietion 9/30/2014 Additions Retirements 9/30/2015 Additions Retirements 9/30/2016 Balance 

Transmission Plant 
350 land and land Rights $ 3,387,820 $ $ s 3,387,820 $ $ $ 3,387,820 $ 3,387,820 

352 Structures and Improvements $ 1,191 ,041 $ $ (4,366) $ 1,186,674 s $ (4,366) $ 1,182.308 s 1,184,491 

353 Station Equ1pment $ 22,062.920 s $ (256,424) s 21,806,496 $ $ (256,424) $ 21 ,550,073 $ 21,678,284 

354 Towers and Fixtures $ 4,264,634 $ $ $ 4,264,634 s $ $ 4,264,634 $ 4 ,264,634 

355 Poles and Fixtures s 3,851,255 $ s $ 3,851,255 s $ $ 3,851 ,255 $ 3.851,255 

356 Overhead Conductor and Devices s 3,923,334 $ 18,075 $ $ 3,941 ,409 $ 19,205 $ $ 3,960,614 $ 3,951 ,011 

359 Roads and Trails $ 87,649 $ s $ 87,649 $ $ $ 87,649 $ 87,649 

Total Transmission Plant 38,768,654 18,075 (260,790) 38,525,938 19,205 (260,790) 38,284,353 35,017,324 

Distribution Plant 
360 land and Land Rights $ 2,819,690 $ 62,760 $ $ 2,882,449 $ 67,301 $ $ 2,949,751 $ 2,916,100 

361 Structures and Improvements s 856,294 $ $ (666,438) s 189,855 $ $ (666,438) $ (476,583) $ (143,364) 

362 Station Equipment s 23,072,231 $ 3,248,668 s (176.506) $ 26.144.392 $ 2,635,529 $ (176.506) $ 28,603,415 $ 27,373,904 

364 Poles. Towers. and Fixtures $ 18,049,847 $ $ (336,373) $ 17,713,473 $ $ (336,373) s 17,377,100 $ 17,545,287 

365 Overhead Conductors and Devices s 39,823,185 $ s (373.075) $ 39,450,110 $ $ (373.075) s 39,077,035 $ 39.263,572 

366 Underground Conduit s 41,044.417 s s (142.848) s 40,901 ,571 $ s (142,846) s 40.758.726 s 40,830.149 

367 Underground Conductors and Devtces s 66,196.975 s $ (546,309) $ 65,650,666 s $ (546.309) s 65,104,358 $ 65,377,512 

368 Une Transformers $ 56,129,513 s 6,083 s (815,252) s 55.320,345 s 6 ,658 $ (815,252) s 54,511,751 $ 54,916,048 

369 Services $ 15,906,847 s $ (13,879) s 15.892.968 $ $ (13,879) $ 15,879,089 $ 15.886.029 

370 Meters $ 11 ,469,301 s 1.349,466 $ (112,710) $ 12,706,058 $ 632,175 s (112,710) $ 13,225,524 $ 12,965,791 

371 Rental Street Lighting $ 12,587,485 $ $ (99,892) $ 12,487,593 $ $ (99,892) $ 12,387,702 $ 12,437,647 

373 Public Street Lighting $ 10,741,407 $ $ (28,855) $ 10,712,551 $ $ (28,855) $ 10,683,696 $ 10,698,124 

Total Distribution Plant 298,697,191 4,666,977 (3,312, 135) 300,052,033 3,341 .664 (3,312,135) 300,081,562 300,066,799 

General Plant 
389 Land and Land Rights $ 3 307.831 s 66,090 $ $ 3,373.921 s 46,883 $ s 3,420.805 s 3,397,363 

390 Structures and Improvements $ 52.027.110 s 675,694 s (154,099) s 52.548.705 $ 479,326 $ (154.099) $ 52,873,932 $ 52.711,318 

391 Office Furniture and Equipment s 42,735,534 $ 316,873 $ (827,935) s 42.224,472 $ 224,784 s (827,935) s 41 ,621,321 $ 41,922,896 

391 .1 Computers and Electronics $ s 1.040,340 s s 1,040,340 s 737,999 s s 1,778,339 $ 1,409,340 

392 Transportation Equipment $ 2,533,935 $ 97,438 $ (126,684) $ 2,504,689 s 69,121 s (126,684) s 2.447,126 $ 2,475,908 

393 Stores Equipment $ 204,478 $ 8,343 $ (12,462) $ 200,359 s 5,918 $ (12,462) s 193,815 $ 197,087 

394 Tools. Shop and Garage Equipment $ 1,417.514 $ 44,123 $ (17,815) $ 1.443,821 $ 31 ,300 $ (17,815) $ 1,457,306 $ 1,450,564 

395 Laboratory Equipment $ 1,705,467 $ 49,121 $ (152,702) $ 1,601 ,887 $ 34,846 $ (152,702) $ 1,484,030 $ 1,542,958 

396 Power Operated Equipment $ 12,555,549 $ 408,599 $ (617,258) $ 12,346,890 $ 289,853 $ (617,258) $ 12,019,485 $ 12,183,188 

397 Communication Equipment $ 943,849 $ 86,423 $ (358,949) $ 671 ,323 $ 61 ,307 $ (358,949) $ 373,681 $ 522,502 

398 Miscellaneous Equ1pment $ 1,621 ,442 $ 39,416 $ (19,459) $ 1,641 .399 $ 27.961 $ (19,459) $ 1,649,900 $ 1,645,649 

Total General Plant 119,052.710 2,832.460 (2,287,364) 119,597,806 2.009.297 (2.287,364) 119,319,739 119,458,773 

Total Plant In Service $ 1,068,822.224 s 44,2551592 $ (18,949,135) s 1.094,128.680 $ 30,511 ,822 s (18,949,135) s 1,105,614 516 s 1,096 445.353 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Pohoes Page 23 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Forecasted Deprec iation Expense 

2015 2015 2016 2016 
Account Depreciation Depreciable Depreciation Depreciable Depreciation 
Number Account Description Rates Balance Expense Balance Expense 

St~Si!m Production Plant 
310 Land and Land Rights 0.00% 5,302,346 
311 Structures and Improvements 2.65% 88,438,752 2,343.627 92,184,768 2,442,896 
312 Boiler Plant Equipment 2.60% 273.088,057 7,100,289 284,655,296 7,401,038 
314 Turbogenerator Units 2.39% 88,077,577 2,105,054 91 ,808,295 2,194,218 
315 Accessory Electrical Equipment 2.48% 35,801 ,264 887,871 37,317.705 925,479 
316 Miscellaneous Equipment 2.27% 10,613,042 240,916 11 ,062,580 251 ,121 

Total Steam Production Plant 501 ,321 ,039 12,677,757 517,028,643 13,214,752 

Nucl~ar ProductiQn Plant 
320 Land and Land Rights 0.00% 
321 Structures and Improvements 3.20% 
322 Reactor Plant Equipment 3.19% 
323 Turbogenerator Units 3.20% 
324 Accessory Electrical Equipment 3.20% 
325 Miscellaneous Equipment 3.20% 

Total Nuclear Production Plant 

Photovoltaic Pro~uction Plant 
331 Structures and Improvements 3.33% 70,127 2,335 70,127 2,335 
332 Photovoltaic Electronics 3.33% 6,724 224 6,724 224 

Total Photovoltaic Product ion Plant 76,851 2 ,559 76,851 2,559 

Gas Production Plant 
341 Structures and Improvements 2.50% 34,177,813 854,445 36,372,751 909,319 
342 Fuel Holders, Producers, and Accessor 4.00% 2,361 ,101 94,444 2,512,729 100,509 
343 Prime Movers 3.70% 61 ,768,688 2,285,441 65.735,564 2.432,216 
344 Generators 4.00% 33,798,086 1,351 ,923 35.968,644 1.438,746 
345 Accessory Electrical Equipment 3.85% 3,970,127 152,850 4.225,100 162,666 
346 Miscellaneous Equipment 4.00% 6,415,830 256,633 6 ,827,869 273.115 

Total Gas Production Plant 142,491,645 4,995,736 151,642,657 5,316,571 
10,633,142 

Transmission Plant 
350 Land and Land Rights 0.00% 3,387,820 3,387,820 
352 Structures and Improvements 2.64% 1,188,858 31 ,386 1,184.491 8,990 
353 Station Equipment 2.55% 21 .934,708 559,335 21 ,678,284 302.846 
354 Towers and Fixtures 2.15% 4,264,634 91 ,690 4,264,634 57,317 
355 Poles and Fixtures 3.25% 3,851,255 125.166 3,851,255 46,215 
356 Overhead Conductor and Devices 2.50% 3,932,372 98,309 3,951 ,011 68,669 
359 Roads and Trails 2.55% 87,649 2,235 87,649 829 

Total Transmission Plant 38,647,296 908,121 38.405.146 484,866 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 24 



Gainesville Regional Util ities 
Electric Rate Study Rep ort 
Forecasted Accumulated Depreciation 

Distribution Plant 
360 Land and Land Rights -0.0 2,851 ,070 2 ,916,100 

361 Structures and Improvements 2.45% 523,074 12,815 (143,364) (3,424) 

362 Station Equipment 2.70% 24,608,311 664,424 27,373,904 358.872 

364 Poles. Towers, and Fixtures 3.30% 17,881 ,660 590,095 17,545,287 669,177 

365 Overhead Conductors and Devices 3.01 % 39.636.647 1,193,063 39,263,572 1,715,425 

366 Underground Conduit 3.43% 40,972,994 1,405,374 40,830,149 1,670,361 

367 Underground Conductors and Devices 3.27% 65,923,821 2,155,709 65,377,512 2,571,298 

368 Line Transformers 2.90% 55,724,929 1,616.023 54,916,048 2,205,428 

369 Services 3.60% 15,899,908 572,397 15,886,029 339.008 

370 Meters 3.30% 12.087,680 398,893 12,965,791 647,901 

371 Rental Street Lighting 4.65% 12,537,539 582,996 12,437,647 775,612 

373 Public Street Lighting 5.00% 10,726.979 536,349 10,698,124 671.093 

Total Distribution Plant 299,374,612 9,728,138 300,066,798 11,620,751 

General Plant 
389 Land and Land Rights 0.00% 3,340,876 3,397,363 

390 Structures and Improvements 3.10% 52,287,908 1,620.925 52,711 ,318 1.018,383 

391 Office Furniture and Equipment 6.28% 42,480,003 2,667,744 41 ,922,896 2,964,368 

391 .1 Computers and Electronics 6.28% 520,170 32,667 1,409.340 139,525 

392 Transportation Equipment 10.69% 2,519,312 269.314 2,475,908 222,832 

393 Stores Equipment 4.00% 202,418 8,097 197,087 12.318 

394 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment 3.95% 1,430,668 56,511 1,450,564 88.847 

395 Laboratory Equipment 4.00% 1,653,677 66,147 1,542,958 96,435 

396 Power Operated Equipment 6.07% 12,451,220 755,789 12,183,188 964,543 

397 Communication Equipment 6.65% 807,586 53,704 522,502 32,656 

398 Miscellaneous Equipment 4.00% 1,631,420 65,257 1,645,649 100,796 

Total General Plant 119,325,258 5,596,155 119.458,773 5,640,703 

Total Depreciation Expense $ 1,101.236.700 s 33.908.466 s 1,126.678,867 $ 36.280.202 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 25 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Forecasted Acc umulated Depreciation 

t-orecastea t-orecastea 1 est Year 
Account Actual Balance FY 2015 Forecasted Balance FY 2016 Forecasted Balance Average 
Number Account Description 9/30/2014 Depreciation Retirements 9/30/2015 Depreciation Retirements 9/30/2016 Balance 

~team Production Plant 
310 Land and Land Rights $ - $ - $ 168,510 $ 168,510 $ - $ 168,510 $ 337,019 $ 252.764 311 Structures and Improvements $ (32,657,996) $ (2.343,627) $ 521 ,255 $ (34,480,368) $ (2,442,896) s 521 ,255 s (36,402,01 0) $ (35,441,189) 312 Boiler Plant Equipment $ (1 06,006,059) $ (7 ,1 00,289) $ 5.608.914 $ (107,497,434) s (7 .401 .038) $ 5.608,914 $ (109,289,558) $ (1 08,393,496) 314 Turbogenerator Units $ (39,508,711) $ (2.1 05.054) $ 3.346,883 $ (38,266,882) s (2, 194,218) s 3.346.883 $ (37,114,217) s (37,690.549) 315 Accessory Electrical Equipment s (17 ,969,266) s (887,871) s 485,274 s (18.371 ,863) s (925,479) s 485,274 s (18,812,067) s (18,591 ,965) 316 Miscellaneous Equipment s (2,327,068) s (240,916) s 242,653 s (2,325,330} $ (251 ,121) s 242.653 s (2,333.798) s (2.329.564) Total Steam Production Plant (198,469.099) (12,677,757) 10.373,489 (200. 773,368) (13,214,752) 10.373,489 (203,614,631 ) (202,193,999) 

Nuclear Producjion Plant 
320 Land and Land Rights $ - $ - s - $ 
321 Structures and Improvements $ - $ - s $ 
322 Reactor Plant Equipment s - s - $ - s 
323 Turbogenerator Units s - s - s - s 
324 Accessory Electrical Equipment $ - $ - s - $ 
325 Miscellaneous Equipment $ - $ - $ - $ 

Total Nuclear Production Plant 

Photovoltaic PrQd!,!ction Plant 
331 Structures and Improvements s (18,668) (2.335) $ (21 ,003) (2,335) s (23,338) (22,170) 332 Photovoltaic Electronics $ (3,604) (2242 s (3.828) (224) s (4,052) (3.940) Total Photovoltaic Production Plant (22,272) (2,559) (24,831) (2.559) (27.390) (26.110) 

Gas Production Plant 
341 Structures and Improvements s (4,701 ,803) s (854,445} $ 9,223 (5,547,025) (909,319) s 9.223 (6,447,122) (5,997,073) 342 Fuel Holders. Producers. and Accessorie~ S (#4,604) $ (94,444) s 47,030 (492,019) (100,509) s 47,030 (545,498) (518,758) 
343 Prime Movers s (19.037,557) s (2,285,441 ) s 2,210,053 (19.112,946) (2,432,216) s 2,210,053 (19.335,109) (19,224,027) 344 Generators $ (20,706,528) s (1 ,351 ,923) s 437,510 (21 ,620.941) (1 ,438. 7 46) $ 437.510 (22.622.177) (22, 121 ,559) 345 Accessory Electrical Equipment $ (567,135) $ (152,850) $ 7,883 (712,102) (162,666) $ 7,883 (866,885) (789,493) 346 Miscellaneous Equipment $ (1 ,166,299) $ (256,633) $ 3,659 (1 ,419.273) (273.115) $ 3,659 (1 .688,729) (1 ,554,001) Total Gas Production Plant (46,623.926) (4,995,736) 2,715,357 (48,904,305) (5,316,571) 2.715,357 (51 ,505.519) (50,204.911) 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 26 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Forecasted Accumulated Depreciatio n 

t-orecasteo t-orecasteo lest Year 

Account Actual Balance FY 2015 Forecasted Balance FY 2016 Forecasted Balance Average 

Number Account Descrietion 9/30/2014 Deereciation Retirements 9/30/2015 Deereciation Retirements 9/30/2016 Balance 

Transmission Plant 
350 Land and Land Rights s $ - $ - $ 

352 Structures and Improvements s {861 ,208) s {31 ,386) $ 4,366 {888,227) $ {8,990) $ 4 ,366 {892,851) {890.539) 

353 Station Equipment $ (8.696.997) s {559.335) s 256.424 {8,999,908) s {302,846) s 256,424 {9.046.330) {9,023,119) 

354 Towers and Fixtures s {3,501 ,093) s (91 ,690) s (3,592,783) s (57,317) s (3,650,1 00) (3,621 ,441 ) 

355 Poles and Fixtures s (2,603,061 ) $ (125,166) $ (2,728,227) s {46,215) $ {2,774,442) (2,751 ,334) 

356 Overhead Conductor and Devices $ (2,648,382) $ (98,309) $ (2,746,691) $ {68,669) s (2,815,360) (2,781 ,026) 

359 Roads and Trails $ (6,461) $ (2,235) $ (8.696) $ (829) s (9,525) (9,110) 

Total Transmission Plant (18,317,201) (908,121) 260,790 (18,964,532) {484,866) 260,790 (19,188.608) {19,076,569) 

Distribution Plant 
360 Land and Land Rights s - $ - $ - $ - $ 

361 Structures and Improvements s {263,537) s (31 ,386) s 666,438 371 ,515 s 3,424 s 666.438 1.041 ,378 706,446 

362 Station Equipment s {9,381 ,193) s (559,335) s 176.506 (9, 764.021) s {358,872) $ 176,506 (9,946,387) {9,855,204) 

364 Poles, Towers, and Fixtures s (6,853,641) $ (91 ,690) s 336,373 (6,608,958) s (669,177) s 336,373 {6,941 '761 ) {6,775,360) 

365 Overhead Conductors and Devices s (15,009,679) $ (125,166) s 373,075 (14,761.770) s (1 ,715,425) s 373,075 (16,104,120) (15,432.945) 

366 Underground Conduit s (13,936,584) $ (98,309) $ 142,846 (13,892 ,048) s (1 ,670,361) $ 142,846 {15,419,563) (1 4,655,805) 

367 Underground Conductors and Devices $ (23,808,206) $ {2,235) $ 546,309 (23,264 ,132) $ (2.571 ,298) $ 546,309 (25,289,121) (24,276,627) 

368 Line Transformers $ (19, 168,039) $ {908,121) $ 81 5,252 (19,260,909) $ (2,205,428) $ 815,252 {20,651 ,085) (19,955,997) 

369 Services $ (12,134,734) $ - $ 13,879 (12,120,854) $ (339,008) s 13,879 {12,445,983) (12.283,419) 

370 Meters $ (7,832,641 ) $ - $ 112,710 (7,719,931) s (647,901) s 112,710 {8,255, 123) (7,987,527) 

371 Rental Street Lighting s {6,617,924) s - s 99,892 (6,518,032) s (775,612) s 99,892 (7, 193,753) (6,855,892) 

373 Public Street Lighting s (5,383.768) s (12,815) $ 28,855 (5,367,728) s (671 ,093) s 28,855 (6,009,966) (5.688.847) 

Total Dis tribution Plant {120,389,946) (1 ,829,057) 3,312,135 (118.906.867) {11 ,620,751) 3,312,135 (127,215,483) (123,061 ,177) 

General Plant 
389 Land and Land Rights $ - $ - $ - $ - s 
390 Structures and Improvements $ {13,674,368) $ (1 ,620,925) $ 154,099 (15,141,194) $ (1 ,018,383) s 154,099 (16,005,478) (15,573.336) 

391 Office Furniture and Equipment $ {28,535,296) $ {2,667,744) $ 827,935 (30,375,1 05) s (2,964,368) s 827,935 (32.511 ,538) (31 .443,322) 

391 .1 Computers and Electronics s - $ (32,667) s (32,667) s (139,525) s (172,192) (102,430) 

392 Transportation Equipment s (2,654,484) s {269,314) s 126,684 {2,797,115) s (222,832) s 126,684 {2,893,263) (2,845,189) 

393 Stores Equipment s (148,314) s {8,097) s 12,462 {143,949) s (12,318) s 12,462 (143,804) {143,877) 

394 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment s (990,433) $ (56,511 ) s 17.815 (1,029, 128) s (88,847) $ 17,815 (1,100,160) (1.064,644) 

395 Laboratory Equipment $ (1,072. 777) $ (66,147) s 152.702 (986,222) $ (96,435) $ 152,702 (929,955) {958,088) 

396 Power Operated Equipment $ (10,074,238) $ (755,789) $ 617,258 (1 0,212,769) $ (964,543) $ 617,258 (1 0,560,053) (10,386,411) 

397 Communication Equipment $ (528,775) $ (53,704) $ 358,949 (223,530) $ (32,656) $ 358,949 102,763 (60,383) 

398 Miscellaneous Equipment $ (784,268) $ (65,257) s 19,459 (830,065) $ (100,796) $ 19,459 (911 ,402) (870,734) 

Total General Plant (58,462,953) (5,596,155) 2.287,364 (61 ,771 ,744) {5.640,703) 2,287,364 (65,125.082) {63.448.414) 

Total Accumulated Depreciation s (442.285.396) s (26.009,385) s 18,949.135 $ (449,345,647) s (36.280.202) s 18,949,135 s (466,676.714) s (458.011 ,180) 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 27 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Forecasted Outstanding Debt and Debt Service 

2016 Average 
Debt Issue Balance 

1983A $0 
19928 $0 
1996A $0 
19968 $0 
2003A $0 
20038 $0 
2003C $0 
2005A $7,040,306 
20058 $13,936,945 
2005C $12,625,955 
2006A $12,962,481 
2007A $68,934,834 
2008A $45,668,240 
20088 $66,627,000 
2009A $1 '198,476 
20098 $97,427,455 
2010A $7,540,776 
20108 $82,274,834 
2010C $9,234,972 
2012A $43,451 ,288 
20128 $53,329,476 
Total $522,253,037 

2016 Payment 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$334,415 
$2,81 7,620 
$343,457 
$29,814 
$294,184 

$9,297,718 
$99,941 

$2,482,979 
$5,354,001 
$442,945 

$4,956,236 
$1,095,257 
$1 ,781 ,803 
$106,659 

$29,437,026 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 27 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Forecasted Plant Net Book Value 

t-orecastea 

Account Forecasted Average Accumulated Forecasted Plant Net 

Number Account Description Plant in Service Depreciation Book Value 

Intangible Plant 

301 Organization $ - $ - $ 

302 Franchises and Consents 
303 Miscellaneous Intangible Plant 

Total Intangible Plant $ - $ - $ 

Steam Production Plant 

310 Land & Land Rights $ 3,055,806 $ 252,764 $ 3,308,570 

311 Structures & Improvements 86,685,139 (35,441,189) 51,243,950 

312 Boiler Plant Equipment 263,488,851 (108,393,496) 155.095,355 

313 Engines and Engine Driven Generators 
314 Turbo Generator Units 82,282,723 (37,690,549) 44,592.174 

315 Accessory Electric Equipment 34,888,494 (18,591,965) 16,296,529 

315 Accessory Electric Equip. SCADA 

315 Accessory Electric Equip. Steam Sales 
316 Misc. Power Plant Equipment 9817,791 (2,329,564) 7,488,227 

Total Steam Production Plant $ 480,218,804 $ (202, 193,999) $ 278,024,805 

Nuclear Production Plant 

320 Land & Land Rights $ - $ - $ 

321 Structures and Improvements 
322 Reactor Plant Equipment 
323 Turbogenerator Units 
324 Accessory Electric Equipment 
325 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 

Total Nuclear Production Plant $ - $ - $ 

Hydro Production Plant 

330 Land & Land Rights $ - $ - $ 
331 Structures and Improvements 70,127 (22, 170) 47,957 

332 Reservoirs, Dams and Waterways 6,724 (3,940) 2,784 

333 Water Wheels, Turbines and Generators 
334 Accessory Electric Equipment 
335 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 
336 Roads, Railroads and Bridges 

Total Hydro Production Plant $ 76,851 $ (26,110) $ 50,741 

Other Production Plant 
340 Land & Land Rights $ - $ - $ 
341 Structures and Improvements 39,012,711 (5,997,073) 33.015,638 

342 Fuel Holders, Producers and Accessories 2,710,839 (518,758) 2,192,081 

343 Prime Movers 69,642,739 (19,224,027) 50,418,712 

344 Generators 38,633,401 (22,121,559) 16,511,842 

345 Accessory Electric Equipment 4,479,269 (789,493) 3,689,776 

346 Miscellaneous Power Plant Equipment 7 204,694 (1 ,554,001) 5,650,693 

Total Other Production Plant $ 161.683,653 $ (50,204,911) $ 111,478,742 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 28 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Forecasted Plant Net Book Value 

t-orecastea 

Forecasted Average Accumulated Forecasted Plant Net 
Plant in Service Depreciation Book Value 

Transmission Plant 
350 Land & Land Rights $ 3,387,820 $ - $ 3,387,820 
351 [Reserved] 
352 Structures & Improvements 1,184,491 (890,539) 293,952 
353 Station Equip. 
353.1 Demand 13.223,753 (5,504,103) 7,719,650 
353.2 Customer 8,454,531 (3,51 9,016) 4,935,515 
354 Towers & Fixtures 
354.1 Demand 2,772,012 (2,353,937) 418,075 
354.2 Customer 1,492,622 1,492,622 
355 Poles & Fixtures 
355.1 Demand 2,503,316 (1,788,367) 714,949 
355.2 Customer 1,347,939 (962,967) 384,972 
356 Overhead Conductors and Devices 
356.1 Demand 2,568,157 (1,807,667) 760,490 
356.2 Customer 1,382,854 (973,359) 409,495 
357 Underground Conduit 
357.1 Demand 
357.2 Customer 
358 Underground Conductors and Devices 
358.1 Demand 
358.2 Customer 
359 Roads and Trails 87,649 {9,1 10) 78,539 

Total Transmission Plant $ $ (17,809,065) $ 20,596,079 

Distribution Plant 
360 Land & Land Rights 
360.1 Primary Voltage $ 1,924,626 $ - $ 1,924,626 
360.2 Secondary Voltage 991,474 991 ,474 
361 Structures & Improvements 
361.1 Primary Voltage (94,620) 466,254 371,634 
361.2 Secondary Voltage (48,744) 240,192 191,448 
362 Station Equip. 
362.1 Demand Primary Volt~e 12,646,744 (4,553,104) 8.093.640 
362.2 Customer Primary Voltage 5,420,033 (1,951,330) 3,468,703 
362.3 Demand Secondary Voltage 6,514,989 (2,345,539) 4,169,450 
362.4 Customer Secondary Voltage 2,792,138 (1,005,231) 1,786,907 
363 Storage Bat. Equip. 
363.1 Primary Voltage 
363.2 Secondary Voltage 
364 Poles, Towers and Fixtures Primary 
364.1 Demand Primary Voltage 3,789,782 (1 ,463,478) 2,326,304 
364.2 Customer Primary Voltage 8,842,825 (3,414,781 ) 5,428,044 
364.3 Demand Secondary Voltage 1,473,804 (569,130) 904,674 
364.4 Customer Secondary Voltage 3,438,876 (1,327,971 ) 2,110,905 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 29 
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Forecasted Plant Net Book Value 

Forecasted 

Forecasted Average Accumulated Forecasted Plant Net 

Plant in Service Depreciation Book Value 

Distribution Plant (cont.) 

365 Overhead Conductors and Devices Primary 
365.1 Demand Primary Voltage $ 8,480,932 $ (3,333,516) $ 5,147,416 

365.2 Customer Primary Voltage 19,788,840 (7,778,204) 12,010,636 

365.3 Demand Secondary Voltage 3,298,140 (1,296,367) 2,001,773 

365.4 Customer Secondary Voltage 7,695,660 (3,024,857) 4,670,803 

366 Underground Conduit Primary 
366.1 Demand Primary Voltage 7,226,936 (2,594,077) 4,632,859 

366.2 Customer Primary Voltage 16,862,852 (6,052,847) 10,810,005 

366.3 Demand Secondary Voltage 5,022,108 (1,802,664) 3,219,444 

366.4 Customer Secondary Voltage 11,718,253 (4,206,216) 7,512,037 

367 Underground Conductors and Devices 
367.1 Demand Primary Voltage 11,571,820 (4,296,963) 7,274,857 

367.2 Customer Primary Voltage 27,000,912 (10,026,247) 16,974,665 

367.3 Demand Secondary Voltage 8,041 ,434 (2,986,025) 5,055,409 

367.4 Customer Secondary Voltage 18,763,346 (6,967,392) 11 ,795,954 

368 Line Transformers 
368.1 Demand Primary Voltage 25,371,21 4 (9,219,671) 16,151,543 

368.2 Customer Primary Voltage 10,873,378 (3,951 ,287) 6,922,091 

368.3 Demand Secondary Voltage 13,070,019 (4,749,527) 8,320,492 

368.4 Customer Secondary Voltage 5,601,437 (2,035,512) 3,565,925 

369 Services 
369.1 Demand Primary Voltage 3,145,434 (2,432,117) 713,317 

369.2 Customer Primary Voltage 7,339,345 (5,674,940) 1,664,405 

369.3 Demand Secondary Voltage 1,620,375 {1,252,909) 367,466 

369.4 Customer Secondary Voltage 3,780,875 {2,923.454) 857,421 

370 Meters 
370.1 Primary Voltage 8,557,422 {5,271 , 768) 3,285,654 

370.2 Secondary Voltage 4,408,369 {2,715,759) 1,692,610 
371 Installation on Customers' Premises 
371 .1 Primary Voltage 8,208,847 {4,524,889) 3,683,958 
371 .2 Secondary Voltage 4,228,800 {2,331,003) 1,897,797 

372 Leased Property on Customers' Premises 
372.1 Primary Voltage 
372.2 Secondary Voltage 
373 Street Lights & Signal System 
373.1 Primary Voltage 7,060,762 {3,754,639) 3,306,123 
373.2 Secondary Voltage 3,637,362 {1,934,208) 1,703,154 
374 Misc. Distribution Plant 

Total Distribution Plant $ 300,066,799 $ {123,061 ,176) $ 177,005,623 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 30 
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389 
390 
391 
391 
392 
393 
394 
395 
396 
397 
398 
399 

General Plant 
Land & Land Rights 
Structures and Improvements 
Office Furniture & Equipment 
Computer (hardware, software, labor) 
Transportation Equip. 
Stores Equip. 
Tools, Shop & Garage 
Laboratory Equipment 
Power Operated Equipment 
Communication Equipment 
Misc. Equipment 
Training Equipment 

Total General Plant 

Total Plant In Service 

Forecasted Average 

Plant in Service 

$ 3,397,363 
52.711,318 
41,922,896 

1,409,340 
2.475,908 

197,087 
1,450,564 
1,542,958 

12,183,188 
522,502 

1,645,649 

$ 119,458,773 

$ 1 ,0991910,024 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Forecasted 

Accumulated 

Depreciation 

-
(15,573,336) 
(31,443,322) 

(102.430) 
(2,845,189) 

(1 43,877) 
(1,064,644) 

(958,088) 
(1 0,386,411) 

(60,383) 
(870,734) 

(63,448,414) 

!456,743,675) 

Forecasted Plant Net 

Book Value 

$ 3,397,363 
37,137,982 
10,479,574 
1,306,910 
(369,281) 

53,210 
385,920 
584,870 

1,796,777 
462,119 
774,915 

$ 56,010,359 

$ 643,166.349 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 31 
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Forecasted Working Capital 

____ __:::A:::c:::;co::;u~n.:.:.t _______ ..:.F..::o::..:re<::,::::a=.st:::ed~2~0..:.:16~Ex:::::.~pe~n=.se::.__ Days of Working Capital Required ___ w_o_rk_i n....:g:....C_a..,;p_ita_l 2_0_1_6 __ 

Working Capital 
Fuel Related $ 
Non-Fuel Related 
Materials and Supplies 

Total Working Capital 

163,699,816 
61.904,633 

30 s 
30 $ 

$ 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

13,454,779 
5,088.052 
7.344.455 

25,887.286 
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Electric Rate Study Report 
Forecasted 2016 Loadings 

ResodentJal lOIII OCt-15 Nov-15 Oec:-15 Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-16 Aj!r-16 Ml~·16 Jun-16 Jul-16 AU!!•16 Sef!:16 
Number or Customers 1,019,069 84,526 83,494 84,068 84,338 84,102 84,010 84,073 84,690 85.213 86,624 89,224 84,707 
OemandkW 1,800,122 150.430 135,966 113,085 150,749 157,975 116,097 111.207 130,376 163.234 181.633 198,290 191,081 
Load Factor 46.05% 60.00% 60.00% 60.00% 60.00% 60.00% 60.00% 60.00% 60.00% 60.00% 60.00% 60.00% 60.00% 

Energy 
Energy at Meter 799,g39.020 68,112,876 55,805,977 51,203.384 66,055,441 71 .529,331 50.871,492 50,353.215 59,032,919 71,526.297 82,241,556 86,887,226 86,519,306 
Energy al Input Voltage 833.269,812 70,950,912 57,922.893 53,336.858 68.807.751 74.509.720 52.99t ,137 52,451.266 61 ,492.624 74,506,560 85.668,288 90,507,527 90,124,277 

Nonooinciden! f!Uk Q!Qll!nd 
Individual Nonc:ooncodent Peak 1 800.122 150,430 135,966 113,085 150,749 157,975 116,097 111,207 130,376 163,234 181,633 198,290 191 .081 Group COinCidence F ac:tor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100'l!. 100% 
Group Nonc:oinddent Peak al Meter 198,290 150.430 135,966 113,085 150,749 157,975 116,097 111,207 130,376 163,234 181,633 198,290 191 ,081 
Group Nonc:oincidenl Peak at Primary 202,256 153.438 138,685 115.346 153.764 161,135 118,419 113,431 132,984 166.499 185.266 202.256 194,903 
Group Noncoinciden1 Peak at Input 206.552 156,698 141 ,631 117.796 157,030 164,557 120.934 115.841 135,809 170,035 189.202 206.552 199,043 

Coincident Pe~k Q!mgnd 
System Coincidence Factor 89% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 85% 
Coinddence Peak at input VoHage 1.593.858 133,193 120.386 100.127 133,475 139.874 102,794 98,464 115,437 144,530 160,821 175,569 169.186 
CP4 Calculator 650,107 144,530 160.821 175,569 169.186 

General Non Demand TOtal OCt-15 NOV·15 Oec:-15 Jan-16 Feb-11 Mar-16 Aj!r-16 Ml):·16 Jun-16 Jul-16 AU!!•16 Sef!:16 
Number of Customers 115.592 9,474 9.594 9.634 9.592 9,623 9,626 9,635 9.652 9,676 9,692 9,682 9,712 
OemandkW 489,931 40.542 40,656 36.354 41,285 43,445 36,911 36.206 40,744 41,595 43,619 44,534 44,039 Load Factor 47.57% 52.00% 53.57% 46,00% 46.50% 45.16% 45.47% 47.42% 48.00% 54.00% 54.00% 56.83% 55.16% 

~ 
Energy at Meter 185,580,702 16.118,737 15,041,267 12,786,187 14,204,636 15,001,403 12,417,706 13,126.837 14.953,212 16.619,833 18.009,458 18.727.524 18,573,904 
Energy at Input Voltage 193.313,232 16.790.351 15.867,986 13,318,944 14,796,496 15.626.461 12,935,111 13,673.768 15,576.262 17.312.326 18.759.852 19,507,838 19.347,817 

Nonc:oinaden1 P~~!IQ!mand 
Individual Noncoincodent Peak 489.931 40,542 40,656 36.354 41,285 43,445 36,911 36,.206 40,744 41,595 43,619 44,534 44,039 
Group Coincidence Factor 100% 100'!(, 100% 100'!(, 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100'!(, 100% 100% 100% 
Group Nonc:ooncident Peak at Meter 44,534 40,542 40,656 36,354 41 ,285 43.445 36,911 36.206 40,744 41,595 43,619 44,534 44,039 
Group Nonc:oincident Peak at Input 46.389 42.231 42.350 37,869 43,005 45.255 38,449 37,714 42.442 43.329 45.437 46.389 45,874 

Coincident P~ak Ql!!Jl§nS! 
System Coincidence Factor 73% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 70% 
Coinddence Peak at Input Voltage 357.241 29.562 29.645 26,508 30.104 31.679 26.915 26.400 29.709 30,330 31 .806 32.473 32. 112 
CP4 Calculator 126.720 30.330 31 ,806 32,473 32,112 

Please refer to Summary of Signifoeant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Polocies Page 33 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Forecasted 2016 Loadings 

u eneral Demand Total Oct-15 Nov -15 Oec-15 Jan-16 ~eb-16 Mar-16 A~r-16 Ma~-16 Jun-16 Jul-16 Aug-16 Sef!-16 

Number of Customers 15,321 1.290 1,277 1.273 1,278 1.282 1,287 1.268 1,280 1,270 1,282 1,268 1,266 

DemandkW 1,678.265 140,76-4 143,455 131,357 142,662 142.780 127.991 128,654 139,108 142.300 145,194 146,253 147.748 

Load Factor 48.10% 52.00% 53.57% 46.00% 46.50% 45.16% 45.47% 47.42% 48.00% 54.00% 54.00% 56.83% 55.16% 

Energy 
Energy at Meter 622.508.723 54,864,816 52,028,691 45,290,540 48,119,301 48,331,770 42,211.270 45,727,233 50,048,431 55,738,611 58,767.721 60,292,594 61 ,087,745 

Energy at Input Voltage 648,446.586 57,150,850 54,196,554 47,177.645 50,124,272 50.345,594 43,970.073 47,632,535 52,133,783 58,061.053 61 ,21 6,376 62.804.786 63,633.068 

Noncoifl!i!!!~n! Peak Demand 
IndiVIdual Nooooincldent Peak 1.678,265 140,764 143,455 131.357 142,662 142.780 127,991 128,654 139,108 142,300 145,194 146,253 147,748 

Group Cooocodence Factor 100% 100% 100% tOO% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Group Noncoinadent Peak at Meter 147,748 140,764 143,455 131,357 142.662 142,780 127.991 128,654 139, t08 142,300 145,194 146,253 147,748 

Group Noncoinddent Peak at Input t53,904 146,630 149,432 136.830 148,607 148,730 t33,324 t34.014 144,904 148,229 151,243 152.346 153.904 

~Qi!!!C!!l~D! e~~~ Q~m~nd 
System Coinddence Factor 63% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 

Coinddence Peak at Input Voltage 1,048,916 87,978 89,659 82,098 89,164 89,238 79,994 80,408 86.942 88,938 90,746 91.408 92 ,343 

CP4 Calculator 363,434.02 88.938 90,746 91 ,408 92,343 

Large Power total Oct-15 Nov-15 uec-15 Jan-16 feD-16 Mar-16 Af!r-16 Ml~·16 Jun-16 Jut-16 Aug-16 St(!-16 

Number of Customers t44 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 

Demand kW 283,670 25,985 23,31 1 24.51 4 23,003 21 .157 20,561 21 .30 1 22,769 28,484 23,769 23,829 24.986 

Load Factor 63.08% 73.00% 8 1.43% 66.00% 71.30% 70.45% 69.23% 72.58% 72.00% 67.00% 80.00% 84.73% 78.39% 

Enerav 
Energy at Meter t57,406,769 14.543.076 13, t44,670 t2.404,465 t2,168,594 11.427,799 10,561 .500 t t .853,393 t2.568.520 14, t59,480 14,578,798 t4,980,419 15,016,054 

Energy at Input Voltage 163,965,385 15,149,038 13,692,365 12,921.317 12,675,619 11,903.958 11,001 ,563 12,347,285 13,092,208 14,749.458 15,186,248 15,604,603 15,641.723 

No!!!;21ncldent Peak Demand 
Individual Noncoincldent Peak 283,670 25.985 23,311 24.514 23,003 21.157 20,561 21.301 22.769 28.484 23,769 23.829 24.986 

Group Coincidence Factor 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 95% 

Group Noncoinddent Peak at Meter 27,060 24,686 22,146 23.289 21 ,853 20,099 19,533 20,236 21.630 27,060 22.581 22,637 23.737 

Group Noocoonddent Peak at Input 28 .187 25.714 23,068 24,259 22,763 20.937 20.347 21 ,080 22.532 28,187 23,522 23,580 24,726 

Coiood!!!ll eea!l Demand 
System COinddence Factor 59% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 60% 

Coincidence Peak at Input Vo«age 168.429 15,429 13,841 14,555 13.658 12,562 12,208 12.6-48 13,519 16,912 14, 113 14,1 48 14,836 

CP4 Calculator 60,009.24 16,912 14, 113 14,1 46 14,836 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of SlgNficent Accounting Policies Page 34 
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:;treat Llghtmg Total oct-15 Nov-15 oec-15 Jan-16 ~eb-16 Mar-16 Aer-16 Ma)!-16 Jun-16 Jul-16 Aua-16 :;ee-16 
Number of Customers 12 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 Demand kW 137,346 12,447 16,124 8.024 12.686 10,881 11.229 10,839 10,874 11.208 10,901 11,263 10,871 load Factor 17.68% 25.00'11. 25.00'11. 25.00'11. 25.00'11. 25.00'11. 25.00% 25.00'11. 25.00% 25.00% 25.00'11. 25.00% 25.00'11. 

~ 
Energy a1 Meier 24,977.883 2,315,140 2,708,906 1,492.542 2.283,410 2,023,826 2.021,163 2,015.974 2,022,549 2.017.384 2,027,669 2.027.298 2,022,022 Energy at lnplll VoHage 26,018,628 2,411,604 2,821,777 1,554.731 2,378,552 2.108,152 2,105,378 2,099,973 2,106,822 2.101.442 2,112,155 2,111,769 2,106,273 

NQ~I!l!OJdent Peak Demand 
Individual Noncoincident Peak 137,346 12,447 16,124 8,024 12,686 t0,881 11,229 10,839 10.874 11,208 10,901 11,263 10,871 Group Coincidence Factor 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100'11. 100'!1. 100% 100% 100% 100% 100'11. 100% Group Noncoincident Peak at Meter 16,124 12,447 16,124 8,024 12.686 10,881 11.229 10,839 10.874 11,208 10,901 11,263 10,871 Group Nonco;ncident Peak at I~ 16.796 12.966 16.796 8,359 13,214 11,334 11,697 11,290 11,327 11.675 11,356 11 ,732 11.324 

Qoi!J2I!!!!!!I eea~ Qemand 
Sys1em Coincidence Factor 5.21% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% Coincidence Peak at Input Vol1age 7,153 648 840 418 661 667 665 565 566 584 568 587 566 CP4 Calcula1or 2,304.32 584 568 587 566 

Alachua Wholesale OCt-15 Nov-15 Dec-Hi Jan-18 feo-16 Mar-16 Aer-16 Ma)!-16 Jun-16 Jul-16 AUS-16 :;ee-16 
Number of Customers 12 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 DemandkW 260,783 19,585 16,085 20,295 23,209 21 ,988 18,400 20.192 21,744 24,171 24,918 25,950 24,246 Load Factor 53.36% 64.98% 73.28% 59.18% 62.05% 60.05% 65.39% 58.52% 63.20% 84.66% 65.99% 66.53% 60.80% 

~ 
Energy at Meter 121,299.000 9.615,231 8,044,103 9,074,323 10.530,156 8,314,483 8.797,740 8,927,716 10,382,510 11,427.549 12,423,795 12624,086 11,137,308 Energy a11nput Voltage 126,353,125 10,015,865 8.379,274 9,452,420 10.968,912 8,660,920 9,164.312 9,299,704 10,815,115 11903,697 12.941,453 13,150,090 11,601,363 

No~•!l!i!s!!!nl Peak Qema~ 
Individual Noncoincident Peak 260.783 19,585 16,085 20,295 23,209 21,988 18.400 20,192 21 ,744 24,171 24,918 25,950 24,246 Group Coincidence Factor 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% Group Noncoincident Peak at Meter 
Group Noncoincident Peak at lnplll 

!<oi~!!l P~ak Demand 
System Coincidence Factor 0.00% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% Coincidence Peak at lnpllt Voltage 
CP4 Calculator 

Please refer to Summal)l or SignifiCant Assumptions and Summal)l or Significant Accounting Pol1cies Page 35 
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Electric Rate Study Report 
Forecasted 2016 Loadings 

~emmole wno1esa1e Total UCI-15 NOY-15 oee-15 Jan-16 ~eD-16 Mer-16 Aer-16 Ma:t-16 Jun-16 Jul-16 Aus:-16 ~·~t16 

Number of Customers 12 1 1 1 1 I 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

DemandkW 234,000 19.500 19.500 19.500 19.500 19.500 19.500 19.500 19,500 19,500 19,500 19,500 19.500 

Load Factor 0.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 

Energy 
Energy at Meter 
Energy at Input Vohage 

Noncoinodent P~ak Qemand 
Individual Noncoincodent Peak 234.000 19,500 19,500 19,500 19.500 19,500 19,500 19,500 19.500 19.500 19.500 19.500 19.500 

Group Coincidence Factor 0'!(, 0% 0'!(, 0% 0% 0'!(, 0% 0'!(, 0'!(, 0'!(, 0'!(, 0'!(, 0% 

Group Noncoineident Peak at Meter 
Group Noncoincident Peek et Input 

~oincident Peak 12~m~!l!! 
System Coincidence Factor 0.00% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

Coincidence Peak at Input Vokage 
CP4 Catcutator 

Winter Park Wholesale Oct-15 Nov-15 Dec-15 J an-18 Feb-16 Mar-16 Aer-16 Ma:t-16 Jun-16 Jul-16 Aua-1& see-16 

Number of Customers 12 1 1 1 1 I t 1 1 1 1 1 1 

DemandkW 116,679 9,532 t0,554 9,532 9,850 9.532 9.850 9,532 9,532 9,850 9.532 9,850 9,532 

load Factor 92.05% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00'1!. 100.00% 100.00'1!. 100.00'1!. 100.00% 100.00% 100.00'1!. 100.00% tOO.OO'If. 

Energy 
Energy at Meter 85,104.000 7.092.000 7,092.000 7.092,000 7,092,000 7,092.000 7,092.000 7,092,000 7,092,000 7,092,000 7,092.000 7.092,000 7.092.000 

Energy at Input Vohage 88,650,000 7,387,500 7,387,500 7,387.500 7,387,500 7,387,500 7,387,500 7,387.500 7,387,500 7.387,500 7.387,500 7.387,500 7,387,500 

Noncoincident P!ak Q!!mand 
Individual Noocoincodenl Peak t0,554 9,532 t0.554 9,532 9.850 9,532 9.850 9,532 9.532 9.850 9,532 9,850 9,532 

Group Coincidence Factor tOO% 100'1!. 100'1!. tOO'!(, 100% 100% 100% 100% tOO% 100'!(, 100'!(, tOO'!(, 100% 

Group Noncoinodent Peak at Meter t0,554 9,532 10,554 9,532 9.850 9,532 9.850 9,532 9,532 9.850 9,532 9,850 9.532 

Group Noncoincident Peak at Primary 10.765 9.723 10,765 9,723 10,047 9,723 10,047 9.723 9,723 10.047 9.723 10,047 9,723 

Coincidence Peak et Input Vohage 9.929 t0,993 9.929 10.260 9.929 t0,260 9.929 9,929 10.260 9,929 10,260 9.929 

~oincident Pea~ l2!!!1l§O!l 
System Coincidence Factor 0.00% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Group Noncoincident Peak at Input 10,993 9,929 10,993 9,929 10,260 9,929 10.260 9,929 9,929 10,260 9.929 10.260 9,929 

CP4 Calculator 40.379.70 10.260.42 9.929.44 10,260.42 9.929.44 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Signoficant Accounting Polic~s Page 36 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Forecasted 2016 loadings 

.>UIIIIIIOI'f 
,..,u~ '"' "'~•·•v ..... l.'" ,...U,.•IU ""t!"''" Demand Ran!( 7 8 10 6 5 11 12 9 4 3 1 2 N<.mber of Customers 1,150,174 95,306 94.381 94.991 95.224 95,023 94,939 94.992 95.638 96,175 97,614 100,190 95,701 DemandkW 5,000,797 418,785 405,651 362.662 42.2,943 427,259 360,538 357.430 394,647 440,342 459,068 479,468 472,004 load Factor 4754% 55.42% 56.37% 51.64% 52.69% 51.50% 51.61% 52.31% 53.16% 56.33% 57.13% 58.70% 57.36% 

~ 
Energy at Meter 1,996,816.097 172,661,876 153,665,614 139,343,439 160.453,537 163.720,612 133,972,871 139,096.369 156,100,142 178.581 ,154 195,140,997 202,631,147 201 ,448,340 Energy at Input Voftage 2.080,016,768 179,856,120 160,068,348 145,149,416 167,139.102 170.542,304 139,555,074 144,892,051 162,604,31 4 186,022.035 203,271,872 211,074,111 209,842,021 Noncol[l2denl Peak Dematll! 
lndMdual Noncoinciden1 Peak 479,468 418,785 405,651 362.662 422,943 427.259 360,538 357,430 394.647 440,342 459.068 479,468 472.004 Group Cooncidence Factor 89.77% 90.36% 90.94% 88.69% 89.63% 90.04% 89.20% 88.60% 89.26% 89.76% 90.07% 90.27% 90.47% Group Noncoincidenl Peak at Meter 432,826 378,401 368,901 321 .641 379,084 384,713 321,610 316,673 352,265 395,247 413,461 432.826 427,009 Group Noncoinciden1 Peak at Primary 441,483 385,969 376,279 328,074 386,666 392.407 328,042 323,007 359,310 403,152 421,730 441,483 435,549 Group Noncoincident Peak at l,..,ut 450,861 394.167 384,272 335,043 394,879 400.743 335,010 329.888 386.943 411 ,716 430,689 450.861 444,801 

!;;oi!J!<!l!!!!l! Pj!~k Qemand 
System Coincidence Factor 70.38% 70.21% 69.06% 69.73% 70.23% 70.83% 69.48% 69.24% 69.79% 70.81% 71.51% 71.96% 71.71% Coincidence Peak at Input vonage 324,445 276,739 265,365 233,636 277.322 283,848 232,756 228,415 256,104 291,554 307,983 324,445 318,972 CP4 Calculator 1.242,955 291,554 307,983 324,445 318,972 

Please refer to Summary of Stgnlflcant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 37 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Eleclric Rate Study Report 
Customer Class AJioc:atO<S 

General Non General Alacllua Seminole Winter Pari< 

Basis for Alloc:atO<S Residential Demand Demand Large Power Street Lighting Wholesale Wholesale Wholesale Total 

Number ol Customers 1,019,069 115,592 15.321 144 12 12 12 12 1,150,174 

Revenue s 51,988.130 s 19.512,281 s 38,135,551 $ 6,376,629 $ 2.504.477 2,652,142 327,929 s 121,497,139 

Etlergy at Mete< 799,939,020 185,580,702 622,508,723 157,406,769 24,977,883 121,299.000 85.104,000 1.996.816,097 

Etlergy at Input VoiJage 833,269,812 193.313,232 648.446.586 163.965.385 26,018.628 126,353,125 88,650.000 2,080,016,768 

IndiVIdual Noncoonetdenl 1,800,122 489.931 1,678,265 283,670 137,346 260,783 234.000 10.554 4,894,671 

Peak 

G<oup Noncoine~dent Peak 198,290 44,534 147,748 27,060 16.124 10,554 444,310 

at Meter 

Group Noncooncident Peak 202.256 45,425 150,703 27,601 16,447 10.765 453,196 

at Pnmary 

Group Noncolncldent Peak 206,552 46,389 153,904 28.187 16,796 10,993 462.823 

at Input 

Coincidence Peak at Input 1,593.858 357,241 1,048.916 168,429 7,153 3,263.576 

Voltage 
CP4 Calculator 650.107 126,720 363,434 60.009 2,304 40,380 1.242,955 

Customer We,ghtong 1 3 5 10 10 10 0 
Factor 

Weighted # of Customers 1,019.069 346,776 76,605 1,440 120 120 1.444,130 

Cost to Install Meter 55 55 245 245 245 245 245 1,825 

Total Meter lnstalla~on 4,670,733 529.797 312,804 2.940 245 245 245 5,517.008 

Cost 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions anc:l Summary of Significant Accounting POlicies Page38 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Customer Class AI locators 

Allocators 

CP-1 

CP-4 

CP-12 

Rev 

NCP-Input 

Relali-NCP-Input 

Cust-Wgt 

Reta~-Cust-Wgt 

ROR 

Meters-Wgt 

Reta~ters-Wgt 

Energy 

NBV 

Customer 

Purch-Power 

Expense 

Alachua 
Residential 

General Non 

Demand 

GeneraJ 

Demand U'lJe Powet Street Ughtlng Wholesale 

Coincident Peak 1 - Hlghoat Monthly Class Peak Coinciding with Overall System Peak 
1.593.858 357.241 1.048.916 168,429 7,153 

4$.84% 10.95% 32.14% 5.16% 0.22% 0.00% 

Coincident Peak 4 - Sum of 4 Highest Monthly Class Peaks Coinciding with the Overall System Peak 
650.107 126,720 363,434 60.009 2,304 
52.30% 10.20% 29.24% 4.83% 0.19% 0.00% 

Coincident Peak 12 ·Sum of All12 Monthly Class Peaks Coinciding with the Overall System Peak 
1,600.122 4$9,931 1.678,265 283.670 137,34$ 260,783 

36.78% 10.01% 34.29% 5.80% 2.81% 5.33% 

Revenue at Present Rates 
42.79% 16.06% 31.39% 

Non-Coincident Peak at Input (Primary) Voltage 
206.552 46,389 153,904 
44.63% 10.02"~ 33.25% 

5.25% 

28.187 
6.09% 

Non-Coincident Peak at Input (Primary) V~o for Retail Customers Only 

2.06% 

16,796 
363% 

206,552 4$,389 153,904 28.187 16,796 
45.71% 10.27% 34.06% 6.24% 3 72% 

Number of Customers Adjusted by Weighting Factors 
1,019,069 346.776 76,605 

70.57% 24.01% 5.30% 
1,440 
0.10% 

Number of Retail Customers Adjusted by Weighting Factors 
1,019,069 34$,776 76,605 1,440 

70.58% 24.02% 5.31% 0 10% 

Total Allocated Capital Including Working Capital 

0.00% 

0.00% 

2.18% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

120 
0.01% 

0.00% 

SeminOle 

Wholesale 

0.00% 

000% 

234,000 
478% 

0.27% 

000% 

000% 

120 
0.01% 

0.00% 

Winter Park 

WhOlesale 

0.00% 

40,380 
3.25% 

10.554 
0.22% 

0.00% 

10,993 
2.38% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

s 291.251,277 s 81.543,413 s 193,441,291 s 32.807.397 $ 21,526.6115 $ 24,359.802 $ 20.706.066 $ 3.417,706 
43.53% 12.19'~ 28.91% 4.90% 3.22% 3.64% 309% 0.51% 

Number of Meters Weighted by Meter Cost 
$ 55 $ 55 $ 245 $ 245 $ $ 245 $ 245 s 245 

1,019.069 346.776 76,605 1,440 120 120 
64.66% 960% 5.67o/. 0.05% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Number of Retail Meters Weighted by Meter Coet 
1,019,069 346,776 76,605 1,440 

70.58% 2-402% 5.31% 010% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

KWh Used by Eac.h Class 
799,939,020 185.580.702 622.508,723 157.406.769 24,977.883 121,299,000 85,104,000 

40.06% 929% 31.18% 7.88% 1.25% 6.07% 0.00% 4.26% 

Allocation of Direct Streot Ughtlng Co.ts 
0% 0% 0% Oo/e 100% 0% 0% 0% 

Net Book Value; Used to Alloc:Me Depreciation on General Plant and Return on Ratebase 
$ 256,064,079 $ 72.128.289 $ 169,438.812 $ 28.238.396 $ 19,229,01g $ 20,960,897 s 18.808.732 $ 2.271,767 

43.61% 1228% 28.86% 4.81% 3.27% 3.57% 320% 0.39% 

Number of Customers 
1,019,069 115,592 15,321 144 12 12 12 12 

88.60% 10.05% 1.33% 0.01% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Total Other Power Supply E•penses Used to Allocate Fuel Related Working Capital 
41,747,140 g,702,591 32.554,64$ 8,197,635 1.323,204 6,327.389 56,701 4,397,551 

40.02"/o 930% 31.21% 7.86% 1.27% 6.07% 0.05% 4.22% 

Average of O&M Allocations Excluding Administrative and General; Used to Alloc-'e Administrative and General O&M Costs 
$ 57,985.003 $ 13.896.830 s 39,44$,258 $ 8.881.708 s 3,169.981 $ 6,316,705 s 1,037,666 $ 3,920,598 

43.06% 10.32% 29.30% 6.60% 2.35% 4.69% 0 77% 2.91% 

Please refer 10 Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Total 
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100.00% 
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Gainesville Regional Uti lities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Allocation and Clusification of Plant Net Book Value and Working 

Capital 

Account Forecasted Net Genetal Non G4neral Alacnua Seminole Winter Park 

Number Account Description Book Value Rate Component Cieu A llocator Residential Demand Oomand Large Power Street Li ghting Wholesale Wholesale Wholeu le Tot al 

Intangible Plant 

301 OrgamzatJon $ Oemand-Foted CP·12 s s s s $ 

302 Francl1ises and Consents Demand-FIXed CP·12 

303 Mlscelanoous lnlang!ble Plant Oemand-Fcxed CP·12 

T<>UIIntangible Plant 

Steam Production Plant 
3 10 L""" & Land Rtghts 3 .308.570 Demand-FIXed CP-12 1216.799 331171 1.13<1.429 191.748 92.840 176.2n 158.173 713<1 3 308.571 

311 Sttuctures & lmp<ovements 51.243950 Demand-FIXed CP-12 18.648.060 5. 129 254 17.570,319 2.969.833 1,437925 2 730,224 2,449,824 110489 51.243948 

312 Booler Plant Eq~J~p<nent 155.095.355 Demand-Fixed CP·12 57,039,702 15,524 240 53178,.47 1 8,988.521 4,352.037 8263319 7.414 658 33<1407 155.095,355 

313 Engtnes and Eng01e Dnven Generators Demand-FIXed CP·12 

314 Turbo Generator Umts 44 592,174 Demand-FIXed CP·12 16,399.745 4,463,445 15,289.585 2.584.331 1,251 .274 2.375.825 2,131,622 96,147 44,592,174 

3 15 Accessory Eiec1n<: Equopment 16,296.529 Demand-FIXed CP·12 5,993,404 1,631 ,198 5,587,688 944,482 457.287 868,262 779,090 35,138 16.296,529 

316 Mi&C. Power Plant Equipment 7 488 227 Demand-Fixed CP·12 2,753,960 749 533 2,587,533 433,979 210123 398965 357,990 16148 7,486,229 

T ot• l Steam Production Plant 276,024.805 102.249,690 27.626.841 95.326.025 16,112,874 7,801 ,486 14,6 12,872 13.291,557 599,461 276,024,606 

Nuclear Production Plant 
320 Land & Land Roghts Demand-F IXtd CP·12 (1) 

321 StN<:tures and Improvements Demand-Fixed CP·12 

322 Reactor Plant Equipment Oemand-FO<ed CP·t2 

323 Twt>ogenerator Unlls Demand-FIXed CP-12 

324 Accessory Electric Eq~ent Demand-FIXed CP·12 

325 Mlsc.laneous Power Plant Eq~ent Demand-FIXed CP·12 

T-1 Nuclear Production Plant $ (1) 

Hydro Production Plant 
330 Land & Land Roghts Demand-FIXed CP-12 

331 Structures and Improvements 47 957 Demand-FIXed CP·12 17,636 4,800 16443 2.n9 1.346 2,555 2,293 103 47,955 

332 Reserv,..s. Dams and WateMeys 2.784 Demand-Fixed CP·12 1,024 279 955 16 1 78 148 133 6 2.784 

333 Water Wl1eels. Turbtnes and Generators Demand-Fixed CP·12 
334 Accessory Eiectnc Equopment Demand-Fixed CP·12 

335 Mtscellaneous Po~r Plant Equipment Demand-Fixed CP·12 

338 Roads. Railroads and Bridges Demand-Fixed CP- 12 

Tots/ Hydro Production Plant 50.741 16,680 5,079 17,398 2,940 1,424 2,703 2.426 109 50,739 

Other Production Plant 
3<10 Land & l and Roghts Demand-Fixed CP·12 

3<11 Structures and improvements 33,015,636 Oemand-Foced CP·12 12,142 222 3 ,304 694 11320.269 1,913,4 15 926,432 1,759,039 1,578,382 71,186 33.015,639 

3<12 Fuel Holders Producers and Aceessones 2192.081 Oemand-Foced CP· 12 806,168 219.416 751,612 127 042 61.511 116,792 104.797 4,726 2 192.082 

3<13 Prwne Movers 50,418.712 Demand-Fixed CP·12 18 542.582 5,048851 17.267.365 2,922.007 1 414 769 2 .688257 2 .410372 108.710 50.418 713 

344 Generators 16.511842 Demand-FIXed CP·12 6072.589 1852.750 5681 ,514 958941 483.329 879,73<1 789383 35,802 16511,842 

3<15 Accessory Electric E_.m 3689.n6 Demand-fiXed CP·12 1.356,995 369.327 1265.138 213,840 103.537 196587 176.397 7956 3689.775 

348 Mlscdanoous P<Mer Plant Equopment 5650693 Demand-Fixed CP· 12 2 078.168 585605 1937.487 327 465 158.561 301,063 270143 12184 5650694 

T<>UI Other Produetlon Pt•nt 111 478.H2 40.998 .740 11,158443 38223,383 6460,730 3 .128.139 5939,472 5.329,474 $ 2403e4 111 478,745 

Please re'-r to Summary ot Sognoficant Assumpbons and Summary of Sognlllcant Accounbng PoliCies Page 40 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Allocation and Classification of Plant Net Book Value and Working 
Capital 

"'CCOt.lfK rw•'-••tvu ""' I.:HfiMUtu rcon '-"fiHIIUU :.WntUtv.-
Number Account Description Book Value R•te Component Closs Allocator Resoclenllol Demand Demand Large Power SltMt Ughtlng ~··'- Whole sat. ~sale Total 

Transmission P11nt 

350 Land & Land R19hts $ 3,387 820 TransmiSSIOn CP-12 s 1 245 945 s 339,103 s t 181,602 s 198.340 95.084 s 160,500 161.982 s 7,305 s 3.387,821 351 [Reserved] Transm1s.s;on CP-12 
352 Structures & Improvements 293,952 T ransmlsston CP-12 108, 108 29.423 100,789 17,038 8,248 15,661 t4,053 634 293,952 353 Station Equip. 
353.1 Demand 7,719,850 TransmisstOn NCP-Input 3.445,185 773.752 2,587,046 470.150 260.154 183.363 7,719,650 353.2 Customer 4,935.515 T ransrruss.on Cust-v.gt 3.482,811 1185,155 281 ,608 4,921 410 410 4 935,515 354 Tcw.ers & f•xtUtes 
354.1 D&mand 418.075 Ttansml$SKX\ NCP·input 166581 41,904 138,024 25462 15172 9930 418.073 354.2 Customer 1.492 .822 Transm sstOn Cust·v.gt 1.053,287 358420 1e1n 1488 124 124 1 482620 355 Pllles & Foctures 
355.1 Demond 714 .949 T ransmtS-StOn NCP-Input 319 073 71 ,660 237,745 43.543 25.946 18.982 714 ,949 355.2 Cus·tomer 384,972 Transmtss.on Cust·wgl 271.660 92.443 20,421 384 32 32 384 972 358 Overhead Conductors end Devotes 
356.1 Demand 780,490 Transm1ssion NCP-Input 339.398 76.225 252.889 46.318 27.599 18,084 760.489 356.2 Customer 409,495 Transm1sslon Cust-wgt 288,966 98,331 21.722 408 34 34 409,495 357 Underground Condurt 
357.1 Demand Tran$mtsstOn NCP-Input 
357.2 Customer TransmtSston Cust·wgt 
358 Underground Conducto<s •nd Devas 
358. 1 Demand Transmtsskm NCP~nput 
358.2 Customer Transm"s.on CP-12 
359 Roads and Tre.ts 78539 TransmiSsJOn CP·12 28884 7861 28~ 4,552 2204 4184 3.755 169 78538 

Toul Tran•mlulon Pl•nr 20.598.079 10,769898 3,074.277 4,889152 810,600 454.387 200.945 160,370 $ 236,447 20 .598.074 

Distribution Plo nt 
360 Land & Land Ri9hts 
360.1 Primary Vollage 1,924.626 Disi-System-Fixed NCP-Input 858,935 192,908 640,004 117.215 89,847 45,715 1,924,624 360.2 Secondary Voltage 991.474 Disi-System·FIXed Retai~NCP-Inpu 453,249 101.795 337,721 81,853 36,857 991.475 361 Structures & Improvements 
361.1 Pnmary Voltage 371,634 SubslabOn-Ftxed NCP·Input 185,858 37,249 123,581 22,634 13,487 8 ,827 371 ,634 361.2 Secondary Volttge 191.448 SubstabOO-Ftxed RelaJI.NCP·Input 87,521 19.656 85,212 11.943 7 117 191.449 
362 Sta110<>Eq .. p. 
362. 1 Demand Pnmory Voltage 8093640 Subs!alion-Vanable NCP-Inp.lt 3.812.091 811.238 2891411 482.827 293.726 192.248 8093639 362.2 Customer Prmary Voltage 3488,703 SubstabOO-Ftxed Cust40gl 2.447.734 832.933 184000 3,459 288 288 3 4&8.702 362.3 Demond Seccndary Voltage 4 189,450 SubstabOO-Vaneble Retaii-NCP-Inpul 1,808.048 428,078 1 420 218 260.110 154995 4 169,449 362.4 Customer Secondary Voltage 1 788907 Substa110tl-Foced Retaii-Cust·wgl 1281 164 429.158 94,804 1.782 1788.908 363 Storage Bat Equtp 
363.1 Pnmary Voltage Dist-System-Vanable NCP-Input 
363.2 Secondary Voltage Dist-System-Va~~able Reta1~NCP-tnput 
384 Poles. Towers and Fi)(lures Primary 
364.1 Demand Primary Vol1age 2.326,304 Ois.t~System-Variab .. NCP·Inpuj 1,038201 233.169 773.575 141 ,679 84.424 55,256 2.326.304 384.2 Customer P11mary Vol1age 5 428,044 O.st-Systom-Ftxed Cl$."'91 3,830,389 1,303,425 287.935 5413 451 451 5,428.044 384.3 Demand Secondary Voltage 904,674 O.st-System-Vanable Retaii-NCP-Input 413,567 82883 308154 56.438 33.630 904672 3644 Customer Seccndary Voltage 2.110.905 O.St-System-Ftxed Retaoi-Cust-wgt 1.489 838 506.972 111.993 2105 2110,906 385 Ovomead <M>dlle1ors and Oevoces Pnmory 
365.1 Demond Pnmary Voltage 5.147 418 Otsi-System-Vanabll NCP·Input 2 297 229 515.933 1.711691 313493 186,805 122.265 5 147.416 3652 Customer Prmary Voltage 12.010.838 Oost-System-Ftxed CuSl-wgt 8475.460 2884.090 837, 114 11976 998 998 12010,636 
365.3 Demand Seccndary Voltage 2,001 .773 Oost-5ystem-Vanabll Retail-NCP·Input 915,103 205,522 881854 124,860 74,414 2 001 ,773 385.4 Customer Secondary Voltage 4,670603 Otst-5ystem-Ftxed Rota11-Cust·wgt 3298.560 1121.777 247.608 4,658 4,670.603 366 Underground Condu~ Pnmary 
366.1 Demand Primary Vo11age 4,632.859 DISI·Systom-Varloble NCP-Inpul 2,067,587 484,359 1,540,583 282,155 168,t 31 110,043 4,632.858 366.2 Customer Primary Vol1ago 10,810,005 Dtst-System-Ftxed Cust-wgt 7,828,220 2.595.785 573,425 10,779 898 898 10,810.005 366.3 Demand Secondary Voltage 3,219,444 Dist·System-Variabt. RetaiJ.NCP-Input 1.471,758 330,541 1,098,623 200.844 119.880 3.219,446 368.4 Customer Secondary Voltage 7,512,037 DtSt-System-Ftxed Reta.J.Cust·wgt 5 301,848 1.804.150 398,548 7,492 7,512 036 367 Underground Conductors and Oevoces 
387.1 Demand Pnmary Voltage 7 274 857 Oos:-System-Vanabll NCP-Input 3248.879 729170 2 419138 443060 284.012 172.798 7 274 857 367.2 Customer Pnmary Voltage 18974665 Oost-System-Ftxed Cust-wgt 11978.392 4,076092 900434 18.926 1.411 1411 18974666 367.3 Demand ~Voltage 5055409 Oost-System-Vanabll RetailrNCP-Input 2311 .061 519.040 1.721.998 315.381 187930 5055410 367.4 Customer~ Voltage 11.795954 Oisl-5ystem-Ftxed RetaJI.Cusl-wgt 8325.351 2.833.009 825.830 11.764 11795954 

Pt.ase reler to Summary of S1gn.ficant Assumpuons and Summary of Signlllt:ant Accounbng Poltaes Page 41 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Allocation and ClasslfleaUon of Pl ant Net Boo k Value and Working 

Capital 

"'«:~OUIK ro.W1..••••u '~"' U.Uf1erCUNOf1 U¥fi'Wf•l "'UtC11Uiil :M~mtnu .. nmnu ,...., " 

Number Account Oescrlption Book Value Rate CompoMm Cion Allocator Residtlntiol Demand Oemond large Power StrHt Lighting Wholes oil Whollsole Wholes ole Toto I 

uo.Uilo''-'lo.IVII r"I.IK \~..,.1\•l 

368 L'"e Transformers 
368.1 Demand Pnmary Voltage 16,151,543 Transformers.Vanabte NCP-Input 7 208.236 1,618,894 6.370,938 983,677 586155 383,643 16.151,543 

368.2 Customer Primary Voltage 6.922.091 Transformers·Foted Cust-v.gt 4,884,863 1,862,188 387,188 6,902 575 575 6,922.091 

368.3 Demand Secondary Vonage 8,320.492 Transformers-Variable Retai~NCP·Inpui 3,803,681 854,287 2 ,834,186 519,072 309,306 8,320.492 

368.4 Customer Secondary Voltage 3,565,925 Transformers-FIXed Retaj.Cust-v.gt 2.516.759 856,421 189,189 3,556 3,565,925 

389 Se<voces 
389.1 Demand Prmory Voltage 713317 O.St.System-Var.able NCP-lnput 318.347 71497 237.202 43,443 25887 16.943 713,319 

389.2 Customer Prmory Voltage 1,66-4.405 CoSt-System-Fixed Cusl-v.gt 1174 509 399,870 88290 1860 138 138 1664405 

3893 Oemand Secondary Voltage 387 468 O.St-System-Vanobll Retai-NCP-Input 167 986 37.728 125.1811 22924 13.860 387 468 

389.4 Customer Secondory Voltage 657 421 Dost-System-Fuced Retaj.Cust-v.gt 805.152 205.925 45,490 855 857 422 

370 Meters 
370.1 Primary Voltage 3,285.654 Mei81$-Fil<ed Meters-Wg1 2,781856 315,520 186,290 1.751 146 146 146 3,285,855 

370.2 Secondery Voltage 1,692,610 Meters-Foced Retat~Meters-Wgt 1,194611 406,511 89601 1,688 1,892,611 

371 Installation on Customers· Prem1ses 
371 .1 Primary Voltage 3,e83,956 Otst-System-Vanable NCP-Input 1,844,105 389.249 1,225,041 224,384 133,894 87,504 3,663,957 

371 .2 Secondary Voltage 1,697,797 Oist-System-Varillble Reta"·NCP-Input 867,572 194,847 84e,437 118,394 70,549 1,897,799 

372 Leased Property on Customers' Prem~ses 

372.1 Primary Voltage O.rect-Vanable NCP·Input 

372.2 Secondary Vollage Dvect-Vanable Retaii-NCP-11\put 

373 StreetLights & Signal System 
373. 1 Primary Voltage 3 306 123 Ooreet-Foted Dvaci.SL 3.306123 3306.123 

373.2 Secondary Voltage 1,703154 Dtreet-Foxed Dvect.Sl 1.703, 154 1,703154 

374 Misc. OIStnbution Plant OISt-System-VaNbll NCP-Input 

Total 01.-tril>utlon Plant 177,005623 102047,094 30,061,649 30,996,654 4,849 252 7 643,563 4,905 4,905 1,195 386 177,005,628 

General Plont 

389 Land & Land Rights 3,397.383 A&G-Fixed NBV 1.481 ,737 $ 4 17,344 $ 960.384 163,360 $ 111,262 $ 121,283 $ 108,830 $ 13,145 $ 3,397,385 

390 Structures and Improvements 37.137,982 A&G-Foced NBV 16.187,478 4.562,159 10,716,884 1,785,970 1.216.247 1,325.790 1,189,664 143,691 37,137,983 

391 Office FurMuro & Equipment 10 479,574 A&G-Fixod NBV 4,570,595 1.267,347 3024112 503,984 343.200 374,111 335,699 40.547 10,479,575 

391 Computer (herd'oVBro, software, labor) 1.306.910 A&G-F'uced NBV 569,089 160,545 377,138 62,849 42,601 46,655 41,685 5,057 1,300,909 

392 Transportabon EquiP (389 281) A&G-Foted NBV (161.060) (45,384) (106,564) (17,759) (12.094) (13,183) (11.829) (1429) (389 282) 

393 Stores EquiP. 53210 A&G-FO<ed NBV 23208 6,537 15.355 2.559 1.743 1900 1.705 206 53213 

394 Tools Shop & Ger-oo 365,920 A&G-Fuced NBV 1811314 47408 111368 18,559 12639 13,777 12.382 1493 385.918 

395 Labo<atoty Equopment 584 870 A&G-Foced NBV 255.089 71 847 168.777 26126 19154 20.879 18.738 2.263 584,871 

398 Po-r Operated Equtpment 1.796,777 A&G-Fixed NBV 763651 220,722 518,500 66,407 56.643 64,143 57.557 6.952 1,798,775 

397 Communteai>On Equopment 462,119 A&G-Fixed NBV 201 ,549 56,766 133,355 22,223 15,134 16,497 14,803 1.788 462,117 

398 MJSC. Equipment 774,915 A&G-Ftxed NBV 337 974 95,193 223,619 37.266 25,378 27,664 24,823 2,996 774,915 

399 Training Equtpment A&G-F1Xed NBV 

Total General Plant 56,010,359 24,428,534 6,860,508 16,163,026 2,693,544 l.S34,307 1,999.518 1,794,215 216,711 56,010,359 

Totol Plont Not Book Value 643.166 349 260 512 613 79,008,795 165 599.838 30,929940 21,063 326 22,960,413 20,602 947 2,488 478 643,166.350 

Working CopHol 
Fuel Related 13 454 .779 Ene<gy.v....- Purci>-Poooer 5 385.060 1 251 .559 4 199298 1.057 432 170.683 818184 7.314 567 250 13454.780 

Non-Fuel Related 5.088.052 Worltingcaj>-FIXed EJ<pense 2190.983 525,097 1 490.586 335 598 119779 238.679 39.209 148141 5.088.052 

Matenab and Supplies 7 344455 WorllllgGaj>-fiXed EJ<pense 3162621 757962 2151589 484 427 172 897 344 52!1 56598 213837 7344,455 

TOiol Working Capital 25887,286 10,738,664 2.534,616 7 841 .453 1.877 457 463 359 1,399,389 103119 $ 929228 25887 287 

TOTAL RATEBASE 689,053,835 $ 291 251,277 $ 81 .543.413 s 193,441.291 $ 32.807,397 21,526,665 s 24.359,602 20,706,088 s 3,4t7 ,706 $ 689,053,837 

Please refer to Summary of Stgn.ficant Assumptions and Summary ol Stgnl~cant Aecounbng Poltetes Page42 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Eleclric Rate Study Report 
AI~ and C .. .nlfic-.. tlon of Opo9rations ltld ~ainltnan~ Expens ... R.t1.11n on Rat• S.s•, .nd Oth•r R•venues and Ex~MI 

Aol;ount forec.atlltd 

Nllmber ____ __.:.A::ccou=::".:..' O..C=::ric:P::'io="-------=EA::.,._=,..=--_ _,:R::at.:.:•::C;.:;om::;:;pon=tn=t _ Class ADoc.lltor 

Oper~tlons 1nd Maintenance Exeen"s 

St,e,am Pow.r G.neration O~Uona 
500 Operation $uptN"'on ond ~-~no Ht0338 Otmtn<loOt!>t CP·12 
sot Fuel 53325000 En«gy·Vtn- En«gy 
so2 s.-.upon ... 3.1C7.700 EM.gy.f'Qed EM.gy 
503 st .. lft from Olhef Sources Entrgy..f••td En«gy 
504 Steam Tr..w!errtd. Crecit EMfg~tled Energy 
505 Eteetnc El!H'IlHI 32211.799 EMfOY•Fuct<l Entrgy 
506 Mtsc:etlaneout Steam Power Exptnttt 12885.1!61 En~gy-Ftud Energy 
507 Renb Et~ttgy·Fbctd Energy 
$09 AIIO\IIet!Cfl .,.,gy.Fi>od Energy 

Tot-' St .. m Po'I'Hr Gen•tatlon Op•n~tlons 75. 1118 •• 98 

Ste~~m Powef Generation Matnten•nc.e 
StO ..._ __ SUpeMsoon ond ""~- 2$.201 EM.gy-F<ted En«gy 
51 S hblnCtnattee of SWclu!n 35< 1160 Enefgy..faed Energy 
S 12 Ma.ntenenee of Soifer PI tnt • 120,693 EM<gy.fored Energy 
513 Mllintenen~ of Etectnc Plant 7$3.711 E.ruNgy·Ftr td Energy 
514 Maintent~nce of M1sc. Steam Plant 19 252 Enetgy·FI)Ied Energy 

Tot•t St•.m Power Gen•ntlon llf•lnten.,c• 5 ,306.817 

Nuc ... t Power Gt:ne~tion Ope~ I 
S 17 ()pe<atlon Suptnl,..on and EnglnetMjj De~ CP-12 
SIB -..FueiEx- """''"'"v- Entrgy 
519 Coobnb and Water Demtn<loOt!>t CP·I2 
520 SINntExpo- Demtn<loOt!>t CP· 12 
521 Ste•m flom o.her Sources Otmtn<loOt!>t CP·I2 
522 Steam Trensfmtd • Ctedit Demtftd.Oept CP· 12 
523 ElectTlc E.tpenset Demond-Dept CP·I2 
524 M!tctbnoout Nudear Power ~p.nttt Oemend-Dtpl CP·12 
525 Rtntl Oem•no.Otpc CP·I2 

TofM Nuclew PolWI' GM<H•tlon O,.,•tions 

Nudaar Po.... Generation Maintenance: 

52$ -- $upefvisoon and~- Derntnd-Otl>t CP·12 
S29 Mantt~ance of Slruc:lures Demlll"'d-Oepl CP-12 
$)() MltiM«~anc• of Re.C::COf Planl E•pmenl Otmtftd.Depl CP· I2 
531 Matntenanu or Eledric Plant Oem~nd-Oepe CP-t2 
S32 Mainteflanc:e of Misc. Nuclear Plant Demtnel--Oept CP·I2 

Totti Nueltar Pow., Gtnuetlon Mllnt•n•nce 

Gtt~tral Non Alac-hu.J 
Resid.ntlal Demand General OernMid large Power St,..1 Ugh ling WhoM.s.a .. 

t .033 S62 
21 .362 382 

1.260 991 

1,293,$$1 
5.081.968 

30 032,7&< 

1129$ 
1•2.200 

1,650 7$0 
313.981 

7 713 
2,125,952 

Cl) 
1 

2at 300 M3597 
U55t3S 16624 _104 

2t2 5<2 981,29f 

300.172 1,00$,8112 
1,17$.98• us•.783 

7,008,933 23.530.85ol 

2621 Ut2 
329811 110659 

362.970 1 2&<.829 
72.-37 2 .. .322 
1789 8002 

•ouoo 1,85'.•0< 

162873 7US9 149.732 
•.203.550 M70lS 3.239.211 

2411,130 31137• 191.211 

25<.601 40,40t 196,198 
999.996 158,6$3 770,606 

H69.150 ... 352 "547,034 

2.223 353 1,7t3 
27M! 4 ,440 21 $62 

n• 830 51.5<5 250,316 
61.779 9,$03 •7.607 

t 518 2•1 1 169 
418,3)1 $$,382 322,387 

Winter Part 

Whol .. olo 

8 059 
2.272 .703 

13< 155 

3091232 

t .202 
15121 

175 623 
3) •• 02 

$21 
22$.178 

Page<3 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Allocation and ClassUiutiOft of Operations and Maintenance ExJMnt-ts, Return on Rate Base, end Other Revenues and Exf*\IU 

Account Fo..cuted General Non Alachua Semlnot. W.nttrPoult 

Numbef' Accoun1 Ouc.nption bpenses Rate Compof'l«tt Clan Aloc4!tor Rtskltntl.al DorNnd General Demand Urge Power SIIHt l .IIJhling wtto"'sale ~ot.sa .. Wholesale 

Hydro Pow"' o.n .... t.on o,.rauon. 
635 Operobon Supolv- ond El>gortHflng Oem~ CP-12 

536 Waterf«P~ &>e<gy.V- Enetgy 

537 Hy<toEx- Oemon6-llopl CP-12 

s~ Elt<VieExpemn Oem.,d-Otp< CP-12 

539 Misc. Hydro Po'Ntt' GtntrlbOfl Expenses Oeman~pl CP-12 

540 ReniS Oemancf.Otpl CP-12 

TotM Hydro PowH Gtn•r•tlon Operation• 

Hydro PowH Oene,-,tion Maintenanu 
541 Mainl..,_ Supolv111on al>d &>-ng Oem~nO.OtiM CP-12 

542 tAwtten.Jif'IOt ot ~'" Oemand-Oool CP-12 
!>() Manten~ of RKWVOIIS. 0arM end Watenrr.eys Oemand-Oool CP-12 

$44 ,.__ .. _Plant 
~· 

CP-12 

545 Malnt...-o of w..e HyG-o Plonl Oo~ CP-12 

Tot-.1 Hydro Poww CtMtadon MalntManct 

Olhtr Power Generation Opt,.tion• 
546 Ope:illltion Supttv•tfon lnd En;ineenng 4 • • 952 Oemand-Oept CP-12 16.533 • •• .9i 1'-413 2 ,605 1,2&1 2,395 2, 1<1 97 

547 Fuel 7.254.000 Enetgy·variablt El>t<gy 2,105,004 67!,1-17~ 2,2&1,<39 571.825 90,739 440,653 309.164 

548 Genetatfon Exptf'lltt Df:mand·Oept CP-12 

549 Mtsc. Other Power Gentretlon EKpenses 122.0H Oemando()ept CP-12 4<.&&9 12.211 <1.850 7,074 3,<25 6.503 U35 263 

550 Rents OomMd-Oopl CP-12 

TotM Olh« Pow.,. Genenfion O,nn6ons 7 421 DOt 2.187426 690.890 2318,702 5&1,504 15<25 449.551 7.9$4 309.52< 

Other Power Genetation Maintenane. 

551 .....,..,_.$upoN--""- •• 100 ~ CP-12 5,1111 I 411 4,835 .17 3M 751 674 30 

552 MUltmMCe of S.uct.~rn Oem.,d-Otpe CP-12 

SS3 Maintenance of G..,...aq end 8ectric E~ 159150 De~ CP-12 SUit 18,000 54 8C9 9.26< HIS 8.517 7 642 3<5 

554 M-air'ltenm« of tAte. o.Mt Po""'*' Genernon Pllf't Otmand-Otpt CP-12 

Tol'lll Oth~ POWH OHt.,-.tion MMniMM'tCe 173.950 &3.975 17.411 59644 10.081 4 &51 9.268 8,31& 375 

Other Power Supply E~penset 
555 Purchased Power 103,120.816 PurchaaecJ..Powet·Enorgy En ere 4 1,310.1<7 9,583.874 32. 147,182 8,128.898 1,289.923 6.26<.198 4,394,994 

556 SysteM Control and Loed Oisp.atchtng 1,130,735 P\Kchase~ower·Otmend CP-12 <1 5.853 113,181 387.702 65,532 31 ,721 60.244 5<.057 2.438 

557 Olhet Expen ... 55,310 Putc.h...,d-Po...,,.O.I>I CP-12 20.3<0 5.536 18.164 3.205 1,552 2,9<7 2,644 119 

sse Other Expentet Purch...,d-Po-.()epl CP-12 

Tot.J Oth« Pow« Supply ExpMus 104 306861 <1 .7<7 100 9,702591 32 554 648 8 ,197635 132l.204 6 327.389 56 701 4 397.551 

pte1u rtftf 10 Summa.ry of S.gnlftc6nt AKUmptaons and Summ&ry of Sl~·unc.nt Ac.counting Polic1es POJle 4< 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Eleerric Rare Study Report 
Aftoeatlon iltld Cla.sslfk:trtion o f Oporation s and Maint0t1anc:o Elc,pon•••· R•tum on R att B;~~'•· and Oih., R•venuos lknd Exp4tnus 

Accounc ForKailed Oen•ral Non Alachu• Seminole Winter Parle 
Number Account O.scnption E,xpeonses Rate Compon.nt Cb."Ss Aloea:tor R•skleontl.al Domand G.neral Demand Larg• Powe.r StnMt Lighting Wlohsa"' W'\o .. sah ~o .. uM 

T~snn.ston 0~ 
560 Ope<o•on ~...,. ond ~eenng 70 $<3 Tr- NCP""""" 31484 s 7071 234!>1 4 29S 2 560 1,676 5401 LoadOispaldw!g 914 9'20 y,.,.,..,,..on NCP-In9Ul 408 317 91704 304 242 S5.721 33 203 21.732 562 StationExpo<~Mt 
562.1 Otmond 226.767 Tfensmlllion NCP~nput 101 204 22.729 7$408 13 811 8230 5386 54022 C<morne< 25.19$ Transmlgon Cusl-wgt 17,779 6,0SO 1.337 2S 
5403 Overhead Une EKptnHI 
5403.1 Demand Transmlulon NCP-111Q\J1 
5403.2 Customet Tr$f1Smillfon C..SI""'V\ 
e84 Under"ound Uno e,;pen-Mt 
e84.1 Otmond Trantm~ta.ioo NCP·Input 
584.2 C<morne< TrenstntiUOII Cusl-..gt 
ses Transmission of Elednc:.ry by Olh«& T•~ ... on Enorgy -Mioe. T.-EXI*'- 15.176 r....,....,on NCP-Input 8 .773 1.521 5.047 924 SS1 380 5401 R- r,..........., CP-12 II) 

TotW Tf"W''M'fflulott 0/H'Btlott 1 252 602 ses S540 129.075 oot4n 74777 «544 291$< 

T rans.nW:sslon Maint.nanc. 
SM Malntenenc. SuptNtllon and Ett"neenng Trensnutllon NCP~nj)UO 
se~ M.aintenance of SU"uetur" Transmlstton NCP-Inf>U' 
570 Maintenance of Station Equipment 
570.1 Demand 351 611 TrMtmfstlon NCP-Inpul 158.920 35.243 118,tz3 21 ,4 t.4 12.700 8 352 570.2 C4.1stomt!f 3t.Q68 Tfansmtslfon Cust-wgt 27,589 9.3'1 2 072 39 
571 Maintenance of Ovlfhttd Unes 
571 I DeMand 88,333 Transm.Hion NCP-Input 39,4Z3 US< 29.374 5.380 3 208 2 .098 5712 CUstom« 12045 Trentm~Mton CUSI-wgl • 500 2,892 839 12 
572 M•nte~ ol Undtfgfounclllnct 
572 I Oe<nond r,..,.,._ NCP-Irlpul 
5722 c....- lf.-.ri"'JIIIOn C....-wgo 
573 Malnten.nee of Mdc. Trenvrw"*' Plane Tr...,...,., NCP-Inpul 

Tolal TTMWulort 1111-'ntMMit:e 491 .057 232 •• 12 56,370 ,,, 008 26,845 ISMS 10.450 

Oistributton o,.-mlof'l 
580 Operation $4.1pervltlon end Eng.neenng 
580.1 Primary Voltage 1,162,3SO Oist.Syttem.Varlabfe NCP4npot 618,743 116.504 388.521 70,791 42,183 27.609 580.2 Soco .... ry Volltgt 598,780 Olst..SY'tem·Varlable Retaiit-HCP.fnpu1 273734 61 ,477 203,$81 37,355 22.259 
581 Load Dispatching 
581 ,1 Pnmary Vottage 883,849 Stlbstaboo-VIr'llbte N~ :IM,$25 80,585 217,25~ 52,611 31 3SO 20,519 5812 ~VoiUrgo 445,013 S<Jbtla~or..Vonal>lo Rt~ 203,4~ 4s_m 151 .582 27.762 16 $<3 
582 &abonExponMt 
5821 Otmand Pnmary Voltage 231 907 s..b&Q,_Vorllbjo NCP~ 103497 23.2« n .u1 ,. 124 8 418 ssoa 582.2 CUs-PnmaryVobge 25.767 s..botelrOn-f ..... Qawgl 11112 6 .187 1367 26 
5823 Otmond So<ondrMy Voll>gt 111467 S<Jbsto,_V_ Rtl~ $<814 12.266 •0813 HS3 4441 
5824 Cuslornor Secondary Vobge 13.274 S....taoor.Ared R..U~ 1389 3188 704 13 
583 Ovorl>eod Llne Er-
583.1 Demand Pnmary Vott-oe 59. In 0..1-Syste,.V-• NCP-tnp&« 21,411 5.931 18,671 3.604 2 .148 1 408 583.2 CustomM Pnmary Voltage 8,070 [l;II-System·f lxod C....-"111 5.695 1.938 428 8 583.3 Otmond Secondory Vol1fgt 23.013 O.lt-Sya.lem-Ve•l ... Retaii-NC-Poolnput 10,520 2 ,383 7,839 1,436 855 583.4 Customer S.oond&ry VoiU1ge 3, 13& Ot\•·SYJtOm,.flll'td Re1•1~eu.,-"''l• 2,215 7$< 158 3 584 Underground Une E)CptniH 
&84.1 Otmand PrimltV Vottage 17 178 Oist~Systtm..Vet•tblt NCP-Inpul 7 887 1,722 s 712 1.046 823 408 584.2 Cuslornor Prlmory VoftoGe ',. 961 Oist-Syslem--F11td Cust-wgt ., 124 27.80S 8098 115 10 10 584.3 Dtmand Secondary Vollago 11,937 CMt-SysCt,.Vorl- R..-cP~""" HSS 1 226 4058 745 . 44 584,4 C""omer ~Voltage 79.868 Otst--Sysle~llltd Re~-wgo S8 ,.3 19187 4~38 80 
!>IS Slreet ~u ond Sognol $yslem ex_... 
SIS I ~'>~mary Voltage 1,168 Owect..fl:ltd Dirt<l-tl 1188 
5852 Seoondo<y Voltago 4 723 Dlroct-l' .. od Oirecul 4723 S88 MetefEx_... 
588.1 Primary Voltage 10,704 Meter.l'ixed Meters--W!jJt 9.081 1,028 807 588.2 Seoondo<y Vollogo 5 ,514 Metera.-nxect Retali-Mecers~Wgt 3.891 1.324 293 587 Customer Instillation Eapens.et 
587.1 Primary vottaoe 153,401 Dist~System·VJII,ble NCP-Inpul 88 463 15,376 51.011 9,343 5,587 3_644 587.2 Seeondery Volta~ 79.025 Os$1~SystemNat18blt Retlli·NCP.fnput 38.127 8, 114 2$.918 4,930 2.138 see Mise. Oistributiotl ExpenMI 
588.1 PtimaryVott.~ 576.9SO Otsi..System..VMttble NCP.fnpot 257,486 57 829 191 ,8540 35,1l8 20.938 13.704 5408.2 Stcoodlry von.~ 297,217 [l;SI-Syoa..,-voroot>le Rtclii-NCP-Inpul 13S 873 30.515 101 239 18_542 11.049 589 Rtnls 
589.1 Pnmary Voltlol Dst-Syste~v.,..,.. NCP--input 
seu So<ondary Voltage Otst...S'(Iletn-VItltdt Rtaii-HCP.onpuc 

Tor4/ 0/0irll>ullort o,..,.- •tt4 4n 2 273473 530 OS3 I 581.353 2851~ 183845 13 13 7279$ 

Pte11e tefet to Summary of s,gn~ft,ent Alaumptloos and Summary ol Significant Ac:eounbllg Policies Page 4$ 



Gainesvi lle Regional Utilities 
Electric Rare Study Report 
Aflocat:ion .nd Clll.sifireatk>n of OpeabOns Md M..,.tenanc:e ExpenSH, R.c:um on Rate Botw, end Otfter Re•enues and ~Mt 

Ac<:o<lnl ForKa.tted Otn-Hon -·· SomUiolo 'Mnttt ,.,. 

Number AccOCJnt Description b~HS Rate Compon.nt Cbss Alocltor Reskl.ntia.l ~lomond G~eraiOt""*"d &.arv• Power St'"t light~ng 'M'Ioleute wttoa.NJe ~0 ...... 

Olttribut'on Maintenance 
590 Maln~trt~nct SuptrVislon and EnginHnng 
590.1 PJimtry V~tege 148.774 OJs1-Syo51tm-VIOeble NCP.fnput 156.397 14 912 49 472 9.061 5 399 3534 

590.2 s--,.voltage 76641 O..O.SY$1tm.Von- Retoi-NCN,..,.,I 35,0$6 7 869 26106 4.781 2 8-<9 

591 M.Wrt~ of sncturn 
$91 ,1 Pl'"'""f Voltage 3366 SWtcaMn-V.n~ NCP.,put 1 502 337 1.111 205 122 10 

591.2 s_... Vallage 1.734 StaQ'Dcn-V.,..III4e Re<aoi-NCP-Mpul m 17$ 591 108 64 

592 MH'Ittn.,c. of Sla'tlon Eq.,lpm.m 
592.1 O.n'IWid Primary Voltage $2 489 Sub$tl'bon..VIfiibte NCP· Inpul 23 •• 25 5261 17.454 3.197 1,905 I 247 

592.2 Cuttomer Prfmtty Volt&go 5,832 SubltatJon .. F•xed Cu>t•wgt 4.115 l.•oo 309 6 

592.3 Otmond Secondary Voltage 27.040 Substauon-Varltbtt Rettii--NCP.fnput 12,361 2.776 t,2 10 1.687 1.005 

592.4 Cuscomer s.oond.ary Voltage 3,004 Subttabon .. Ftxed Reta.J.CUII-wgt 2,121 721 159 3 

593 Mttntenance of Overilead a..nn 
593.1 Ot<nltld PrimO!)' Voltage I,IOU93 O.st..Systtm-Veriable NCP~nput 807.178 111,4 18 601,844 110234 esue 42 992 

593.2 CUllom« Pn,_., Voltage 245817 O.st·S)'Itf'mooFt.ted Cuot-"91 174.171 59.268 t3.ot3 246 21 21 

593.3 Ot<nond s....odaly Vallage 703.186 Olsr-S'ystttn.Vfil..tll~ R-.NCP~nput 321 .179 n~ nt.7SI 43.912 26.1156 

593.~ c....om., s_...vo~tage t59e.< Oist·SVttttnoftJ.td R~"'91 67.7« 23 052 5.092 96 

594 Me.nt«w~ne• of UndHground lJnH 
594.1 Otmand Prlmery Voltage •t.070 Oft.t..Sy.tel"no-Vtr~able NCP·Input 21,900 ~.918 16,317 2 ,98t 1,781 1,186 

59 • . 2 Customer Pfim&IY Vottage 328.392 Oist-Sylttm•fiK~ Cust-wgt 231 ,733 78.65& 17,420 327 27 27 

594.3 Demand SKOnd.ary Volh1ge 34,100 ot•t·Sytttm-Venebfe Retalt-NCP·Inpu1 15,590 3,50J 11,615 2,127 1,268 

594 .• CuitOMtt Secondary Voltaoe 228.205 CMt-Syslern+fuced Retaii-CuJt·wgt 161.063 54,108 12,107 228 

595 Maln1eMnce of lkle Trens.formt'ls 
595.1 Otmlnd Pnmary Voltage 52697 Trenstc:wmtfi-Verieble NCP~nput 23 608 5.302 17,590 3.222 l ,t20 I 256 

595.2 eu. ...... Pnmll'( Voltage 14061 Tr-lftt.fOf~oe<f C....-wgt 9 923 3.376 746 ,. 
595.3 Ot<nltld Secondafy Voltage 27250 T,....lonnera..V....ote R<~"'- 12,457 2.798 t282 1.700 1.013 

595.• C..tomtrs_...vcm.g. 72 .. T rantfonMtt...f IX ed Ret»Cuoo.-"'91 5.113 1,740 ,... 1 

596 Mllnttftlnet or Street lJ~.ng lnCS Stgner System 
596.1 Pllmii'(Voltage 175.«6 Oirte1..f't:Ud O.octol 175 ... 6 

596.2 S.condlry Voltage 90,381 Oifect.Pnttd OuecUI 90,381 

597 Malntentne• ol Mtttt't 
597.1 Ptlmaty Vol1age 29.,651 Metor .. lb:ed Mettr• Wgt 2•9.452 26.295 16,706 157 13 13 13 

597.2 St"""dll"f Vol1•11f 151.790 Mt~e,.fixed Retalt-Mttltfi-WGt 107.130 36,455 8.0S3 151 

598 Mltntenance ot Misc. DrW!butlon Planl 
598.1 Pn,...,Voltage •aee.<e Oltt..$yttetn-Vat~e NCP..Jftpul 218167 48993 1&2 551 29,7n 17 741 II 811 

598.2 s_... Voltage 251 830 o.st-Sya:!em--Vtr.abte Retoi-HCP-Input 115 124 2H55 as 110 15.710 9362 

598.3 Malntentnce of Renlall..¥111: 

Slla.• Primll'( Voltage o. .. .sy.. .... v ... - NCP~ 

598.5 St<ondll'fVoltage Dlst~Syatem-Variebte Re<ali-NCP-Int>u1 

Tot•l Ol1trlburion Malrtt•n.,ee 5.3et 723 2.6at•8t 1564,362 • .n2.t08 229.940 402.108 62 62 81 899 

Customer A<:coun11 
901 S<lpe<VitOon 80050 Mtteneadtoo-'Uted C....·wgt 56.489 19.222 4248 10 7 7 

902 M~lef Re~ bpense$ 3t7525 Uetene~ed ~ 210.519 115,457 21 087 396 33 33 

903 Cuolomt< Rot<><do& C-&- 2694 212 s..v-.. eu.to- 2 387,108 270.767 35889 337 28 21 28 2t 

904 
.....___ ~ .. CUII""91 2 

905 ..... Cuotoont< -&- Bolill~fl.tocl Cutt·"'91 

Toral Cu.llom« Account• 3 171.787 2.n•118 315,446 61 222 813 28 68 sa 21 

Customer Service and Information 

901 Supefvts.lon Serv•ce ... Fbed Cuclomer 

908 Cuttomf' Alliatanu Expe:Met 410,600 Setvlce.Fiud Cus.lomer 363.797 41,265 5,469 St 

gog lnformatlonaf ..,d Instruction .. Advlf1iilng E:.:pen$H 155,136 Sefvjcu-Fi:xed Cutlomtr 137.454 15.591 2 .067 19 

910 Mite Wt:tomet" ~toe ano 1n1ormltt0f'lll t:Jpensn 52 57• ServtcH-Frud Customer 46,512 5 28-< 700 7 

Total Cu.Uomer Service and lniOI"f'Mlion 618.310 547 8ll 62140 1.23$ 77 

Sa ... E.-,...,.ses 
911 ~ ..... , Set\'te...,IXf'd Customtf 

912 0eMonlbl1111g and Sellng ExpeMet 3630 Serv•c .. f txed Cut:tomtt 3.216 365 •• 
913 Advertiolng e._ Servlut-f•ud Customer 

91. Cuttomer Marketing 89,670 Servlte.-fhctd ~stom•r 79,451 9,012 t 194 11 

916 M•tctji"MOU' Salet Etpenses 6699 Servlc••Fixf'd Cullome• 5050 573 78 I 

Torlll Sill•• EltpMus 98999 87717 9,950 131t 12 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Eleclric R•r• Srudy Repon 
Alloc.ation Wid Cbssifieetion of O~s Md M.;ntlflattc:e: EIIC:pentn. R.tum on Rat• 8aM, aftd OthM ReYenut.s Wid &,.nus 

Auounl ForK•tt.cl General Non Al~hua Semfnol• Winter Park Number Account Description Expen .. s Rate Component Clan Allocator Rttfdtflli•f Demand OeneraJ Demand L•rt~• Power St,..tlighting Vvtlo .. u!. \\tlolua~ ~o~s.a .. 

Administrative Wid O.neral Expens.H 
m ~~We~G~~~n • 152 080 A&G.ffltd e.- 3$10394 .. 1310 23tt 1 .. 537 696 ltl 910 ~2411 62820 237 352 921 ore.. Supplies ond ex- 1105.778 A&G--fix.cl Expense 891 468 185,711 470,418 105,914 37,102 7$327 12 374 4l,n3 922 Ulllot; OffiQO Solaty Eltc Short (761517) A&G·fi•td Exper~se (330,935) (79JI2) (225 140) (S0,690) (18 092) (38051) (5,922) (22,376) 923 Outside Services EmplOye-d 3,031,156 A&G-fixtd E:tpente I 305,556 Jl28t3 118195 199,1176 71374 142,223 23.36-4 11.274 924 P1operty lnsuranct 2,902,749 A&G·fiud Expense I 249,96< 299,569 850,372 191,460 88 334 138,187 22,369 ... 515 925 l.njunes and Oamaget 1, 141,121 A&G·rlxed E:tpenae 491.382 117,788 334,296 75.266 2U63 53,$30 $793 33.224 926 Emc>loyee Pemions.,d e.ne"' (459 .. 9) A&G·IUtd upentt (198 018) (47457) (134.715) (30.331) (10 825) (21.571) (3.544) (13~9) 927 f!f'IIII'IChdeR~wementl A&G-IUtd Expense 
92t Rf9UIOIO<Y eom..- Expenses A&G.futd e.-929 o.p.cate~ A&G·htd Up<flH 
930 ._.,.......,.G • ..,., expenses 405.094 1\&G-btd &penee 114,441 41 .1101 111,874 26,719 9,536 tt003 3122 11 ,795 931 Rents (582.776) A&G·fi•td Expense (250.952) (60.144) (170,727) (~.439) (13,719) (27,3~) (4,491) (16.96$) 935 Maintenance of Gene,.! P11nl 1,852,823 A&G..flxed Expense 797 850 191,215 542 7t2 122 209 43618 8891$ 14 278 53 946 Tot•l Admini8tnrlv• •nd GMttr•l bpM.J .. 17 210,360 7,441 , 152 1 .783.~5 5082,362 1,139.780 406 to I 810.615 133.183 503.126 

lotato"nuont enif Ma~nten.anu Up«~ses m80444t 93498017 21 533 792 65 701141 11 834,081 3$27344 12486~ 340875 I 702,321 

Orher Expenna and Rewnue1 

Tau a 
01 VtllttyTat A&G.fi<td NSV 
02 Tuet Other than Income A&G.flwtd NBV 
09 T .. Oft Rurol Propeny (O. .. Ib<Jbon) A&G·fortd NBV 

TotiiTuu 

Other Eltpen-MS 
010 RtM>dt A&G.fl•ed NBV 
011 P.I.L.O.T Utility A4G.ftnd NBV 
012 P.I.L.O.T Customer A&G·fl• td NBV 
013 Rate Stabelizabon Trtnster (I 737 708) A&G-F•nd NBV (757.889) (213488) (S01 ,454) (83,567) (58.909) (82 034) (55.865) (6.n3J 014 Eert; pay.,..,t dl_, A&G-Ftu<l I<BV 
015 Gtfltttl Fund Trensftt 197H~I A&G-fi .. d NBV • 135.363 243l225 5,713.548 952.1 54 .... 18 706 tl9 634.248 76.606 020 """""""'Utolit;Tu A6C).F'I-.fod N8ll 
021 Int.,...._ Expense A&G-Fn~:ed NIIN 
022 Debt Retirement A&G-Ftxed N8ll 

Tot_, Other E)(pMitl 18 061 ,673 7,8n.474 2.218.759 5,212,094 868,587 591,509 644,785 575,581 69.882 
Ottltr Revenues 

023 Ute Payment Penalties (I 151 033) A&G.fatd NBV (502 016) (141 397) (3.l2158) (55.353) (37.596) (41 091) (36 572) (4453) 024 PttmltSandFMS MG-I'bed HfN 
025 8ed Ortbl ~enes A&G.fbod ttiN 
026 lnterHtRevenu. (110513) 1\&G.fcnd NBV (353 544) (t9.57t) (233920) (38 982) (26 547) (21936) (25.987) (3.136) 027 RentiiiRevMUe (8M600) 1\&G-Ibtod NBV (299.456) , ... 344) (198.134) (33.019) (22,4$6) (24,51 1) (21.994) (2.657) 028 BAB• Suboldy (3,192,208) 1\&().fbtod NBV (1,392,256) (392.142) (921 151) (153,514) (104.543) (113.959) (102,258) (12.351) 029 Rti\Jnds and Retmburttmtflt5 A&G·Fl>td NBV 
030 South Ef!tfgy Center (13.3 14.506) A&G·filltd NBV ($80703 1) (1.635.800) (3.142.194) ( .. 0.296) (438,042) (475.315) (426.512) (51.515) 031 Surtharge Revenue (3,357 960) A&G-Ftnd NBV (1,414551) (4 12 504) (969 013) (161.415) (109.971) (119176) (107.561) (12992) 032 MttUII~ Revenue (2 242 514) A&O.Fbtd NBV (971 057) t27547a) (647 127) (107 .. 3) (73 441) (to 056) (71.8~) (8.677) 036 Olhor ~·w.g Rev...,. A&GJrud t/1111 

TotMOfhet"R~u•• (24 755 432) (10 796 913) (3.041 044) (7 143.725) (I 190,492) (tl0.726) (113.746) (793 007) (95 1a11 

Total Other EJlpensts and Revenues !8,893,7591 !2,919,439) !822,2551 !1,931,1311 SJ21,905) !219,217) !238,981) !214,4281 !25,8991 

R•turn on Rate Base 
Return on R,ate 8Ke 29 402 497 Re..,onRot- ROR 12 7994« 3 583 539 5 501 048 ' 441 .7&7 946,020 I 070 526 909 957 150 196 

P•oe .r 



Gainesvi lle Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
AJioc.atlon end Cla•slflcltion of Depreciation Expenae 

Account Fo,.eaated Gentre1Non General AJIChUI Semi no,. Winter Park 

NumM·r Account Description Oepreci.atton Rllte Component Class Allocator Residentbil Oem1nd Oe!Nnd Urge Power Street lighting WholoNie Wholn•l• Whole..,le 

Oepreciltion on Intangible Plant 
301 Organ.uoon O.man<I-Foce<l CP-12 $ $ $ $ s 
302 Franeh•ses end Consents O.man<f-Fute<l CP- 12 

303 M•sceRaneous lnt•ng•ble Plant O.manct-FU<ed CP-12 

Toto/ Oopf9Ciotlon on Intangible Plant 

Depreciation on Steam Production Pl1nt 
310 land & lond Rights Oemand-FU<ed CP·12 

311 Structure• & Improvements 2.«2.896 Oemand-Futed CP·12 898,4211 244 521 837,610 141 578 68549 130.155 116,788 5267 

312 Iloilo< ~nt Eqo1pmon1 7,401036 Oemanci-FO<ed CP·12 2,721,892 740,806 2.537.636 428.926 207,676 394 .320 353.822 15.958 

313 eng.,., ond eng.,. Orrvon Gene<aiOB Oeman<I-FIXed CP·12 

314 Turbo G.,.,.IIC< Un4s 2.194 218 Demand-fiXed CP-12 806,972 218,&30 752 345 127165 61,571 116.906 104899 4 .731 

315 Acoossoty EJectnc Eqwpment 925 479 Ooman<l-foced CP-12 340.365 ll2836 317 325 53.636 25969 49.309 «2« 1.995 

315 Acoosso<y El-.: Equ~p. SCAOA Ooman<l-fiXed CP-12 

315 Ac:cesso<y Eleclne EqUip. Slum ~. Oomand-fioted CP·12 

316 M•se. PoMr Ptant Equ1pment 251121 Demand· f iXed CP-12 92,355 25 136 68, 103 14 554 7047 13 379 12.005 541 

Toul Otp,..cltrlon on Steam Production Pllnf 13,214,752 4,860,013 1,322,729 4,531,021 765.859 370,812 704.069 631,758 28,492 

Depreciation on Nucleat Production Plant 
320 land & land Rights Oemand-Fixed CP-12 

321 Structures and Improvements Demand-FIXed CP-12 

322 ReactO< ~nl Equipment Oemand-F IXed CP·12 

323 Torbogenorat« Un.ts OomancHuced CP-12 

324 Ace<tssoty Electnc Equ.pmem Oemanci-Foced CP-12 

325 Moscelanooos "-< Plant Equopment Oeman<I-Fotod CP-12 

T or• I O.prKIItlon on Nuc/Nr ProductJon P11nt 

Depreciation on Hydro Production Pf1nt 

330 Land & land R.ghts Oemand·FIXed CP-12 

331 Structvre$ end lmprovemenls 2.335 Demand-Fixed CP·12 234 801 135 68 124 112 5 

332 ReservO<rs, Dams and Waterways 224 Demand-Foced CP·12 22 77 13 6 12 11 

333 Weier WhMfs, Tutbmes and Generators Oemand·fll<ed CP-12 

334 Aecessory ElectriC Equ,pment Demond-Fb<ed CP-12 

335 M•scelan.ous Power PLant Equtpment Oemand·f oced CP-12 

336 Roods Ra.lroods and Bndges Oomand-Focod CP·12 

Toto/ {Hptedotlon on Hydro Production Plont 2.559 942 2$6 878 1-48 72 136 123 5 

Depreciation on Other Production Plant 

340 land & Und Rcghls Oomon<l-fiXed CP· 12 

341 Str\JCiures and Improvements 909,318 Deman<I-F IXed CP-12 334,422 91,018 311,784 52,699 25,516 48,448 43,472 1,961 

342 Fuel Holders PrOducers and Accessones 100,509 Demand-Fixed CP-12 36964 10,060 34,462 5,825 2,820 5,355 4,805 217 

343 Pnme Movers 2,432,216 Dtmand~F •xed CP-12 894,501 243,452 833,948 140,959 68,249 129,568 116,277 5,244 

344 Generetors 1,438,746 Oomand-Fixed CP-12 529,129 144,011 493,311 83.382 40,372 76.655 68,782 3,102 

345 Accesso<y E1ectrcc Equ.pment 162,668 DemancHixod CP-12 59,826 16282 55,774 9,427 4,584 8.687 7.777 351 

346 Mlscelaneous POINer Plant Equipment 273115 Oemanci-Fbced CP-12 100443 27,337 93845 15628 7,684 14 551 13,057 589 

Totll D•ptKittlon on Other Production Plant 5.316,571 1.955.285 532160 1 822 924 308120 149185 283 262 254170 11464 

Plene reror to SUmmacy of S•gnlficllnt Assumptions and Surnmacy ot SignlfiCIInl Accoont.ng PoliCies Page 48 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rite Study Report 
AJioeatfon end Clas.sifieation of O.p,.clation ExpenM 

Account forecasted Gtner.INon General Alachua S.menokt W•nterPark Number Account Description Depreciation Rate Component Alloeator Residential Oem1nd Oem.and Large Power Street Lighting 'Nhofes.le Wholesale WholtNie 

Otp,..ciation on Tranamiuion Plant 
351 (Resorv~) Transmiucon CP-12 
352 Slructures & Improvements 8990 Transmss.on CP- 12 3306 900 3082 521 252 479 430 19 353 SUIIIOf\ Equip. 
353 I Oemand 184 736 Transtriss.on NCP-lnpul 82.44$ 18516 61.431 11.251 8.704 4338 3532 CvstOI'I"'ef" 118110 Trans,..ss.on CU$1-"'91 83,345 28.362 6285 118 10 10 354 To ... ~ & F IXIU<e$ 
354.1 Oemand 37 258 Tran.smsSJOn NCP-Inpul 16.627 3,734 12,369 2.289 1352 885 354.2 Customer 20,061 TransmsstOn Cusl-v.gl 14,158 4,817 I 064 20 355 Poles & Fixtures 
355.1 Oemand 30,040 TransmsstOn NCP-Inpul 13,407 3,011 9,989 1.630 1.090 714 355.2 Customer 16175 Transmission Cust•v.gl 11,415 3.884 858 16 358 Overhead Conductors tnd Oev~u 
358.1 Oemtnc:t 44,635 TransnisSKM"' NCP-111put 19,921 4 474 14 843 2718 1.620 1060 3582 Customer 24034 Tt4lnsmss.on CuSI-Y.gl 16960 s.nt 1275 24 357 Undt<gtound Condu• 
357 1 Oemlnd TransnisstOn NCP~nput 
357 2 Customer Transrris.s~n CuSI•Y.gl 
358 Underground Conductors and Devices 
358.1 Demand Transmission NCP-tnpul 
358 2 Customer Transmission CP-12 
359 Road• and T"'As 829 Transmss.on CP-12 305 83 284 46 23 44 40 2 Tout Depr•cJ•tlon on T,.n.,mlulon Pl•nt 464,886 281 .687 73 552 111480 18,815 11041 538 485 7.068 

Oep..-ciation on Distribution Plaint 
360 Lind & Land R,ghts 
360,1 Pnmary Vo~age O.st ... system-Fixed NCP-Input 
360.2 Secondary Voltage 01st.o;Systern-Fixed Retaii-NCP-tnput 
361 Structures & Improvements 
3611 Primary Vo~age (2.260) Substalion-FU<td NCP..Input (1 ,010) (227) (752) (138) (82) (54) 3612 Secondary Voltage (1. 184) Substation-Fixed Reta.NCP-Inpul (532) ( 120) (396) (73) (43) 362 Stotoon Equip. 
3621 Oemanc:t Primaty v~ 165.799 Sub$\o!JO<>.~ ~ 73,994 18818 55.134 10.098 8.017 3936 362.2 Customer Pnmary V~ 71 ,057 Sut>station-F- eust-..gl 50,142 17063 3 .769 71 8 6 382.3 Demand Seoonclory Voltoge 85.412 Sub$1ation-VaNblt Relaj.NCP-Inpul 39.047 8 769 29,093 5.328 3,175 382.4 Customer Secondory Voltoge 38.805 Sub-fiX~ Reta11-Cust-v.gt 25,835 8 791 1,942 37 383 Storag4 Bat, Eq~oup, 
363.1 Primary Vo~age Oltt-System-Varieblo NCP-Input 
363 2 Secondary Voltage 0.•1-Syslem-Variablt R_,.CP-Input 
364 Potts Tov.ers and Fo<turu Pnrnary 
3641 Oemand Pnmary Vohtge 144,542 O.st-Sy$1em-Vanablt NCP-Input 64507 14 486 46065 8803 5 246 3433 364 2 Customer Pnmary V~ 337265 0..1-System-Fottd Cusl-"'91 237 995 80.987 17,890 336 28 28 364 3 Oemand ~ Vobge 58211 lliii-System-Vanablt Reta.NCP-tnput 25,697 5.771 19,147 3.507 2090 3644 Cust..- Seeondery Voltoge 131159 0.11\-Syotetn-FIXtd Reta1t-Cus1--wg1 92,589 31500 6.959 131 365 Overhead Condudors and Oev•ees Prnnary 
365.1 Demand Pnmary Vohoge 370,532 O.st-System-Veritblo NCP-Inpul 165,365 37,139 123,215 22,587 13,447 8.801 365.2 Customer Primary Voltage 864,574 Dist-Sy•te,.,.Fixed Cusl-"111 610,098 207,608 45,882 862 72 72 365.3 Oemand ~ndary Voltage 144,096 O.st-System-Vanablo Retoi~NCP·Input 65,873 14,794 49,083 8,989 5357 365.4 Customer Secondary Voltoge 336.223 O.st-System-fbt~ Ret..I-Cus~v.g1 237,300 80750 17,836 33S 386 Undorvround Conduot Pnmary 
386.1 Oemanc:t Pnmaty Vohtge 295.654 Oo$1-System-Vanablo NCP-tnpul 131,946 29634 98315 18,006 10.730 7023 366.2 Custome< Primary v~ 689.859 0oSt-S'f$lem-fiX~ Cust-"'91 466,808 185854 36,594 688 57 57 3863 Oemtnd ~ndary Voltoge 205454 O.st-Sy$1em-Vonablt Roto.NCP·Input 93,923 21 ,094 69983 12,817 7636 366.4 Cu>lomer Seeondory Voltoge 479 394 Dost-System-FU<~ Retao~Cust-v.gt 338,347 115,135 25.434 478 367 Underground Conduclors and Dewees 
367.1 Demand Ptimary vo~age 455,120 Dlsi-System-Vaflable NCP-Input 203,113 4$,617 151,343 27,718 16,517 10,810 367 2 Cultomer Pnmary Voltage 1,061 ,946 Otst-System-FU<td Cust-v.gt 749,377 255,003 58332 1,059 88 88 367 3 Oemand Secondary Voltage 316270 Oost·Syslem-Var~t>le RetaD-NCP-Inpul 144,582 32472 107 729 19.730 11 757 36H Cuslomer Secondary Voltoge 737 963 Oost-System-FU<td Reta•I-Cust-v.gl 520.840 177235 39152 736 

P1""" refer 10 SUmmory of $o9n1fieatll Assump,_s end Summary of &gn.ficont Account.:>g Poloau 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Allocation and Classification of O.p,...clatlon E•pens• 

Account Forecasted General Non General Alachua Seminole Winter Park 

Number Account Deocrfptlon Oepreciatio" Rote Component Allocator Residential O.mond Demand Large Power St,.ot Lighting Ylholeule Wholooolo \Vholea.ale 

Depreciation on OJstributlon Plant (cont.) 
368 Une Transformers 
368.1 Demand Prima.ry Vottage 1,018,908 Tronslormors·lloneble NCP·Input 454,727 102.127 338.822 62 055 36.977 24 202 

368.2 Customer Pnmaty Voltege 438,675 Transfotrner,..fcx_ed Cust-"'91 308,145 104,856 23,164 435 38 36 

368.3 O.mand Secondary Volt190 524,892 Trenslomnors-1/eneble RetaJ.NCP-Input 238.853 53891 178.791 32 745 19 512 

3684 Customer Secondary II~ 224 954 Tr•nsfOtn"*rt·fcxld Retali-Cust-"'91 1$8 769 54.027 11.935 224 

389 S..Vtees 
389 I Demand Pnmoly II~ 67124 Oos~System-Vanoblo NCP-lnput 2US8 6.728 22.321 4.088 2436 1.594 

3892 Customer Prwnory 1/obgt 156622 O.SI-Systen» oxtd Cust-wgt 110.523 37,809 8.308 156 13 13 

3893 Otmond Secondary 1/obgt 34.579 O.s~Syst...,.Venablo Re-NCP-Inpu1 15,808 3.550 11.778 2157 1.285 

389.4 Customer Se<:on<lary Voltege 80.684 O.ot·System-FU<td Retaii-Cust-"'91 68,946 19,378 4,281 80 

370 Meters 
3701 Pnmary Voltage 427,615 Meters-Foxed Meters-Wgt 362.020 01 ,064 24,245 228 19 19 19 

370.2 Secondary Voltage 220,286 Meters-F&Xed Reta~eters-Wgt 155.475 52.906 11,687 220 

371 lnstalahon on Customers' Premises 
371. 1 Pnmary 1/oHage 51 1,904 O.st·System-Veneble NCP-Input 228,457 $1 ,309 170.226 31, 176 18.$77 12,159 

371.2 Seoondary Voltage 263,708 Oist-System-Varieble Reta~·NCP-Input 120.S53 27.075 89.825 t6,45 t 9.803 

372 Leased Property on Customers' Prem.ses 
372.1 Pnmary VoHage Direct-Variable NCP-Input 
372.2 Secondary Voltage Olre<:1·11eriable Rotaii-NCP-Input 
373 Streetl.Jghts & Signal System 
3731 Pnmary Voltage 442.921 Olre<:t·Fu<td Dnct.SL 442,921 

3732 Se<:ondary Voltage 228,172 Doroct·F u<td Dnct.Sl. 228.172 

374 Misc. Oisllibution Plant O.si·Systom-1/aneble NCP-Input 

Tot•l Oeprecl•tion on Dl1trlbutJon PS.nt 11 .620.755 1 920297 1,897.114 292.100 841.532 319 319 71925 

o.p,..cb tion on General Plllnt 

389 Lend & Lend Roghts A&G-I'oxtd NBV 

390 Sttuctures and lmprovements 1,018,383 A&G-FU<td NBV 444 180 125102 293.877 48.974 33,351 36,355 32 .622 3 .940 

391 Office Fum1ture & Eqwpment 2.964.368 A&G·Foxtd NBV 1292.&89 364, 153 855,434 142.557 97.081 105,825 94 .959 11.469 

391 Computer (hardware. sollware, l.tbot) 139,525 A&G-Foxtd NBV 60,853 17, 140 40,263 6,710 4,569 4,981 4,469 540 

392 TransportatiOn Equop. 222,832 A&G-Foxed NBV 97187 27,373 64,303 10,71& 7,298 7,955 7,138 862 

393 Stores Equ1p. 12.318 A&G·Foxtd NBV 5,372 1,513 3,555 592 403 440 395 48 

394 Tools, Shop & Garage 88,847 A&G·Foxed N9V 38,749 10,914 25.639 4,273 2.910 3, 172 2,848 344 

395 LebOratory Equipment 96,435 A&G-FU<ed N911 42.060 11,846 27,828 4,638 3,158 3.443 3,089 373 

396 Power Operated Equopment 964,543 A&G-FixeCI NBV 420,879 118.488 278,340 46,385 31,588 34,433 30,898 3 ,732 

397 CommuniCation Equipment 32,656 A&G·Fixtd NBV 14,243 4,012 9,424 1,570 1,069 1,168 1,048 126 

398 Mose. Equopment 100.796 A&G·Ftxed NB\1 43,961 12.362 29.087 4 847 3.301 3.598 3,229 390 

399 Train.tng Equipment A&G·FIXtd NB\1 

Total Depreciation on Gen• rel Pllnt 5,640.703 2.460,153 692 923 1.627,750 271 282 184.728 201.368 180.&91 21,824 

Total DeprtJCiatlon Ex;penae $ 36.280206 $ 16,135,431 $ 4 541917 9.991 167 1656304 I 557 370 $ I 189,692 1067548 s 140,778 

Please rolor to Summary of s.gn,focant Assumpb0<1s and Sunv'nary of Stgnofleanl Aecount111g Poloou Page 50 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Cott of Service Summ1rv by Rate Component and Customer Class 

Residential Gen•ral Non Genet'31 Non a.norat General Large Power AJachua Seminole Winter Pari< 
Reskfenttal TOU O.rnand O.mand TOU O.mand O.mand TOU Large Power TOU StrMI Lighting Whoe.sa .. Wl>ot ... ... Whe>J.sat. Total 

Power Supply Coats $ 96.205370 s $ 22,965,115 $ s 77 345 147 18 300,367 $ s 3,728,911 $ 14,479,316 2.090.662 8 .618.346 243,733 234 

Distribution Colts 
S\Jbstat1on Costs 1,579,239 388,914 978,461 175,549 104,356 22 22 44,709 3,271,272 01stribub0n System Costs 12,809,639 3,707,791 4,733,394 778,188 457,685 539 539 197,982 22 685,737 Transformer Costs 2,221,955 601 ,639 1,061,434 183,442 108,564 69 69 46,512 4,223,664 Meter Operation & Matnlenanee Costs 1,187.083 215,557 82,425 1,026 43 43 43 1,468 220 Serv.ces Costs 3.426 430 366,656 51,514 483 41 41 41 41 3,867,247 Meter Readmg Costs 382026 129.998 28,717 540 45 45 541 371 S.ng System CosiS 2 2 Oore<tCosts 1 306.453 1 306453 

Subtotal Distribution Costa 21 .606.374 5 432.555 8 935 945 I 977.079 759 759 289 287 37 381986 

Trensmission Con• I 699186 435 865 964,553 102109 9927 8 914 63827 3 478 197 

Total Cost o f Service 119,510,932 28,833 ,355 85,285,645 5,808,099 14,490,002 2.100,335 s 8,971,.460 264,593,417 

PrOjected 2016 Revenues 81 Cuffent Rates 113 328 20t 32 774,431 64,895,578 20,534,810 7,107.266 tl ,126.t04 313.560 4,396,834 274,478,764 

O.trerence between Cost of Serv""' ond 
Pra,ec:tecl2016 Revenues 6 t82.73t $ (3,94 1,076) $ 370.0&7 ' $ (12t,221) $ $ (1299 t67) s 3 363.898 $ t .786.775 s • 572 626 $ t0.114633 
Percentage cost ot serva £~ 2"" .u~ 2"" ~% Q" ~% 2% 
A.Jocauon 01 wnotesate c.;u11omer ana ::;ueel 
Llghtmg Cost of Service 0." 3,975,839 959,218 $ 2,~,581 $ 652,497 8,424,132 

AJiocated 01fterence ot Cost ol serv1ee 10 158 570 $ !2,981,860) $ 3,206,648 !288,724) $ IO,It4,833 

PerGent Difference from Coli of Servtee ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ :.L.mi !l.l!!lll 

Please refer to Summary of S.gn<f~nt Auumpt<Ons and Surrrnary of S>gn•~eont Accounbng Poi<CIU Poge 51 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Cost of Service Comparison to Current Rates by Customer Class 

FY 2016 Cost of Forecasted Revenues 

Customer Class Service at Current Rates 

Residential $ 119,510,932 $ 113,328,201 
General Non Demand $ 28,833,355 32,774,431 
General Demand $ 85,265,645 84,895,578 
Large Power $ 19,613,589 20,534,810 
Street Lighting $ 5,808,099 7,107,266 
Alachua Wholesale $ 14,490,002 11,126,104 
Seminole Wholesale $ 2,100,335 313,560 
Winter Park Wholesale $ 8,971 ,460 4,398,834 

Total $ 284,593,417 $ 274,478,784 

Forecasted FY 2016 

Proposed FY2016 Revenues at Current 

Customer Class Revenues Rates 

Residential $ 118,995,441 $ 113,328,201 
General Non Demand $ 33,005,928 32,774,431 
General Demand $ 88,370,244 84,895,578 
Large Power $ 21,203,787 20,534,810 
Street Lighting $ 7,179,266 7,107,266 
Alachua Wholesale $ 11 ,126,104 11 ,126,104 
Seminole Wholesale $ 313,560 313,560 
Winter Park Wholesale $ 4,398,834 4,398,834 

Total $ 284,593,164 $ 274,478,784 

Percent Change 

Change Required Required 

$ 6,182,731 5.46% 
(3,941 ,076) -12.02% 

370,067 0.44% 
(921,221) -4.49% 

( 1,299,167) -18.28% 
3,363,898 30.23% 
1,786,775 569.84% 
4,572,626 103.95% 

$ 10,114,633 ~ 

Percent Change 

Proposed from Current 

Change Rates 

$ 5,667,240 5.00% 
231,497 0.71% 

3,474,666 4.09% 
668,977 3.26% 

72,000 1.01% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

10,114,380 ~ 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 52 
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Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Unbundled Rates 

General Non Winter Park 

Residential Demand General Demand Large Power Alachua Wholesale Wholesale 

Customer Charge 
Substation 0.41 1.11 7.54 12163 1.83 36367 

Dostnbution 7.64 22.31 64.61 642.78 44.92 1,77g 58 

T ransfO<me( 0.96 2,7g 8.g1 97 58 5.75 272 25 

MeterO&M 1. t6 186 5.38 713 3.58 358 

Sennces 3.36 336 3.36 335 3.42 3.42 

Meter Readong 0.37 1.12 1.87 3 75 3.75 
Boling System 
Dorect 
Generation 1.16 2.79 72.14 1.297.33 14,312.00 57924 

Fully Allocated Customer Charge 15.06 35.34 163.81 2,173.53 14,375.25 3.001 74 

Proposed Customer Charge 14.25 29.50 100.00 350.00 300.00 

Energy Charge 
Substation 0.0014 0.0014 0.0014 0.0010 00005 
Distribution 0.0083 0.0061 0.0060 0.0044 0.0021 
Transformer 0.0016 0.0015 0.0015 0.0011 0.0005 

Generation • Energy 0.1002 0.1002 0.1002 0.1002 0.1002 01002 
Generation • Demand 0.0186 0.0218 
Transmission 0.0021 00023 0.0016 0.0011 0.0001 00007 

Total Energy Charge 0.1302 0.1333 01106 01077 0.1002 01040 

Proposed Energy Charge (IIICiudong 
fuel) 01334 0.1639 0.1252 0.1192 0.0734 00429 

Proposed Energy Charge (minus fuel 
adtustment) 0.0524 0.0829 0.0442 00382 0.0060 

Demand Charge 
Generation • Demand 4.16 4.11 0.77 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Signifocant Accounting POiocies PaQG 54 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Load Curve 
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Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 55 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Time of Day Load by Season 
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Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Polictes 
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Page 56 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Generation Stack 

Generator 

GREC 
JRK Combined Cycle 
DH 2- Coal 
DH 1- Gas 

DH Combustion Turbine 3 
DH CT 1 & 2 

Total Capacity in MW 

Base Load 
Peak Load 

Capacity (MW) 

85 
105 

162.5 

62.5 
34 

17 

0 to 250 MW 
250 to 409 MW 

$ 

Cost per 

MWh 

$39.50 
$40.50 
$44.39 

$50.40 
$57.60 
$83.70 

449 

Cost per 

MWh 

Capital Cost 

perMW 

47,033 
109,981 
122,550 

30,162 

Annual Cost 

perMW 

41 .09 $ 
49.58 

46,149 $ 
97,853 

Monthly Cost 

perkW 

3.85 
8.15 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 57 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Time Varying Rates 

Residential Time Varying Energy Rates 
Customer Charge 15.06 

On-Peak 
Off-Peak 

Non-Time Varying 

Energy Charge 

0.0011 
0.0011 

Time-Varying Energy 

Charge 

0.0496 
0.0411 

General Service Non-Demand Time Varying Energy Rates 
Customer Charge 35.34 

On-Peak 
Off-Peak 

Non-Time Varying 

Energy Charge 

0.0212 
0.0212 

Time-Varying Energy 

Charge 

0.0496 
0.0411 

General Service Demand Time Varying Energy Rates 
Customer Charge 163.81 
Demand Charge 8.28 

On-Peak 
Off-Peak 

Non-Time Varying 

Energy Charge 

(0.0106) 
(0.0106) 

Large Power Time Varying Energy Rates 
Customer Charge 2,173.53 
Demand Charge 8.28 

On-Peak 
Off-Peak 

Non-Time Varying 

Energy Charge 

(0.0198) 
(0.01 98) 

Time-Varying Energy 

Chai!Je 

0.0496 
0.0411 

Time-Varying Energy 

Charge 

0.0496 
0.0411 

General Service Demand Time Varying Demand Rates 

Demand 

Charge for Maximum 

Demand at Any Time of 

Day 

(0.15} 

Large Power Time Varying Demand Rates 

Demand 

Charge for Maximum 

Demand at Any Time of 

Day 

(0.15) 

On-Peak Demand 

Charge 

8.15 

On-Peak Demand 

Charge 

8.15 

Embedded Fuel Cost 

0.0065 
0.0065 

Embedded Fuel Cost 

0.0065 
0.0065 

Embedded Fuel Cost 

0.0065 
0.0065 

Embedded Fuel Cost 

0.0065 
0.0065 

Total Energy Charge 

per kWh 

0.0572 
0.0487 

Total Energy Charge 

per kWh 

0.0773 
0.0688 

Total Energy Charge 

per kWh 

0.0455 
0.0370 

Total Energy Charge 

per kWh 

0.0363 
0.0278 

Total Demand Charge 

perkW 

8.00 

Total Demand Charge 

per kW 

8.00 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 58 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Discounts 

Primary Service Discount 

Discount removes depreciation and return on Account 368, Line Transformers, and expense in 
Account 595, Maintenance of Line Transformers 

Customer Related Transformer Cost 
Number of Customers 
Transformer Cost per Customer 

Demand Related Transformer Cost 
Metered Demand 
Transformer Cost per kW of Demand 

Primary Metering Discount 

General Service Demand 

$ 136,542 $ 
15,321 

$ 8.91 $ 

General Service Demand 

$ 924,892 $ 
1,678,265 

$ 0.55 $ 

Estimated Transformer Losses from Primary to Secondary Voltage 

Autopay Discount 

Percentage of Uncollectible Accounts 

Large Power 

14,049 
144 

97.56 

Large Power 

169,393 
283,670 

0.60 

2.00% 

0.50% 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 59 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Facilities Charges 

Facilities Leasing Adjustment 

Distribution Plant in Service 

Distribution Maintenance 
Distribution Depreciation 
Distribution Return 

Transfer to the General Fund 
Transfer to Rate Stabilization 

Distribution Plant Net Book Value Percent of Total Plant 
Net Book Value 

Transfers Allocated to Distribution Plant 

Annual Cost 
Monthly Cost 

Monthly Cost Percent of Plant in Service 

Redundant Service Charge 

19,799,381 

27.5% 

300,066,799 

10,284,205 
11 ,620,751 
7,841 ,349 

5,444,830 

35,191 ,135 
2,932,595 

1.0% 

Charge recovers depreciation and return on Account 368, Line Transformers, and Account 369, Services, 
and expense in Account 593, Maintenance of Overhead Lines, and 595, Maintenance of Line Transformers, 
on the second service and transformer, which is not recovered by normal customer and demand charges. 

General Service 

Demand Large Power 

Customer Related Transformer Cost $ 136,542 $ 14,049 

Customer Related Service Cost 21 ,401 402 

Number of Customers 15,321 144 

Transformer Cost per Customer $ 10.31 $ 100.35 

General Service 

Demand Large Power 

Demand Related Transformer Cost $ 924,892 $ 169,393 

Demand Related Service Cost 624,205 114,322 

Metered Demand 1,678,265 283,670 

Transformer Cost per kW of Demand $ 0.92 $ 1.00 

- - ·-- ------

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 60 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Lighting Proposed Rates 

Light Type Number 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

Wattage 70 175 175 250 400 400 400 1000 1000 400 
Light Type HPS MV MV HPS MV HPS MV MV MV HPS 

Monthly Return 0.72 0.79 0.58 0.81 0.84 0.89 1.03 1.02 1.17 0.77 

Monthly Depreciation 2.89 3.31 2.47 3.15 3.21 3.41 3.75 3.81 4.13 2.95 

Monthly Maintenance 0.82 0.59 0.59 0.92 0.54 0.93 0.54 1.07 1.07 0.93 

Monthly Energy Cost 5.56 13.74 13.74 19.65 31 .30 31 .30 31.30 78.26 78.26 31 .30 

Monthly Capital Cost 3.61 4.10 3.05 3.96 4.05 4.30 4.78 4.83 5.30 3.72 
Monthly Operating Cost 6.38 14.33 14.33 20.57 31.84 32.23 31.84 79.33 79.33 32.23 
Total Monthly Rate 9.99 18.43 17.38 24.53 35.89 36.53 36.62 84.16 84.63 35.95 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 62 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Lighting Proposed Rates 

Light Type Number 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 

Wattage 100 250 100 150 150 250 400 13 100 13 

Light Type HPS HPS HPS HPS HPS HPS MH FL HPS FL 

Monthly Return 0.72 0.77 0.58 0.73 1.13 0.75 2.31 1.22 0.79 1.89 

Monthly Depreciation 2.89 2.96 2.48 2.91 4.36 2.97 7.56 5.20 3.30 7.16 

Monthly Maintenance 0.82 0.92 0.82 0.82 0.82 0.92 0.64 1.70 0.82 2.28 

Monthly Energy Cost 7.83 19.65 7.83 11 .83 11 .83 19.65 31 .30 1.04 7.83 1.04 

Monthly Capital Cost 3.61 3.73 3.06 3.64 5.49 3.72 9.87 6.42 4.09 9.05 
Monthly Operating Cost 8.65 20.57 8.65 12.65 12.65 20.57 31 .94 2.74 8.65 3.32 

Total Monthly Rate 12.26 24.30 11.71 16.29 18.14 24.29 41 .81 9.16 12.74 12.37 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 63 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Lighting Proposed Rates 

Light Type Number 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 

Wattage 13 400 400 400 100 100 100 100 100 100 
Light Type FL MH HPS HPS HPS HPS HPS MV HPS MH 

Monthly Return 2.16 0.80 0.83 1.23 0.94 1.81 2.57 1.35 1.78 1.81 

Monthly Depreciation 7.96 3.06 3.19 4.75 3.78 6.30 8.89 4.99 6.20 6.29 

Monthly Maintenance 2.66 0.64 0.93 0.97 0.82 1.60 1.60 1.65 1.60 1.94 

Monthly Energy Cost 1.04 31.30 31 .30 31.30 7.83 7.83 7.83 7.83 7.83 7.83 

Monthly Capital Cost 10.12 3.86 4.02 5.98 4.72 8.11 11.46 6.34 7.98 8.10 
Monthly Operating Cost 3.70 31.94 32.23 32.27 8.65 9.43 9.43 9.48 9.43 9.77 
Total Monthly Rate 13.82 35.80 36.25 38.25 13.37 17.54 20.89 15.82 17.41 17.87 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 64 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Lighting Proposed Rates 

Light Type Number 31 32 33 34 

Wattage 250 150 200 200 
Light Type HPS HPS HPS HPS 

Monthly Return 1.10 1.11 2.47 3.17 

Monthly Depreciation 4.36 4.41 8.63 10.59 

Monthly Maintenance 0.96 0.85 0.86 0.86 

Monthly Energy Cost 19.65 11.83 15.65 15.65 

Monthly Capital Cost 5.46 5.52 11 .10 13.76 
Monthly Operating Cost 20.61 12.68 16.51 16.51 

Total Monthly Rate 26.07 18.20 27.61 30.27 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 65 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Pole Proposed Rates 

Pole Type Number 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 

Length 10 10 12 18 18 19 26 30 30 30 
Material Concrete Fiberglass Aluminum Aluminum Steel Fiberglass Steel Wood Concrete Fiberglass 

Monthly Return 1.27 1.56 0.59 0.66 2.68 0.56 3.88 0.47 0.74 1.56 

Monthly Depreciation 4.34 4.96 1.98 2.20 9.19 1.83 12.65 1.89 2.90 4.65 

Monthly Maintenance 0.10 

Monthly Capital Cost 5.61 6.52 2.57 2.86 11.87 2.39 16.53 2.36 3.64 6.21 
Monthly Operating Cost 0.10 
Total Monthly Rate 5.61 6.52 2.57 2.86 2.39 16.53 2.46 3.64 6.21 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 66 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Pole Proposed Rates 

Pole Type Number 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 

Length 30 35 35 35 40 40 40 45 45 12 

Material Aluminum Wood Concrete Concrete Wood Concrete Concrete Wood Concrete Aluminum 

Monthly Return 3.12 0.54 0.82 1.34 0.66 1.16 1.95 0.81 1.30 1.48 

Monthly Depreciation 10.05 2.10 3.19 4.60 2.49 4.13 6.38 2.99 4.70 5.22 

Monthly Maintenance 0.10 0.10 0.10 

Monthly Capital Cost 13.17 2.64 4.01 5.94 3.15 5.29 8.33 3.80 6.00 6.70 

Monthly Operating Cost 0.10 0.10 0.10 

Total Monthly Rate 13.17 2.74 4.01 5.94 3.25 5.29 8.33 3.90 6.00 6.70 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 67 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Street Light Group Rates 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 68 



Gainesville Regional Utilities 
Electric Rate Study Report 
Pole Group Rates 

Group Name 
Group 1 

Pole Number 3 4 

Operating Rate 
Total Rate 2.66 2.97 

Group 2 

Pole Number 1 2 

Operating Rate 
Total Rate 5.82 6.78 

Group 3 

Pole Number 5 7 

Operating Rate 
Total Rate 12.32 17.18 

6 

2.49 

10 

6.47 

11 

13.69 

Average Standard 

8 9 12 15 18 Rate Deviation 

0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.05 0.05 
2.54 3.77 2.83 3.37 4.04 3.08 0.58 

Average Standard 

14 16 17 19 20 Rate Deviation 

6.16 5.48 8.67 6.21 6.96 6.57 0.98 

Average Standard 

Rate Deviation 

14.40 2.51 

Please refer to Summary of Significant Assumptions and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies Page 69 



OVERVIEW 

Gainesville Regional Utilities (GRU) is submitting this proposal to modify base rates for 
its Residential (RES) electric customers in accordance with the FY 2016 budget proposed by 
staff and approved by the Gainesville City Commission at their annual budget presentation. GRU 
staff anticipates ratification after a second ordinance reading on September 17, 2015, with rates 
taking effect on October 1, 2015. The approved budget includes no change in the revenue 
requirement for the electric system, but does include an increase to the residential monthly 
customer charge, a change in the rate tiering structure, as well as various changes to service 
charges, and the addition of LED lighting to the street lighting availability list. 

ln the Residential class, the monthly customer charge will increase from $12.75 to $14.25 in an 
effort to collect more revenue through fixed charges to move this component closer to the cost of 
service. The three-tier structure will now go to a two-tier structure with a break at 850 kWh. 
The energy charges in the first tier will increase from $0.031 to $0.043 per kWh and the second 
tier will decrease from $0.084 to $0.064 per kWh. These changes are a result of bringing the tiers 
more in line with the cost of service per kWh. 

There are also several changes to service charges for our customers including charges for 
returned payments, installation, and field visits. Return payment fees are now broken out into 
three categories based on payment amount. installation charges have decreased for residential 
from $30.00 to $26.00 along with decreases to installation charges for combination services. 
Customer requested special visits charges have increased this year such as requests to disconnect 
a meter going from $20.00 to $26.00. There are now seven types of LED lights available for 
street lighting at various monthly charges ranging from $19.35-28.72. 

COST OF SERVICE HIGHLIGHTS 

GRU's cost of service methodology continues to be an average and excess allocation of 
costs to GRU's four retail rate classes as submitted on numerous occasions to the Florida PSC. 
GRU retained the services of the firm Baker Tilly to conduct a cost of service study for the test 
year of FY 2016, which was used as a guide in setting FY 2016 rates. The revenues by rate 
class were then compared to costs of service for test year FY 2016 with the following overall 
results (see Appendix 1): 

TABLEl 
REVENUE CHANGE REQUIRED TO 
MATCH COST OF SERVICE 

RATE CLASS 
RES 
GSND 
GSD 
LP 

PCTCHANGE 
5.46% 
-12.02% 
0.44% 
-4.49% 

_,I':Dfl-,.... -~ 
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While the cost of service provides a guide to rate structure and design, the study performed used 
estimated values for a forward looking test year, determined independently of the budget process 
that forward looking and driven by the planning horizon. 

SUMMARY 

After implementing multiple budget reductions, GRU believes we have achieved the 
fiduciary goals while minimizing the impact to GRU customers. Based on the most recent cost 
of service study performed by Baker Tilly, GRU is comfortable with the distribution of revenue 
requirements across the classes given the current rate structure and will continue to further align 
costs with recovery in fu ture years. The differences between classes are within acceptable levels 
of the inaccuracies of available data and methodologies, particularly given that GRU is a 
municipal utility, many of which see great subsidization of residential rates by non-residential 
rates. The proposed rate changes are projected to achieve the required revenue, while GRU staff 
continues to annually evaluate equity among electric classes. 

Attached: 

Appendix 1: Baker Tilly Electric Cost of Service Study FY 2016 

-
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ELECTRIC DOCUMENTATION 

GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 

CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA 
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Founecnth Revised Sheet No. 1.0 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson EFFECTIVE DATE: October I, ~2015 
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GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 
P. 0. BOX 147117. STATION A 136 
GAINESVILLE, FL 32617-7117 

Sec. 27-14.3 SAME-RETURNED CHECKS: PENALTIES. 

Ninth Revised Sheet No. 4.7 
Replaces 

Eighth Revised Sheet No. 4.7 

(A) A Service charge in accordance with the schedule set out in Appendix A shall be made for 
each business or personal check returned by a bank. 

(B) If a business or personal check is returned by a bank, the general manager for utilities or 
his/her designee may deny the payment of future utility charges by personal or business check 
from that customer and require payment only in the form of cash, cashier's check or money 
order. The privilege of payment by business or personal check may be reinstated at the 
customer's request once the customer has regained satisfactory payment history as detennined 
by the general manager for utilities or his/her designee. 

Appendix A, UTILITIES (6)b. SERVICE CHARGES. 

7. Cheek retl-lmeEI by bankReturncd payment, each (§ 27-14.3a) 
............................ .... ...... .................. $20.00 

(i) For returned payments up to $50.00 ........................................................................... $25.00 
(ii) For returned payments between $50.0 1-$300.00 ........................................................ $30.00 
l H.!!!.L For returned payments between $300.0 1-

$800.00.......... ............................................ $40.00 

9. Nen Pa1El l!Vf a:assactien. each ( ~ 27 I '1.39(El)) ....................................................... .S20.00 
' (Or tl \e (5) percent efthe nen paid I:Fansaclien amel-lnl. whichever is greater) 

Sec. 27-15. SERVICE CHARGES. 

(A) Installation or tum-on of utility service. A service charge in accordance with the schedule set 
out in Appendix A shall be paid to the city before any utility service, new or transferred from 
one service location to another. is installed or turned on. Should installation or tum-on 
services be requested for the same day or after normal working hours an additional service 
charge in accordance with the schedule set out in Appendix A shall be assessed. Should 
application be made at the same time for any combination of electric, water and/or wastewater 
service at the same premises, only one (I) service charge shall be assessed. However, the 
assessed service charge shall be that service charge which is the greatest of all those 
applicable. Gas service charges shall be assessed independent of other requested utility 
services. 

(B) Reclassification of utility service provided. A service charge in accordance with the schedule 
set out in Appendix A shall be paid to the city for any reclassification from one class of utility 
service to another. 

(C) Field Visit - service location. A service charge in accordance with the schedule set out in 
Appendix A shall be paid the city for a field visit made to the customer's service location. 
This service charge shall not apply if the field visit results in a disconnection of utility 
service(s) or is a specially arranged visit by a meter reader as prescribed in Section 27-8c. 

(D) Field Visit - reconnection of utility ervice. No service charge shall be assessed for 
reconnection of utility service(s) if disconnection of such service(s) was due to system 
requirement. However,if service was di connected because of delinquent payments, 
unauthorized connection, or consumer request, a service charge in accordance with the 
schedule set out in Appendix A shall be paid to the city before any service is reconnected. If 
commercial gas service was disconnected, or electric service was disconnected at the point of 
service (electric pole or service drop), or water service was disconnected by removal of the 
water meter due to unauthorized connection or consumer request, an additional service charge 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson EFFECTIVE DATE: October I, ~20 15 
Rates and Economic Analysis Manager 
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in accordance with the schedule set out in Appendix A shall 
before any service is reconnected. If reconnection is requester. 

Stl(lh Revised Sheet No. 4.71 
Replaces 

Fifth Revised Sheet o. 4 .7 1 

(Continued on Sheet No. 4.7.1) 

(Continued from Sheet No. 4.7) 

And/or made during other than nonnal working hours (8:00a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, 
excluding city holidays), an additional service charge in accordance with t11e schedule set out in Appendix A, shall 
be assessed and paid to the city before any service is reconnected. Should reconnection be made at the same time 
for more than one (1) utility service at the same premises, only one (I) reconnection charge shall be assessed. 
However, tlle assessed service charge shall be that service charge which is the greatest of those applicable. 

Appendix A, UTILITIES (6)b. SERVICE CHARGES. 

2. Installation or tum-on of service(§ 27- 15a): 
(i) Electric Service: 

(A) Residential or General Service Non-demand 
Meter.......... . .. . ........ . .......... ........................... ~$26.00 

rn.L_Demaad MeterRes1dential or General Service Non-Demand wiili Water or 
Gas........... .. ............. . .................................... . .. S60-:00SI9.00 

(C) General Serv1ce Demand .............................................................................. $62.00 
HHU)J Large Power ................................................................................................. . 

$197.00 
(ii) Water Service ................ . ......................... = ····· ······················ ······· 

~$26.00 

(iii) Gas Service: 
(A) Residential w1th eleetrie er 

eft . . ........................ . . . ... .......................................... .. 

~$44.00 

water li:IFA 

(B) Residential, gas 11:1m en enlywith Water or 
Electric ... . ....... ... . .......................... .... 777... ~$36.00 

{QLAH ether rerail elassifieatioasNon-
Residential. ....................................... ............. ........ ........... $100.00 

{-( lt.PI Non-Residential with Water gr j:lectric .... ...................................... ......... $91.00 
(iv) [n addition to all other applicable charges, the following rates may also apply: 

(A) If guaranteed service is requested for the same or any fully-scheduled 
workday*............................................................................ $40.00 

(B) If service is provided any time on holidays or weekends................... $50.00 
3. Transfer ef utility sen•1ee ela~sifieatienheld v1Sll trip charge ((* 27-

ISb) . . .................................... SIO.OO 
(A) Electric.................................................................................................... $38.00 
(B) Water........................................................................................................ $38.00 
(C) \Vastewater............................................................................................... $38.00 
1 1 I) Gas .............. . 

4. Field Visit for:special .puroose.({§.22d5.c,dl:....................................... $44.00 
(i) Delinquent pa)mentdisconncction .............................................. . ... . .................. .. 

$20.0Q 
(A) Jn addition, ifeORlmeretal gat; t;ervioe itt eit,eenneoted. eleelrie ~en'iee i:s 

disee!Uleeled at the point eft;erviee (t~ele er ·,ervtee drop). er the 'Nater 
meter is remeved d1:1e te ·;afety re~1:1irement. I:IAal:llhorized oeAReetien, er 

lSSUED BY: Diane Wilson EFFECTIVE DATE: October I, 2{}.1420 15 
Rates and Economic Analysis Manager 
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-------~e~~:~s*toOlmmeerF-A:re~qiUI:I&.e!~;t Elcctri~ ................................................................ . 
~$52.00 

(8) Water ................................. ..................................................................... .. 
(C) Gas ...... .................................................................. .. .................................. . 
(D) Additional fee if ~_gmmercial gas service is disconnected ........................ . 
(E) Additional fee if water service is disconnected ........................................ . 

$52.00 
$75.00 
$28.00 
$24.00 

(f) If electric service 11-o dtsconnected at the point o f service (pole, service drop, or 
transformer)............................................................................................... $214.00 

CG) Additional fee if service rcconnection is requested after normal working hours•. and 
the work if performed by a field service technic tan 
(I) Electric Service ............................................................................... . $87.00 
(2) Water Service ................................................................................... . $87.00 
(3) Ga-; Service ....................................................................................... . $~8.00 

On Additional fee if service rcconnection is requested ~ftcr normal working hours .... J!!ld 
the work require~ a lineworker.................................................................. $112.00 

•workdays shall be weekdays, except for city holidays. Nom1al working hours are 7:00 am to 
6:00pm. Eastern Standard Time 
(ii) Special visit at customer request to: 

(A) Reread meter where reading is found to be correct ........................ . 
~$24.00 

(B) Temporarily di connect meter .... .... ........................................ . 
~$26.00 

(GQ) Provide conservation service where customer failed to appear as 
scheduled ....................................................................... .. 

~$26.00 
(D};) Tum on gas where customer faiJed to appear as scheduled ............... . 
~$30.00 

(F) Light Pilot light for natural gas appliance ................................................ .. 
iliiL_Mcter Testing Charges 

(Al Electric. if meter not more than two (2%) percent fa"t (* 27-26. 1) ......... 
(8) Gas, Deposit (§ 27-280.2) ........................................................................ .. 

Sec. 27. 16. Responsibility for all Taxes or Assessments. 

$30.00 

$66.00 
$95.00 

The customer shall be liable for any taxes or assessments that are lawfully imposed by any govenm1ental 
authority on any service. Exemptions from such taxes or assessments shall be granted only by the taxing 
or assessing authority having jurisdiction. It shall be the customer's responsibility to secure and 
document such exemption on a continuous basis to the satisfaction of the city. A failure by the city 10 

levy or collect any such tax or assessment, does not relieve the customer of the responsibility for the 
payment of such tax or assessment. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 4.8) 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson EFFECTIVE DATE: October I , ~20 15 
Rates and Economic Analysis Manager 



GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 
P. 0. BOX 147117, STATION Al36 
GAINESJIILL£, FL 32617-7117 

Fitlccnth Revised Sheet No. 6.5 
Replaces 

Founs:enth Revised Sheet No. 6.5 

Sec. 27-27 Retail Rate - RESIDENTII'\L ~L"- v ' '-'L, twu- 1uuc ulltctcmiated) 

A VAl LABILITY [Sec. 27-27(d)] 

This service is available to consumers both within and outside the corporate limits of the city. 

APPLICABILITY [Sec. 27-211 

Residential Service. Service to a single living unjt located in a single-family or multiple-family 
dwelling or a living unit consisting of a sorority, fraterruty, cooperative housing unit of a college or university or 
other non-profit group living urut. A living unit shall be a place where people reside on a non-transient basis 
containing a room or rooms comprising the essential elements of a single housekeeping unit. Each separate 
facility for the preparation, storage and keeping of food for consumption within the premises shall cause a 
housekeeping unit to be construed as a single living unit. All energy supplied shall be through a single meter at a 
single point of delivery. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE [Sec. 27-21] 

Service. The term "service" shall include in addition to all electric energy required by consumer the 
readiness and ability on the part of the city to furnish electric energy to the consumer; thus, the maintenance by 
the city at the point of delivery of approximately the agreed voltage and frequency shall constitute the rendering 
o f service irrespective of whether consumer make any use thereof. 

LIM ITATION OF SERVICE 

See " Resale of Electricity Prohibited" on Sheet 4.8. 

RATE [Appendix A. UTILITIES, ( l )gl(ii)] 

Base Rate. T he rates to be charged and collected for electric energy furnished by the city to consumers 
by residential service are hereby ftxed as follows: 

(i) Non-Time-Differentiated Rate. All residential customers may e lect service at tlus rate: 

(A) Customer charge, per month ................................... ~$14.25 
(B) kjJoWatt-hour usage from 0-~850 kWh, per kWh 

Generation charge, taxable fuel.................. .......... $0.0065 
Generation charge, non-fuel. ............................... SG.GIOOI$0.01480 
Transmission charge............................ ............. $G.00080$0.001 19 
Distribution charge ........................................... $0.01399$0.02051 

Total charge, per kWh .... ............................................ SO.G3100$0.0430 
(C) lole\Van hel:lf Hsage frem 251 750 I<Wil. per kWh 

GeBeratieR charge. litXable fuel ............................. $0.0085 
GeRemtteR charge. ReB fuel ................................. $0.0114 
Trafl:!>tB:tSsteR charge ................... ...................... $0.0012 
Di~lrib~:~tiee charge................................... ........ $0.0199 

1 e1al eharge, per kW8 ................................................ $0.0420 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.5.1) 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson EFFECT IVE DATE: October 1 , ~2015 
Rates and Economjc Analysis Manager 



(Continued from Sheet No. 6.5) 

GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 
P. 0. BOX 147117. STATION A 136 
GAINESVILLE. FL 32617-7117 

(C) kiloWatt-hour usage greater than ~850 kWh, per kWh 

Elcv<.11lh Revised Sheel No. 6.5.1 
Replaces 

rcnlh Revised Sheel 'o. 6.5.1 

Generation charge, taxable fuel.. ......................... $0.0065 
Generation charge, non-fuel................................. $0.0315$0.0234 
Transmission charge .......................................... $0.0026$0.0019 
Distribution charge........................................... $0.0434$0.0322 
Total charge, per kWh ......................................... S0.0840S0.0640 

MINIMUM CHARGE [Appendix A, UTILITIES, (l)gl(i)(C)J 

Minimum Monthly Bill. The minimum monthly bill shall be equal to the customer charge. 

BILLING TERMS 

All bills rendered will express charges in terms of total charges per kWh. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

See "Utility Service-Application; Period of Service; Transfer of Service; Authority to Detennine Type of 
Service; Withholding Service for Prior indebtedness" on Sheet 4.2 and "Combined Statements-Rendering; 
Information; Date Payable; Delinquencies; Penalties" on Sheet 4.5. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT 

See "Fuel Adjustment Clause" beginning on Sheet No. 6.14. 

SURCHARGE [Sec. 27-27(c)J 

Surcharge for consumers outside the City limits. The rates to be charged and collected by the city for 
electric energy furnished by the city outside of its corporate limits to consumers of retail electric service shell be 
the base rates as set for above, plus a surcharge equal the amount of the city utility tax charged consumers inside 
the city limits; provided. however, that the United State of America, the State of Florida, and all political 
subdivisions, agencies, boards, commissions, and instrumentalities thereof and all recognized places of religious 
assembly of the State of Florida are exempt from the payment of the surcharge imposed and levied thereby. 

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX RECOVERY 

See "Gross receipts Tax Recovery" on Sheet No. 6.15. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.5.2) 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson EFFECTIVE DATE: October I , ~20 15 
Rates and Economic Analysis Manager 



(Continued from Sheet No. 6.16) 

GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 
P. 0. BOX 14711 7, STATION A 136 
GAINESVILLE, FL 32617-7117 

Fourth Revised Sheet No. 6.16.1 
Replaces 

Third Revised Sheet No. 6.16.1 

Monthly charge Meathly kWh 
Fixture Type. Size and Description 
Group I Flood Lights 

Light Type 7-400 watt MV Flood Light* 
Light Type I 0- 400 watt HPS Flood Light 
Light Type 12 - 250 watt HPS Flood Light 
Light Type 22 - 400 watt MH Flood Light 

Group I Luminaires 
light 1 y~e I 70 watt HPS Cuteff bigl:tt* 
Light Type 3 - 175 watt MV Area Light* 
Light Type II - I 00 watt HPS Cutoff Street Light Grey 
Light Type 13 - 100 watt HPS Area Light* 
Light Type 14 - 150 watt HPS Cutoff Street Light Grey 

Group 2 Luminaires 
Light Type 4 - 250 watt HPS Non Cutoff Street Light* 
Light Type 5 - 400 watt MY Non Cutoff Street Light* 
Light Type 6 - 400 watt HPS Non Cutoff Street Light* 
Light Type 16 - 250 watt HPS Cutoff Street Light 
Light Type 23 - 400 watt HPS Cutoff Street Light Grey* 

Group 3 Luminaires 

Light Type 24-400 watt HPS Cutoff Street Light Black 
Light Type 31 - 250 watt HPS Cutoff Street Light Black 
Light Type 32 - 150 watt HPS Cutoff Street Light Black 

Group I Decorative Lights 

Per Fixture Per fi-xtl:I-Fe 

$11.50 163 
$11.00 leJ 
$ 9.75 IGJ 
$13.75 1aJ 

$ 7.75 35 
$ 8.00 69 
$ 7.75 41 
$ 8.00 41 
$ 8.25 6a 

$12.00 IGJ 
$12.00 Hi3 
$12.00 163 
$10.25 1GJ 
$11.75 163 

$18.001--~16~3 

$16. 75---IH:0~3 
$16.001---t6te6 

Light Type 2 - 175 watt MV Post Top Street Light Conical Style* $13.50 69 
Light Type 15 - 150 watt HPS Bronze Decorative Shoe Box Style Light $11.25 66 
Light Type 19 - 100 watt HPS Post Top Street Light Conical Style $13.50 4 I 
Light Type 25 - I 00 watt HPS Cutoff Lantern Style Street Light* $14.50 41 

Group 2 Decorative Lights 
Light Type 17 - 400 watt M H Round Cutoff Roadway Light Black 
Light Type 26 - 100 watt HPS Granville Style Light* 
Light Type 28 - I 00 watt MV Pedestrian Street Light Coach Style* 
Light Type 29 - I 00 watt HPS Cutoff Street Light Traditional Style 
Light Type 35 - 100 watt HPS acorn style 

Group 3 Decorative Lights 
Light Type 27- 100 watt HPS Domus Style Light 
Light Type 30- 100 watt MH Cutoff Street Light Traditional Style 
Light Type 33 - 200 watt HPS Renaissance II Style Light 
Light Type 34-200 watt HPS Renaissance IV Style Light 
Ltght 1 ype 35 - 200 watt MH Acorn Style Ltght 
Ltght Type 37 - 100 watt HPS Small Domu~ Style Ltght 

_LED Roadway Luminaries 
l tght Type 38 - LED Roadway Light I Gray (I 00 watt equtvalent) 
Light Type 39 - LED Roadway Light 2 Gray ( 150 watt equtvalent) 
Light Type 40 - LED Roadway Light 3 Gray (250 watt equivalent) 
Light Type 4 1- LED Roadway Light 4 Gray (400 watt equtvalent) 

$23.25 163 
$29.75 41 
~$35.004+ 

$32.00 11 
$32.00 

$33.75 11 
$33.00 11 
$36.00 8~ 

$36.75 8~ 
$33.00 
$45.59 

$19.35 
$20.83 
$24.01 
$28.72 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson EFFECTIVE DATE: October 1 , ~2015 
Rates and Economic Analysis Manager 
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Ltght Type 42 - LED Roadway Light 2 Black ( 150 watt equivalent) 
Light Type 43 - LED Roadway Light 3 Black (250 watt equivalent) 
Light 1 ype 44 - LED Roadway Ltght 4 Black (400 watt equivalent) 

*Not A vail able for Installation 

$20.83 
$24.01 
$28.72 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.16.2) 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson EFFECTIVE DATE: October 1, ~2015 
Rates and Economic Analysis Manager 
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GAINESVILLE REGIONAL UTILITIES 
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Sec. 27-14.3 SAME-RETURNED CHECKS: PENALTIES. 

Ninth Revised Sheet No. 4.7 
Replaces 

Eighth Revised Sheet No. 4.7 

(A) A Service charge in accordance with the schedule set out in Appendix A shall be made for 
each business or personal check returned by a bank. 

(B) If a business or personal check is returned by a bank, the general manager for utilities or 
his/her designee may deny the payment of future utility charges by personal or business check 
from that customer and require payment only in the form of cash, cashier's check or money 
order. The privilege of payment by business or per onal check may be reinstated at the 
customer's request once the customer has regained satisfactory payment history as determined 
by the general manager for utilities or his/her designee. 

Appendix A, UTILITIES (6)b. SERVICE CHARGES. 

7. Returned payment, each(§ 27-14.3a) 
(i) For returned payments up to $50.00........................................................................... $25.00 
(ii) For returned payments between $50.0 1-$300.00 ........................................................ $30.00 
(iii) For returned payments between $300.01-$800.00 ..................................................... . $40.00 

Sec. 27-15. SERVICE CHARGES. 

(A) Installation or turn-on of utility service. A ·ervice charge in accordance with the schedule set 
out in Appendix A shaH be paid to the city before any utility service, new or transferred from 
one service location to another, is instaJied or turned on. Should installation or turn-on 
services be requested for the same day or after normal working hours an additional service 
charge in accordance with the schedule set out in Appendix A shall be assessed. Should 
application be made at the same time for any combination of electric, water and/or wastewater 
service at the same premises, only one (I) service charge shall be assessed. However, the 
assessed service charge shall be that service charge which is the greatest of all those 
applicable. Gas service charges shall be assessed independent of other requested utility 
services. 

(B) Reclassification of utility service provided. A service charge in accordance with the schedule 
set out in Appendix A shall be paid to the city for any reclassification from one class of utility 
service to another. 

(C) Field Visit- service location. A service charge in accordance with the schedule set out in 
Appendix A shall be paid the city for a field visit made to the customer' s service location. 
This service charge shall not apply if the field visit results in a disconnection of utility 
service(s) or is a specially arranged visit by a meter reader as prescribed in Section 27-8c. 

(D) Field Visit - reconnection of utility service. No service charge shall be assessed for 
reconnection of utility service(s) if disconnection of such service(s) was due to system 
requirement. However.if service was disconnected because of delinquent payments, 
unauthorized connection, or consumer request, a service charge in accordance with the 
schedule set out in Appendix A shall be paid to the city before any service is reconnected. If 
commercial gas service was disconnected, or electric service was disconnected at the point of 
service (electric pole or service drop), or water service was disconnected by removal of the 
water meter due to unauthorized connection or consumer reque t, an additional service charge 
in accordance with the schedule set out in Appendix A shall be assessed and paid to the city 
before any service is reconnected. If reconnection is requested 

(Continued on Sheet No. 4.7.1) 
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And/or made during other than normal working hours (8:00a.m. to 5:00p.m., Monday through Friday, 
excluding city holidays), an additional service charge in accordance with the chedule set out in Appendix A, shall 
be a essed and paid to the city before any service is reconnected. Should reconnection be made at the same time 
for more than one {I) utility service at the same premises, only one {I) reconnection charge shall be assessed. 
However, the assessed service charge shall be that service charge which is the greatest of those applicable. 

Appendix A, UTILITIES (6)b. SERVICE CHARGES. 

2. Installation or turn-on of service(§ 27-1 5a): 
(i) Electric Service: 

(A) Residential or General Service Non-demand Meter. ............... .... .. .. . .. $26.00 
(B) Residential or General Service Non-Demand with Water or Gas ............ $19.00 
(C) General Service Demand ..................................................................... .... ..... $62.00 
(D) LargePower .................................................................................................. $197.00 

(ii) Water Service ...................................................................................... . 
$26.00 

(ii i) Gas Service: 
(A) Residential ......................................................................................... $44.00 
(B) Residential, with Water or Electric ................................................ $36.00 
(C) Non-Residential...................................................................... $1 00.00 
(D) Non-Residential with Water or Electric................................................... $91.00 

(iv) In addition to all other applicable charges, the following rates may also apply: 
(A) If guaranteed service is requested for the same or any fully-scheduled 

workday*............................................................................ $40.00 
(B) If service is provided any time on holidays or weekends................... $50.00 

3. Field visit trip charge((§ 27-15b) 
(A) Electric............ ........................................................................................ $38.00 
(B) Water......................... .......................................................... .. ............. ...... $38.00 
(C) Wastewater.............. ........................ ......................................................... $38 .00 
(D) Gas............................................................................................................ $44.00 

4. Field Visit for special purpose((§ 27-15c,d): 
(i) Delinquent disconnection 

(A) Electric................................................................. $52.00 
(B) Water.............. ...... ............................................................................ ........ $52.00 
(C) Gas............................................................................................................. $75.00 
(D) Additional fee if commercial gas service is disconnected......................... $28.00 
(E) Additional fee if water service is disconnected......................................... $24.00 
(F) If electric service is disconnected at the point of service (pole, service drop, or 

transfonner)............................................................................................... $214.00 
(G) Additional fee if service reconnection is requested after normal working hours*, and 

the work if performed by a field service technician 
( l ) Electric Service................................................................................ $87.00 
(2) Water Service................................................................................ .... $87.00 
(3) Gas Service........................................................................................ $78.00 

(H) Additional fee if service reconnect ion is requested after normal working hours*, and 
the work requires a lineworker........................................... ....................... $112.00 

*Workdays shall be weekdays, except for city holidays. Nonnal working hours are 7:00am to 
6:00 pm. Eastern Standard Time 
(ii) Special visit at customer request to: 

(A) Reread meter where reading is found to be correct ............. .. .......... $24.00 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson EFFECTIVE DATE: October 1, 2015 
Rates and Economic Analysis Manager 
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(B) Temporarily disconnect meter ................................................ . 

(0) Provide conservation service where customer fai led to appear as 
scheduled .. ................................................ ......... ............. . 

(E) Turn on gas where customer failed to appear as scheduled ............... . 
(F) Light Pilot light for natural gas appliance ................................................. . 

(iii) Meter Testing Charges 
{A) Electric, if meter not more than two (2%) percent fast (§ 27-26.1) ........ . 
(B) Gas, Deposit(§ 27-280.2) ......................................................................... . 

Sec. 27.16. Responsibility for all Taxes or Assessments. 

$26.00 

$26.00 
$30.00 
$30.00 

$66.00 
$95.00 

The customer shall be liable for any taxes or assessments that are lawfully imposed by any governmental 
authority on any service. Exemptions from such taxes or assessments shall be granted only by the taxing 
or assessing authority having jurisdiction. It shall be the customer's responsibility to secure and 
document such exemption on a continuous basis to the satisfaction of the city. A failure by the city to 
levy or collect any such tax or assessment, does not relieve the customer of the responsibility for the 
payment of such tax or assessment. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 4.8) 
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Sec. 27-27 Retail Rates - RESIDENTIAL SERVICE (Non-Time Differentiated) 

AVAILABILITY [Sec. 27-27(d)] 

This service is available to consumers both within and outside the corporate limits of the city. 

APPLICABILITY [Sec. 27-21] 

Residential Service. Service to a single living unit located in a ingle-family or multiple-family 
dwelling or a living unit consisting of a sorority, fraternity, cooperative housing unit of a cotlege or university or 
other non-profit group living unit. A living unit shall be a place where people reside on a non-transient basis 
containing a room or rooms comprising the essential elements of a single housekeeping unit. Each separate 
facility for the preparation. storage and keeping of food for consumption within the premises shall cause a 
housekeeping unit to be construed as a single living unit. All energy supplied shall be through a single meter at a 
single point of delivery. 

CHARACTER OF SERVICE [Sec. 27-211 

Service. The tenn "service" shall include in addition to all electric energy required by consumer the 
readiness and ability on the part of the city to furnish electric energy to the consumer; thus, the maintenance by 
the city at the point of delivery of approximately the agreed voltage and frequency shall constitute the rendering 
of service irrespective of whether consumer makes any use thereof. 

LIMITATION OF SERVICE 

See "Resale of Electricity Prohibited" on Sheet 4.8. 

RATE [Appendix A. UTILITIES. (l)gl(ii)J 

Base Rate. The rates to be charged and collected for electric energy furnished by the city to consumers 
by residential service are hereby fixed as follows: 

(i) Non-Time-Diflerenliated Rate. All residential customers may elect service at this rate: 

(A) Customer charge, per month .... ..... .......................... $14.25 
(B) kiloWatt-hour usage from 0-850 kWh, per kWh 

Generation charge, taxable fuel.. .. .. ...... ........... ..... $0.0065 
Generation charge, non-fuel. ....... ... ..... ....... ......... $0.01480 
Transmission charge ......................................... $0.00 11 9 
Distribution charge........................................... $0.0205 1 

Total charge, per kWh .... .............................. ........ ...... $0.0430 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.5.1) 
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(C) kiloWatt-hour usage greater than 850 kWh, per kWh 

Elcvcmh Revised Sheet No. 6.5.1 
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Tenth Revised Sheo!l No. 6.5.1 

Generation charge, taxable fuel........................... $0.0065 
Generation charge, non-fuel. ................................ $0.0234 
Transmission charge .......................................... $0.0019 
Distribution charge........................................... $0.0322 
Total charge, per kWh ......................................... $0.0640 

MfNIMUM CHARGE [Appendix A. UTILITIES, (l)gl(i)(C)J 

Minimum Monthly Bill. The minimum monthly bill shall be equal to the customer charge. 

BILLING TERMS 

All bills rendered will express charges in terms of total charges per kWh. 

TERMS OF PAYMENT 

See "Utility Service-Application; Period of Service; Transfer of Service; Authority to Determjne Type of 
Service; Withholding Service for Prior indebtedness" on Sheet 4.2 and "Combined Statements-Rendering; 
Information; Date Payable; Delinquencies; Penalties" on Sheet 4.5. 

FUEL ADJUSTMENT 

See "Fuel Adjustment Clause" beginning on Sheet No. 6.14. 

SURCHARGE [Sec. 27-27(c)J 

Surcharge for consumers outside the City limits. The rates to be charged and collected by the city for 
electric energy furnished by the city outside of its corporate limits to consumers of retail electric service shell be 
the base rates as set for above, plus a surcharge equal the amount of the city utility tax charged consumers inside 
the city limits; provided, however, that the United State of America, the State of Florida, and all political 
subdivisions, agencies, boards, commissions, and instrumentalities thereof and all recognized places of religious 
assembly of the State of Florida are exempt from the payment of the surcharge imposed and levied thereby. 

GROSS RECEIPTS TAX RECOVERY 

See "Gross receipts Tax Recovery'' on Sheet No. 6.15. 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.5.2) 
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Fixture Type, Size and Description 
Group 1 Flood Lights 

Light Type 7 - 400 watt MV Flood Light* 
Light Type 10 - 400 watt HPS Flood Light 
Light Type 12 - 250 watt HPS Flood Light 
Light Type 22 - 400 watt MH Flood Light 

Group 1 Luminaires 

Light Type 3 - 175 watt MV Area Light* 
Light Type II - I 00 watt HPS Cutoff Street Light Grey 
Light Type 13- 100 watt HPS Area Light• 
Light Type 14 - 150 watt HPS Cutoff Street Light Grey 

Group 2 Luminaires 
Light Type 4 - 250 watt HPS Non Cutoff Street Light• 
Light Type 5 - 400 watt MY Non Cutoff Street Light* 
Light Type 6 - 400 watt HPS Non Cutoff Street Light* 
Light Type 16 - 250 watt HPS Cutoff Street Light 
Light Type 23 - 400 watt HPS Cutoff Street Light Grey• 

Group 3 Luminaires 

Light Type 24 - 400 watt HPS Cutoff Street Light Black 
Light Type 31 - 250 watt HPS Cutoff Street Light Black 
Light Type 32 - 150 watt HPS Cutoff Street Light Black 

Group 1 Decorative Lights 

Fourth Revised Sheet No. 6.16.1 
Replaces 

Third Revised Sheet No. 6.16.1 

Monthly charge 
Per Fixture 

$11.50 
$11.00 
$ 9.75 
$13.75 

$ 8.00 
$ 7.75 
$ 8.00 
$ 8.25 

$12.00 
$12.00 
$12.00 
$10.25 
$11.75 

$18.00 
$16.75 
$16.00 

Light Type 2 - 175 watt MV Post Top Street Light Conical Style* $13.50 
Light Type 15 - 150 watt HPS Bronze Decorative Shoe Box Style Light $11.25 
Light Type I 9 - 100 watt HPS Post Top Street Light Conical Style $13.50 
Light Type 25 - 100 watt HPS Cutoff Lantern Style Street Light* $14.50 

Group 2 Decorative Lights 
Light Type 17 - 400 watt MH Round Cutoff Roadway Light Black 
Light Type 26 - I 00 watt HPS Granville Style Light* 
Light Type 28 - I 00 watt MY Pedestrian Street Light Coach Style* 
Light Type 29 - I 00 watt HPS Cutoff Street Light Traditional Style 
Light Type 35 - 100 watt HPS acorn style 

Group 3 Decorative Lights 
Light Type 27 - I 00 watt HPS Domus Style Light 
Light Type 30 - 100 watt MH Cutoff Street Light Traditional Style 
Light Type 33 - 200 watt HPS Renaissance II Style Light 
Light Type 34 - 200 watt HPS Renaissance IV Style Light 
Light Type 35 - 200 watt MH Acorn Style Light 
Light Type 37 - 100 watt HPS Small Domus Style Light 

LED Roadway Luminaries 
Light Type 38 - LED Roadway Light J Gray (I 00 watt equivalent) 
Light Type 39 - LED Roadway Light 2 Gray ( 150 watt equivalent) 
Light Type 40 - LED Roadway Light 3 Gray (250 watt equivalent) 
Light Type 41 - LED Roadway Light 4 Gray (400 watt equivalent) 

$23.25 
$29.75 
$35.00 
$32.00 
$32.00 

$33.75 
$33.00 
$36.00 
$36.75 
$33.00 
$45.59 

$19.35 
$20.83 
$24.01 
$28.72 

ISSUED BY: Diane Wilson EFFECTIVE DATE: October I , 2015 
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Light Type 42- LED Roadway Light 2 Black ( 150 wan equivalent) 
Light Type 43 - LED Roadway Light 3 Black (250 watt equivalent) 
Light Type 44 - LED Roadway Light 4 Black (400 watt equivalent) 

*Not Available for Installation 

$20.83 
$24.01 
$28.72 

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.16.2) 
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